
Norman Public Schools
Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Education
Administrative Services Center
131 South Flood Avenue
Norman, Oklahoma 73069 

Monday, December 6, 2021  

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 PM

Call to Order and Establish a Quorum
Attendance Taken at 6:00 PM. Present: Cindy Nashert, Linda Sexton, Dan Snell, Absent: Dirk O'Hara, Chad Vice. 
Present: 3, Absent: 2.

Pledge of Allegiance
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by President Dr. Dan Snell.

Awards Presentations

Transportation Security Administration (TSA) Partnership Award Presentation 
Presented by Justin Milner, Gerald Gauna, TSA Supervisory Transportation Security Inspector, and 
Jonathan Martinez, TSA Transportation Security Inspector

Public Communications
Tiffany Peltier spoke on the topic of teacher and guest teacher compensation and retention.
 

Disposition of Routine Business by Consent Action

Motion to approve the consent agenda items A-O as listed below and in the agenda. This motion, made by Cindy 
Nashert and seconded by Linda Sexton, Passed.
Dirk O'Hara: Absent, Chad Vice: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Linda Sexton: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea

Purchase Orders (Encumbrances and/or bills to be paid for fiscal year 2021-2022)
Purchase Orders #22003431 - #22004273
General Fund- $650,891.92
Building Fund- $600,000.00
Child Nutrition Fund- $0
Bond Funds- $222,445.64
Sinking Funds- $0
Trust Funds- $4,179,705.99
School Activity Fund- $183,480.89

Minutes for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Education on November 8, 2021

Purchase Requests
1.  Install a new roof because of hail damage for Jefferson Elementary, Wilson Elementary, and Truman Primary 
from Coontz Roofing Inc in the amount of $1,372,800.00.
2.  Install data pathways for Norman High School from Wade Electric in the amount of $15,885.00.
3.  Overhead Doors for Central Service Center from Hodges, James A - Big Red Overhead Door in the amount of 
$41,680.00.
4.  Sound system and its installation for the Norman North High School Gym from Video Reality in the amount of 
$36,000.00.



5.  Sound system and its installation for the Norman High School Gym from Video Reality in the amount of 
$46,200.00.
6.  HUDL Sports Video Subscription for Norman High and Norman North from Agile Sports Technologies Inc in the 
amount of $15,825.00.

Treasurer's Report for the period through November 30, 2021

Investment Report (presented for information only)
1.  Lease Revenue Funds
2.  Bank of Oklahoma Funds

Certified Personnel Report and Recommendations - See Attachment "A" (posted with the agenda)
Attached to the posted agenda and these minutes as Attachment A.

Support Personnel Report and Recommendations - See Attachment "B" (posted with the agenda)
Attached to the posted agenda and these minutes as Attachment B.

Agreements, Contracts and Renewals for Fiscal Year 2021-2022

OPERATIONAL SERVICES - SPECIAL SERVICES (Gayla Mears)
1.  Agreement for Mental Health Therapeutic Clinical Services between Norman Public Schools and Penny Lane 
Therapy, LLC

Applications for Sanctioning
1.  Whittier Middle School PTO

Activity Fund Raising Reports with Proposed Events
1.  Irving Middle School - Orchestra - Holiday Playathon
2.  Irving Middle School - Orchestra - Raffle
3.  Irving Middle School - Principal Account - Winter Formal
4.  Alcott Middle School - FCCLA - Family, Career and Community Leaders of America
5.  Monroe Elementary School - Student Council

Client Engagement and Representation Agreement between The Rieger Law Group, PLLC and Norman 
Public Schools

Consideration and vote to elect or not to elect the following as new members of the Board of Directors of 
the Oklahoma Public School Investment Interlocal Cooperative (55K001)
Position No. 4: Randy Davenport, Superintendent of Holdenville Public Schools (OROS) to a 2022-2025 term
Position No. 9: Terry Davidson, Finance Director of Comanche Public Schools (CCOSA) to a 2022-2025 term
Position No. 11: Shawn Hime, Executive Director of Oklahoma State School Boards Association (OSSBA) to a 
2022-2026 term
Position No. 13: Glen Cosper, Board Member of Moore Norman Technology Center (OSSBA) to a 2022-2025 term

Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment between Norman Public Schools and Manhattan 
Construction Company for Lincoln Elementary Renovations and Additions. (2019 Bond Issue)

Agreement between Norman Public Schools and Redland Roofing for the Eisenhower Elementary, Truman 
Elementary and Nancy O’Brian PAC Emergency Re-roof Projects



Agreement between Norman Public Schools and Fleske Holding Company, LLC for assessing, advising, 
marketing, and selling the Professional Development Center, or a portion thereof, for a certain percentage 
of the sale price. Such contract with Fleske Holding Company, LLC would allow for, among other 
things, Fleske Holding Company, LLC to engage the services of other professionals, including but not 
limited to engineers, survey companies, and law firms to assist with Fleske Holding Company, LLC scope 
of work for the sale of the Professional Development Center property under the contemplated agreement.

Additional Agenda Items

2020-2021 Audit Report
            Presented by Vanessa Dutton, CPA Eide Bailly

Motion to approve the 2020-2021 audit report as presented. This motion, made by Cindy Nashert and seconded by 
Linda Sexton, Passed.
Dirk O'Hara: Absent, Chad Vice: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Linda Sexton: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea
2021-2022 Amended Budget
      Presented by Brenda Burkett

Motion to approve the 2021-2022 amended budget as presented. This motion, made by Cindy Nashert and 
seconded by Linda Sexton, Passed.
Dirk O'Hara: Absent, Chad Vice: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Linda Sexton: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea
Proposed Revisions in Board of Education Policy 2006 - Fiscal Management
      Presented by Brenda Burkett

Proposed Revisions in Board of Education Policy 4004 - Enrollment
      Presented by Holly McKinney and Dr. Scott Beck

Motion to approve the revisions in the Board of Education Enrollment Policy 4004 as presented. This motion, made 
by Cindy Nashert and seconded by Linda Sexton, Passed.
Dirk O'Hara: Absent, Chad Vice: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Linda Sexton: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea
Proposed Revisions to the 2022-23 Academic/Instructional Calendar
      Presented by Holly Nevels

Motion to approve the proposed revisions to the 2022-23 Academic/Instructional Calendar as presented. This 
motion, made by Cindy Nashert and seconded by Linda Sexton, Passed.
Dirk O'Hara: Absent, Chad Vice: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Linda Sexton: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea

New Business: New business refers to any matter not known about or which could not have been reasonably 
foreseen prior to the time of posting of the agenda.  Okla. Stat. tit. 25 § 311(A)(9).
There was no new business presented at this meeting.

Administrative Staff Reports
Dr. Nick Migliorino spoke on the following topics:
Fine Arts events going throughout the district
Basketball Tournaments and Crash Town Clash
Shout out to the Norman community for passing the bond 
Shout out to the Communications Department for live streaming events throughout the district
State of the Schools - announcements and updates

 



Board of Education Reports
Linda Sexton gave a shout out to Brenda Burkett for her teaching skills when it comes to presenting the audit report 
and budgets to the board. 

Adjournment

7:04 PM Motion to adjourn. This motion, made by Cindy Nashert and seconded by Linda Sexton, Passed.
Dirk O'Hara: Absent, Chad Vice: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Linda Sexton: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea

 
 

_______________________________________
 Dr. Dan Snell, Board of Education President

 
______________________________
Cathy Sasser, Board Clerk
 
 
(Seal)



 
 
 

12/01/2021 10:48    |NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - LIVE |P      1
6353janiner         |OPEN PURCHASE ORDERS BY ACCOUNT |poreport

GROUPED BY FUND
DATE RANGE: 11/02/2021 TO 11/29/2021 CURRENT YEAR POs                        

 
PO # LN Vendor Vendor Name PO Date Ordered Amount Open Amount Line Description
________ ____ ______ _____________________________ ________ _________________ _________________ _________________________________
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0000.00000.030.0000.0000.000.000.  WAREHOUSE INVENTORY           
22003759  001 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/09/21            492.30            492.30 PAPER, COPY, CANARY 8.5 X 11 10/C
22003759  002 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/09/21            492.30            492.30 PAPER, COPY, GREEN 8.5 X 11 10/CS
22003759  003 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/09/21            160.12            160.12 PAPER, COPY, WHITE 11 X 17 5/CS*

______________ ______________
          1,144.72          1,144.72

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0000.51000.581.0422.0000.000.705.  INSTRUCT-IN DISTRICT TRAVEL   
22003944  001 011767 WALK, ABBIE                  11/15/21            150.00            132.52 HOMEBOUND TEACHER MILEAGE FOR SY
22003945  001 012502 BRILEY, ELIZABETH            11/15/21            600.00            600.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR HOMEBOU

______________ ______________
            750.00            732.52

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.614.0100.0000.000.705.  INSTR-TESTING SUPPLIES & MAT  
22003509  001 002566 BOARD OF CONTROL FOR SOUTHERN 11/03/21            450.00            450.00 HIGH SCHOOLS THAT WORK STUDENT/TE

______________ ______________
            450.00            450.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.614.0239.0000.000.155.  TESTING SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  
22003543  001 000287 NCS PEARSON ASSESSMENTS      11/03/21            205.00            205.00 sped testing materials needed by

______________ ______________
            205.00            205.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.614.0239.1050.000.151.  TESTING SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  
22003499  001 007779 PEARSON EDUCATION INC        11/03/21            175.00            175.00 TESTING RESPONSE FORMS AND BOOKLE

______________ ______________
            175.00            175.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.619.0100.1050.000.130.  INSTR-GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22003710  001 000389 OFFICE DEPOT                 11/09/21             60.00              4.61 REF PO 22002158 - OVERAGE DUE TO

______________ ______________
             60.00              4.61

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.619.0100.1050.000.155.  INSTR-GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22004041  001 000389 OFFICE DEPOT                 11/17/21            150.00            150.00 BLANKET ORDERS FOR OFFICE SUPPLIE

______________ ______________
            150.00            150.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.619.0100.5000.000.710.  INSTR-GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22003565  001 001263 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC         11/03/21            120.00            120.00 AP1307 - PIPET FILLER FAST RELEAS
22003565  002 001263 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC         11/03/21            458.00            458.00 AP9801 - HOT PLATE FLINN 4"X4"
22003565  003 001263 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC         11/03/21             35.40             35.40 GP2040 - CYLINDER GLASS PLASTIC B
22003565  004 001263 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC         11/03/21             60.00             60.00 ESTIMATED FREIGHT

______________ ______________
            673.40            673.40

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.619.0430.0000.000.740.  INSTR-GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22003535  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            200.00            200.00 BEAN BAGS FOR MIDDLE SCHOOL READI

______________ ______________
            200.00            200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.641.0100.1051.000.160.  INSTRUCTIONAL-BOOKS           
22003901  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/15/21             77.99             77.99 ZONES OF REGULATION LEAH KUYPERS:

______________ ______________
             77.99             77.99

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.653.0239.1050.000.107.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003485  001 010357 PERSONALIZED LEARNING GAMES I 11/03/21             48.00             48.00 4 ZOO U LICENSES

______________ ______________
             48.00             48.00

 
 
 



 
 
 

12/01/2021 10:48    |NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - LIVE |P      2
6353janiner         |OPEN PURCHASE ORDERS BY ACCOUNT |poreport

GROUPED BY FUND
DATE RANGE: 11/02/2021 TO 11/29/2021 CURRENT YEAR POs                        

 
PO # LN Vendor Vendor Name PO Date Ordered Amount Open Amount Item Description
________ ____ ______ _____________________________ ________ __________________ _________________ _________________________________
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.655.0100.1050.000.140.  INSTRUMENTS                   
22003589  001 000733 OKLAHOMA MUSIC EDUCATORS ASSO 11/03/21            360.00            360.00 CIRCLE OF THE STATE WITH THE DIST

______________ ______________
            360.00            360.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.681.0100.1050.000.160.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22004129  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21            167.00            167.00 AMAZON ORDER 113-9703448-1232253

______________ ______________
            167.00            167.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.681.0100.2200.000.500.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22004273  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/29/21            100.00            100.00 IRIVNG/MATH BOOKS /WILSON-VERSAL=

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.681.0239.1050.000.135.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22004181  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/23/21             90.00             90.00 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES FOR SPED - MAR

______________ ______________
             90.00             90.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.51000.810.0251.1050.000.130.  INSTRUCTION-DUES AND FEES     
22003590  001 000139 SCRIPPS NATIONAL SPELLING BEE 11/03/21            175.00            175.00 SPELLING BEE ENROLLMENT FEE FOR M

______________ ______________
            175.00            175.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52199.619.0430.0000.000.740.  GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES       
22003652  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/03/21            300.00            300.00 STORAGE TOTES FOR ORGANIZATION IN

______________ ______________
            300.00            300.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52199.652.0000.0000.000.705.  AUDIOVISUAL                   
22004021  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/16/21            225.00            225.00 (1) HIGH-POWER BLUETOOTH SPEAKER

______________ ______________
            225.00            225.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52240.653.0239.0000.000.504.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004028  001 730009 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/16/21            180.00            180.00 TAGG SET INCLUDES PROFESSIONAL, F

______________ ______________
            180.00            180.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52410.619.0000.0000.000.107.  PRINC OFF-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22003656  001 000082 NSS LLC                      11/03/21              8.00              8.00 PRINTED NAME TAG

______________ ______________
              8.00              8.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52410.619.0000.0000.000.151.  GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES       
22003519  001 000082 NSS LLC                      11/03/21            100.00            100.00 TOY PLAQUES AND STAMP ITEMS

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52410.619.0000.0000.000.153.  PRINC OFF-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22003592  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21            200.00            200.00 SUPPLIES FOR THE FRONT OFFICE

______________ ______________
            200.00            200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52410.619.0000.0000.000.500.  PRINC OFF-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22003547  001 000528 COPELIN'S OFFICE CENTER      11/03/21            750.00            750.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
            750.00            750.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52410.619.0000.0000.000.501.  PRINC OFF-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22004160  001 000251 QUILL CORPORATION            11/19/21            130.00            130.00 INVISIBLE TAPE (1 @ 18.69); EXPO

______________ ______________
            130.00            130.00
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GROUPED BY FUND
DATE RANGE: 11/02/2021 TO 11/29/2021 CURRENT YEAR POs                        

 
PO # LN Vendor Vendor Name PO Date Ordered Amount Open Amount Item Description
________ ____ ______ _____________________________ ________ __________________ _________________ _________________________________
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52410.619.0100.0000.000.504.  GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES       
22003761  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/09/21            500.00            500.00 IPAD AND MACBOOK COVERS

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52410.659.0000.0000.000.115.  TONER (FIREARMS/AMMO IN OCAS) 
22003432  001 000389 OFFICE DEPOT                 11/02/21            500.00            500.00 JACKSON - HP INK

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0003.52573.860.0900.0000.000.710.  STAFF REGISTRATION & TUITION  
22003879  001 008570 NBI INC                      11/15/21            349.00            349.00 BLANKET PO FOR ONLINE TRAINING,WI

______________ ______________
            349.00            349.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0007.52573.860.0239.0000.000.089.  STAFF REGISTRATION & TUITION  
22003789  001 000113 EDUCATIONAL TESTING SERVICE  11/11/21          1,100.00          1,100.00 PARA PRO TEST FOR HIGHLY QUALIFIE

______________ ______________
          1,100.00          1,100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0008.52573.583.0000.0000.000.001.  INSERV TRAIN-OUT OF ST TRAVEL 
22003775  001 001886 JOURNEY HOUSE TRAVEL INC     11/10/21            600.82            600.82 AIRFARE FOR DR. MIGLIORINO AND DR
22004061  001 010037 MARRIOTT HOTEL SERVICES INC - 11/17/21          2,620.88          2,620.88 HOTEL FOR DR. MIGLIORINO AND DR.

______________ ______________
          3,221.70          3,221.70

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0008.52573.860.0000.0000.000.001.  INSERV TRAIN-STAFF REG & TUITI
22004056  001 000413 NORMAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE   11/17/21            300.00            300.00 NORMAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 2021 S

______________ ______________
            300.00            300.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0010.51000.320.0100.1050.000.050.  PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION SERVICE
22004179  001 012394 KELLY SERVICES, INC.         11/19/21        200,000.00        200,000.00 SUBSTITUTES FOR FY22

______________ ______________
        200,000.00        200,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0012.52620.523.0000.0000.000.001.  BUILD OP-PROPERTY INSURANCE   
22003857  001 012900 BANCFIRST INSURANCE SERVICES 11/12/21         10,000.00         10,000.00 FOR ANY ADDITIONAL PROPERTY THAT

______________ ______________
         10,000.00         10,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0015.51000.641.0100.4000.000.504.  BOOKS                         
22004220  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/23/21            112.35            112.35 15 COPPIES OF "THE GIVER" FOR WHI

______________ ______________
            112.35            112.35

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0015.51000.641.0100.4000.000.705.  BOOKS                         
22004220  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/23/21            709.80            709.80 15 COPPIES OF "THE GIVER" FOR WHI
22004222  001 000546 BASICS PLUS INC              11/23/21            269.80            269.80 20 COPIES OF "THE HATE YOU GIVE"

______________ ______________
            979.60            979.60

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0015.51000.641.0100.4000.000.710.  BOOKS                         
22004220  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/23/21            698.55            698.55 15 COPPIES OF "THE GIVER" FOR WHI

______________ ______________
            698.55            698.55

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.51000.449.0100.4022.000.710.  OTHER RENTALS OR LEASE SERVICE
22003714  001 000382 HOME DEPOT USA INC           11/09/21            364.50            364.50 CARGO VAN RENTAL- NNHS DRAMA PROP

______________ ______________
            364.50            364.50
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PO # LN Vendor Vendor Name PO Date Ordered Amount Open Amount Item Description
________ ____ ______ _____________________________ ________ __________________ _________________ _________________________________
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.51000.581.0100.3000.000.710.  IN DISTRICT TRAVEL            
22003713  001 007813 CRAWFORD, LORI               11/09/21            400.00            217.60 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR PROP DE

______________ ______________
            400.00            217.60

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.51000.681.0100.1173.000.502.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22003501  001 000257 BLICK ART MATERIALS          11/03/21            340.00            340.00 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES FOR VISUAL ART

______________ ______________
            340.00            340.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.51000.681.0100.1173.000.504.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22003599  001 000560 BERCHER CERAMIC SUPPLY INC   11/03/21            200.00            200.00 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES FOR WHITTIER M
22003601  001 000257 BLICK ART MATERIALS          11/03/21            700.00            700.00 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES FOR WHITTIER M

______________ ______________
            900.00            900.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.51000.681.0100.1183.000.502.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22004048  001 000125 JW PEPPER & SON INC          11/17/21             50.00             50.00 SUPPLIES FOR LONGFELLOW MIDDLE SC

______________ ______________
             50.00             50.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.51000.681.0100.1195.000.504.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22004049  001 000585 GILLIAM MUSIC COMPANY        11/17/21            200.00            200.00 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES FOR WHITTIER M

______________ ______________
            200.00            200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.51000.681.0100.2811.000.705.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003647  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            133.00            133.00 ART SUPPLIES FOR NORMAN HIGH SCHO

______________ ______________
            133.00            133.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.52199.322.0100.1055.000.050.  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES        
22003486  001 000940 CLEMONS, JASON ANDREW        11/03/21            400.00            400.00 ACCOMPANIST SERVICES- REHEARSAL A
22003487  001 012359 KNUDSON, SANDRA              11/03/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 GUEST CONDUCTOR FOR ALL CITY 5TH

______________ ______________
          1,900.00          1,900.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.52640.346.0100.3002.000.088.  TECHNOLOGY RELATED TECHNICAL S
22003689  001 001055 SOBEL PIANO SERVICE          11/05/21            400.00            400.00 PIANO TUNING FOR 2021-22 SCHOOL Y

______________ ______________
            400.00            400.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0016.52720.513.0000.2800.000.050.  VEH OP-STUD TRANS OUTSIDE AGEN
22003506  001 003135 VILLAGE CHARTERS INC         11/03/21          1,345.00          1,345.00 ALCOTT MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND CONTEST
22004239  001 003135 VILLAGE CHARTERS INC         11/29/21          2,266.00          2,266.00 QTY 2- 56 PASSENGER BUS- NNHS TO
22004240  001 003135 VILLAGE CHARTERS INC         11/29/21          1,133.00          1,133.00 QTY 1- 56 PASSENGER CHARTER BUS-
22004241  001 003135 VILLAGE CHARTERS INC         11/29/21          1,133.00          1,133.00 NORMAN NORTH HIGH TO OKLAHOMA CHR

______________ ______________
          5,877.00          5,877.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0019.52132.581.0000.0000.000.050.  MEDICAL-IN DISTRICT TRAVEL    
22004168  001 007160 ROBERSON, BETH               11/19/21            500.00            500.00 RN MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0019.52319.522.0000.0000.000.050.  OTH BOE-LIABILITY INSURANCE   
22004169  001 008681 SPEICHINGER, MOLLEE          11/19/21            111.00            111.00 NSO LIABILITY INSURANCE REIMBURSE

______________ ______________
            111.00            111.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0020.52212.641.0251.1050.000.050.  INST & CURR DEV-BOOKS         
22003562  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21             32.00             32.00 REMOVING THE MASK: GIFTEDNESS IN

______________ ______________
             32.00             32.00
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PO # LN Vendor Vendor Name PO Date Ordered Amount Open Amount Item Description
________ ____ ______ _____________________________ ________ __________________ _________________ _________________________________
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0020.52213.810.0251.0000.000.050.  DUES AND FEES                 
22003797  001 013141 TEXAS ASSOCIATION FOR THE GIF 11/11/21          2,375.00          2,375.00 REGISTRATION FOR FIVE ELEMENTARY

______________ ______________
          2,375.00          2,375.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0020.52240.614.0251.0000.000.050.  TESTING SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  
22003774  001 000854 COLLEGE ENTRANCE EXAMINATION 11/10/21         14,100.00         14,100.00 PSAT 8/9 EPP FIXED-FEE - 9TH GRAD
22003774  002 000854 COLLEGE ENTRANCE EXAMINATION 11/10/21         14,556.00         14,556.00 PSAT 8/9 EPP FIXED-FEE - 8TH GRAD

______________ ______________
         28,656.00         28,656.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0021.51000.681.0100.2250.000.115.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003495  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/03/21          2,100.00          2,100.00 PRE-K SCIENCE SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
          2,100.00          2,100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0021.51000.681.0100.2250.000.170.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003936  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/15/21            150.00            150.00 CHICKEN WINGS FOR HIGH SCHOOL SCI

______________ ______________
            150.00            150.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0021.51000.681.0100.2250.000.705.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003638  001 000294 BIO CORPORATION              11/03/21             89.91             89.91 OVERAGE FOR PO22003428 FOR SCIENC

______________ ______________
             89.91             89.91

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0021.51000.681.0100.2250.000.710.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003638  001 000294 BIO CORPORATION              11/03/21             89.91             89.91 OVERAGE FOR PO22003428 FOR SCIENC

______________ ______________
             89.91             89.91

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0021.51000.681.0100.2250.000.740.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003638  001 000294 BIO CORPORATION              11/03/21             89.91             89.91 OVERAGE FOR PO22003428 FOR SCIENC

______________ ______________
             89.91             89.91

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0021.52213.810.0100.5000.000.088.  INST STAFF TRAIN-DUES AND FEES
22003937  001 720000 UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL OKLAHOM 11/15/21            100.00            100.00 SCIENCE OLYMPIAD REGISTRATION

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0022.52132.341.0819.0000.000.003.  AMBULANCE SERVICES            
22003847  001 000727 NORMAN REGIONAL HEALTH SYSTEM 11/12/21          5,000.00          5,000.00 BLANKET FOR EMT SERVICES AT ATHLE

______________ ______________
          5,000.00          5,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0022.52199.653.0800.0000.000.705.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003672  001 007089 ALLPLAYERS ONE SPORT         11/04/21          1,600.00          1,600.00 NHS PORTION OF RANKONE SUB

______________ ______________
          1,600.00          1,600.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0022.52199.653.0800.0000.000.710.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003672  002 007089 ALLPLAYERS ONE SPORT         11/04/21            600.00            600.00 NNHS PORTION OF RANKONE SUB

______________ ______________
            600.00            600.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0022.52630.426.0819.0000.000.003.  LAWN CARE SERVICES            
22003671  001 010443 B&K LAWN SERVICE LLC         11/04/21          7,500.00          4,500.00 LAWN SERVICES FOR 2020-2021

______________ ______________
          7,500.00          4,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0025.51000.322.0100.0000.000.130.  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES        
22003466  001 013066 ALEXANDRIA OTT               11/02/21            250.00            250.00 AUTHOR VISIT TO MADISON ELEMENTAR

______________ ______________
            250.00            250.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0025.52220.619.0000.0000.000.153.  LIBR MEDIA-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES
22004221  001 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/23/21             88.51             88.51 WR12882610 - NO GLARE LABEL PROTE
22004221  002 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/23/21             41.79             41.79 WR12200820 - DEMCO CIRCEXTENDER L
22004221  003 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/23/21             84.85             84.85 WR14200320 - KAPCO EASY COVER BOO
22004221  004 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/23/21             11.96             11.96 WR16471160 REDDI CORNER CLEAR
22004221  005 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/23/21             73.72             73.72 WR16740600 - SCOTCH 845 BOOK TAPE

______________ ______________
            300.83            300.83

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0025.52220.619.0000.0000.000.501.  LIBR MEDIA-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES
22003895  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/15/21            220.00            220.00 SUPPLIES FOR ALCOTT LIBRARY
22003896  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/15/21             65.00             65.00 ALCOTT LIBRARY SUPPLIES
22004059  001 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/17/21             28.68             28.68 WR12803430 - COLOR TINTED LABEL P
22004059  002 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/17/21             15.24             15.24 W13670300 - PRE INKED STOCK STAMP
22004059  003 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/17/21             21.63             21.63 W13735530 - DEMCO PREMIUM BOOK TA
22004059  004 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/17/21              8.83              8.83 W13788050 - FUREAKY FRIENDS BOOKM
22004059  005 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/17/21              5.28              5.28 W14265790 - TABS FOR HANGING FILE

______________ ______________
            364.66            364.66

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0025.52220.619.0000.0000.000.705.  LIBR MEDIA-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES
22004224  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/23/21            160.00            160.00 MISC SUPPLIES FOR NHS LIBRARY

______________ ______________
            160.00            160.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0025.52220.619.0000.0000.000.710.  LIBR MEDIA-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES
22003902  001 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21             52.64             52.64 WR13735500 DEMCO ECONOMY BOOK TAP
22003902  002 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21             97.74             97.74 WR13735520 DEMCO ECONOMY BOOK TAP
22003902  003 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21            136.14            136.14 WR12257700 ADAPTAROLL BOOK COVER
22003902  004 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21             37.70             37.70 WR12806640 CLEAR GLOSSY LABEL PRO
22003902  005 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21             50.18             50.18 W13787840 SMALL ALL PURPOSE EASEL
22003902  006 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21            104.88            104.88 WR14685620 SMALL TAPERED EASEL -
22003902  007 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21            184.38            184.38 WR14685430 LARGE PLATFORM EASEL -
22003902  008 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21            108.12            108.12 WR14685430 SMALL PLATFORM EASEL -
22003902  009 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21             75.28             75.28 W13777040 STANDARD ECONOMY BOOK S
22003902  010 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21             83.97             83.97 W13069440 COMPLETE TABLETOP DISPL
22003902  011 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21             14.34             14.34 WR12804190 COLOR TINTED LABEL PRO
22003902  012 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21             29.50             29.50 WR12803530 COLOR TINTED LABEL PRO
22003902  013 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21             14.34             14.34 WR12806440 COLOR TINTED LABEL PRO
22004206  001 000808 BACKSTAGE LIBRARY WORKS      11/23/21             36.00             36.00 BARCODES FOR NNHS LIBRARY - $36.0

______________ ______________
          1,025.21          1,025.21

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0027.52212.653.0000.0000.000.090.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004242  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/29/21            200.00            200.00 PRINTER INK FOR BETH ALBERT'S M45

______________ ______________
            200.00            200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0027.52213.682.0000.0000.000.090.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003698  001 002803 WRIGHTS FOODLANE INC         11/09/21            250.00            250.00 CUSTOMER SERVICE FLOWERS/GIFTS-BE

______________ ______________
            250.00            250.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0027.52573.653.0271.0000.000.090.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004245  001 000231 SOLUTION TREE INC            11/29/21             89.95             89.95 GLOBAL PD RENEWAL LICENSE FOR ON-

______________ ______________
             89.95             89.95
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.423.0000.0000.000.050.  BUILD OP-DISPOSAL SERV        
22003586  001 000841 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF RECYCLE A 11/03/21          3,000.00          3,000.00 SERVICE FOR RECYCLING PAPER

______________ ______________
          3,000.00          3,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.438.0000.0000.000.050.  BUILD OP-OTH BUILDING SERV    
22003793  006 000565 PANCO INC                    11/11/21            460.00            460.00 MISC. DISTRICT ALARMS
22003801  001 003591 SOONER OVERHEAD DOOR LLC     11/11/21          2,000.00          2,000.00 SERVICE/REPAIR

______________ ______________
          2,460.00          2,460.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.438.0000.0000.000.092.  OTHER BUILDING SERVICES       
22003793  001 000565 PANCO INC                    11/11/21          3,240.00          3,240.00 INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES SPLIT SYST

______________ ______________
          3,240.00          3,240.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.438.0000.0000.000.140.  BUILD OP-OTH BUILDING SERV    
22003793  004 000565 PANCO INC                    11/11/21            480.00            480.00 EISENHOWER ELEMENTARY CO2 SENSOR

______________ ______________
            480.00            480.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.438.0000.0000.000.155.  OTHER BUILDING SERVICES       
22003483  001 000565 PANCO INC                    11/03/21            658.40            658.40 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A REPLACEMENT

______________ ______________
            658.40            658.40

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.438.0000.0000.000.500.  BUILD OP-OTH BUILDING SERV    
22003793  002 000565 PANCO INC                    11/11/21            320.00            320.00 IRVING MIDDLE SCHOOL KITCHEN THER

______________ ______________
            320.00            320.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.438.0000.0000.000.705.  BUILD OP-OTH BUILDING SERV    
22003793  005 000565 PANCO INC                    11/11/21            320.00            320.00 NORMAN HIGH SCHOOL THERMOSTAT

______________ ______________
            320.00            320.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.438.0000.0000.000.710.  BUILD OP-OTH BUILDING SERV    
22003793  003 000565 PANCO INC                    11/11/21            960.00            960.00 NORMAN NORTH SOUTH GYM THERMOSTAT

______________ ______________
            960.00            960.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.439.0000.0000.000.050.  BUILD OP-OTH EQUIP & VEH SERV 
22003533  001 000561 GARY'S CONCRETE SAWING & DRIL 11/03/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 CONCRETE CORING

______________ ______________
          1,500.00          1,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.449.0000.0000.000.095.  BUILD OP-OTH RENT OR LS SERV  
22003585  001 001292 UNITED RENTAL (NORTH AMERICA) 11/03/21         10,000.00         10,000.00 RENTAL ON EQUIPMENT
22003612  001 001292 UNITED RENTAL (NORTH AMERICA) 11/03/21          2,500.00          2,500.00 RENTAL ON EQUIPMENT

______________ ______________
         12,500.00         12,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.455.0000.0000.000.710.  MASONRY/CONCRETE/PLASTERING SE
22003872  001 013107 CHARQUENO, SALOME            11/15/21          1,275.00          1,275.00 34X3 CONCRETE PROJECT AT NORMAN N

______________ ______________
          1,275.00          1,275.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.618.0000.0000.000.050.  BUILD OP-CLEAN & MAINT SUP    
22003445  001 001974 BROWN MACHINERY OF NORMAN INC 11/02/21            500.00            500.00 MASONARY SUPPLIES
22003475  001 000197 A WELDORS SUPPLY             11/03/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 WELDING SUPPLIES
22003476  001 000511 DAVIS PIPE & SUPPLY INC      11/03/21            500.00            500.00 PLUMBING SUPPLIES REF PO 22000539
22003515  001 006925 XPRESSMYSELF.COM LLC - SMARTS 11/03/21            750.00            750.00 SIGNS
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22003561  001 000382 HOME DEPOT USA INC           11/03/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 MISC. SUPPLIES PCARD
22003587  001 000045 YORK INTERNATIONAL           11/03/21          3,000.00          3,000.00 HVAC SUPPLIES
22003610  001 002104 DECKER INC -  DECKER EQUIPMEN 11/03/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 MISC SUPPLIES
22003629  001 000470 ECKROAT SEED COMPANY         11/03/21            500.00            237.50 LAWN & FIELD SUPPLIES REF PO 2200
22003633  001 001356 INTERFACE AMERICAS INC       11/03/21          5,000.00          5,000.00 SUPPLIES/SERVICE/REPAIRS
22003648  001 010931 APPLIANCE GIRLS LLC          11/03/21            750.00            750.00 REPAIR FOR DISTRICT APPLIANCES
22003683  001 000371 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS INC      11/05/21          7,500.00          6,177.96 MISC SUPPLIES
22003779  001 002066 TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY       11/11/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 SUPPLIES
22003781  001 011056 ROOFERS SUPPLY INC           11/11/21          5,000.00          5,000.00 ROOFING SUPPLIES REF PO 22003315
22003783  001 001234 BIG RED SUPPLY INC           11/11/21          9,750.00          9,750.00 PLUMBING SUPPLIES
22003784  001 000371 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS INC      11/11/21          7,500.00          7,500.00 MISC SUPPLIES
22003785  001 001252 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS          11/11/21          2,500.00          2,120.35 MISC SUPPLIES
22003799  001 012909 ACE OF NORMAN LLC            11/11/21          2,000.00          2,000.00 MISC SUPPLIES
22003800  001 000540 J & R WINDOWS AND GLASS INC  11/11/21          3,000.00          3,000.00 GLASS SUPPLIES
22003802  001 001653 ULINE INC                    11/11/21            750.00            750.00 MISC SUPPLIES REFERENCE PO 220002
22003803  001 001653 ULINE INC                    11/11/21            750.00            750.00 MISC SUPPLIES REFERENCE PO 220002
22003804  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/11/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 MISC. SUPPLIES PCARD
22003805  001 000549 DOLESE BROS CO               11/11/21          2,500.00          2,500.00 CONCRETE,SAND,ROCK FOR THE DISTRI
22003900  001 000540 J & R WINDOWS AND GLASS INC  11/15/21          3,000.00          3,000.00 GLASS SUPPLIES
22003903  001 000495 AM SUPPLY                    11/15/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 MISC SUPPLIES
22003905  001 004532 ABS GOLF CARS INC            11/15/21            750.00            750.00 GOLF CART SUPPLIES
22003906  001 002061 IDN-ACME INC                 11/15/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 LOCKSMITH SUPPLIES
22003907  001 010567 TY-LIND AUTO PARTS LLC - NAPA 11/15/21          2,000.00          2,000.00 MISC SUPPLIES
22003910  001 000127 UNITED REFRIGERATION INC     11/15/21         10,000.00         10,000.00 HVAC SUPPLIES REF PO 22003048
22004159  001 013158 L R TOBY TRUCKING INC        11/19/21          5,000.00          5,000.00 1 1/2" CRUSHER ROCK FOR SOLAR FAR

______________ ______________
         82,500.00         80,535.81

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.618.0000.0000.000.095.  BUILD OP-CLEAN & MAINT SUP    
22003478  001 000434 OCT EQUIPMENT LLC            11/03/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 TRACTOR SUPPLIES
22003479  001 000434 OCT EQUIPMENT LLC            11/03/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 TRACTOR SUPPLIES
22003791  001 001522 HAGAR RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT SE 11/11/21          1,555.19          1,555.19 CALL # 423632 URAEA9422ZXA COMPRE
22003922  001 001287 FASTENAL COMPANY             11/15/21          5,000.00          5,000.00 MISC SUPPLIES
22003939  001 002845 OKLAHOMA JANITORIAL SUPPLY   11/15/21            750.00            750.00 MISC SUPPLIES
22004044  001 000745 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OKLAHOM 11/17/21          3,063.48          3,063.48 126-5-02:KGP FULL SIZED SADDLE ST

______________ ______________
         13,368.67         13,368.67

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.618.0000.0000.000.125.  BUILD OP-CLEAN & MAINT SUP    
22003637  001 001356 INTERFACE AMERICAS INC       11/03/21          1,614.60          1,614.60 INTERFACE CARPET QUOTATION # Q-10
22003637  002 001356 INTERFACE AMERICAS INC       11/03/21             84.00             84.00 INTERFACE CARPET QUOTATION # Q-10

______________ ______________
          1,698.60          1,698.60

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.618.0000.0000.000.501.  BUILD OP-CLEAN & MAINT SUP    
22003507  001 001653 ULINE INC                    11/03/21            629.00            629.00 PRICING REQUEST # 63808688 H-2865
22003507  002 001653 ULINE INC                    11/03/21            157.50            157.50 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
            786.50            786.50

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.618.0000.0000.000.502.  BUILD OP-CLEAN & MAINT SUP    
22003484  001 001653 ULINE INC                    11/03/21            900.00            900.00 PRICING REQUEST # 60679451 H-2671
22003484  002 001653 ULINE INC                    11/03/21          1,840.00          1,840.00 PRICING REQUEST #60679451 H-9537G
22003484  003 001653 ULINE INC                    11/03/21            254.56            254.56 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
          2,994.56          2,994.56
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.618.0000.0000.000.710.  BUILD OP-CLEAN & MAINT SUP    
22004178  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/19/21          1,068.90          1,068.90 2 TUFFY WINDSCREEN 9' HIGH 432 FT
22004178  002 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/19/21             69.00             69.00 FREIGHT

______________ ______________
          1,137.90          1,137.90

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.651.0000.0000.000.122.  APPLIANCES                    
22003780  001 000127 UNITED REFRIGERATION INC     11/11/21            902.71            902.71 QUOTE 81848287-00 S137323068001 Y
22003780  002 000127 UNITED REFRIGERATION INC     11/11/21            100.00            100.00 FREIGHT

______________ ______________
          1,002.71          1,002.71

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.656.0000.0000.000.095.  BUILD OP-MACHINERY            
22003686  001 000127 UNITED REFRIGERATION INC     11/05/21          2,781.58          2,781.58 ORDER 81693243-00 CSC UDAP250 REZ

______________ ______________
          2,781.58          2,781.58

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52620.736.0000.0000.000.095.  BUILD OP-MACHINERY            
22003660  001 000745 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OKLAHOM 11/03/21          9,350.00          9,350.00 SNOW PLOW OSOS E73 7.5-9.0 LED, M

______________ ______________
          9,350.00          9,350.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0029.52660.736.0000.0000.000.502.  MACHINERY                     
22003809  001 003591 SOONER OVERHEAD DOOR LLC     11/11/21          6,500.00          6,500.00 M100 REPLACEMENT MOTOR FROM CORNE
22003809  002 003591 SOONER OVERHEAD DOOR LLC     11/11/21          1,250.00          1,250.00 LABOR ON DOOR REPLACEMENT

______________ ______________
          7,750.00          7,750.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0030.52530.611.0000.0000.000.092.  PRNT/PUB/DUP-PAPER SUPPLIES   
22003651  001 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/03/21            195.06            195.06 NN Athletic Paper/a case of Linen
22004171  001 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/19/21            191.76            191.76 Papers for North Graduation
22004171  002 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/19/21             75.18             75.18 Papers for Indian Ed
22004171  003 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/19/21            441.10            441.10 Papers for Amplify Science Kits
22004171  004 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/19/21            499.20            499.20 NCR 2 parts paper
22004171  005 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/19/21             77.24             77.24 Business Card Boxes 500
22004171  006 730109 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/19/21            281.80            281.80 Business Card Tango Paper

______________ ______________
          1,761.34          1,761.34

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0034.52580.651.0000.0000.000.002.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22003664  001 002374 NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT CAT 11/03/21             49.99             49.99 7" WHEELS FOR 55830
22003664  002 002374 NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT CAT 11/03/21             12.68             12.68 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
             62.67             62.67

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0034.52580.653.0000.0000.000.002.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003684  001 000743 DELL COMPUTER CORP           11/05/21            962.10            962.10 NEW GOOGLE CHROME EDU PERPETUAL L

______________ ______________
            962.10            962.10

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0034.52580.653.0000.0000.000.050.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004172  001 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/19/21            750.00            750.00 PARTS, TOOLS, SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
            750.00            750.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0034.52580.653.0000.0000.000.710.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003524  001 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21          1,493.61          1,493.61 9C SURFACE MOUNT - 180 BUNDLE 9C
22003524  002 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21             31.50             31.50 PROFESSIONAL INSTALLATION MATERIA
22003524  003 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21            308.00            308.00 PROJECTION SERVICES
22003524  004 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21            154.00            154.00 PROJECT MANAGEMENT
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22003524  005 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21             25.00             25.00 SHIPPING
22003685  001 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/05/21          1,918.39          1,918.39 2 - 12TB HARD DRIVES (1 FOR EACH
22003685  002 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/05/21             58.46             58.46 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
          3,988.96          3,988.96

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0041.52530.550.0000.0000.000.001.  PRNT/PUB/DUP-PRINTING & BINDIN
22003688  001 005184 TRANSCRIPT PRESS LLC         11/05/21            100.00            100.00 MISC. PRINTING OF BUSINESS CARDS,

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0043.52740.612.0000.0000.000.096.  VEH SERV-AUTO AND BUS SUPPLIES
22003864  001 010962 PENSKE COMMERICAL VEHICLES US 11/15/21          2,500.00          2,500.00 BUS REPAIR, PARTS & SERVICES
22003887  001 011341 ROBERTS TRUCK CENTER HOLDINGS 11/15/21         20,000.00         20,000.00 BUS PARTS, REPAIRS & SERVICES
22003889  001 006858 FERGUSON BUICK GMC LLC       11/15/21          8,000.00          8,000.00 AUTO REPAIRS, PARTS & SERVICES
22003890  001 001253 FIRESTONE COMPLETE AUTO CARE 11/15/21          1,800.00            241.34 VEHICLE REPAIR, PARTS & SERVICE
22003891  001 001252 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS          11/15/21          5,000.00          5,000.00 BUS/AUTO PARTS
22003918  001 001912 CUMMINS SOUTHERN PLAINS LLC  11/15/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 BUS REPAIRS, PARTS & SERVICES
22004162  001 000437 REYNOLDS FORD INC            11/19/21          3,000.00          3,000.00 VEHICLE REPAIR, PARTS & SERVICES

______________ ______________
         41,800.00         40,241.34

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0043.52740.623.0000.0000.000.096.  VEH SERV-DIESEL               
22003865  001 000531 RED ROCK DISTRIBUTING CO     11/15/21         60,000.00         60,000.00 FUEL

______________ ______________
         60,000.00         60,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0043.52740.653.0000.0000.000.096.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003595  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            491.98            491.98 ASUS VG278QR 27 INCH MONITOR
22003602  001 010342 TRANSFINDER CORPORATION      11/03/21          1,536.00          1,536.00 STOP FINDER PROGRAM
22003873  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/15/21            154.30            154.30 WALL MOUNTS AND COMPUTER CABLES F

______________ ______________
          2,182.28          2,182.28

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0043.52740.733.0000.0000.000.096.  VEH SERV-TECHNOLOGY REL EQUIP 
22003596  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21             29.95             29.95 6-Gang 12V Rocker Switch Box [40

______________ ______________
             29.95             29.95

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0043.52740.810.0000.0000.000.096.  VEH SERV-DUES AND FEES        
22003474  001 013034 HARRELL, MATTHEW             11/03/21             25.00             25.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR COMMERCIAL DRIV

______________ ______________
             25.00             25.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0044.52199.582.0000.0000.000.001.  STUDENT SUPP-OUT OF DIST TRAVE
22003716  001 003729 BLATT, ANN MARIE             11/09/21            500.00             16.27 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT TO ADMIN FO

______________ ______________
            500.00             16.27

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0056.52213.320.0000.0000.000.050.  PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION SERVICE
22004029  001 012733 RACHEL MURRAY                11/16/21          5,400.00          5,400.00 DIVERSITY EQUITY AND INCLUSION PR

______________ ______________
          5,400.00          5,400.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0059.52620.618.0100.0000.000.093.  BUILD OP-CLEAN & MAINT SUP    
22003924  001 012723 COMMERCE CODEWORKS INC       11/15/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 BLANKET- LAMPS AND BULBS FOR NOCP
22004037  001 002365 BMI SUPPLY                   11/17/21            250.00            250.00 BLANKET- STAGE & THEATRE SUPPLIES
22004038  001 000371 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS INC      11/17/21            500.00            500.00 BLANKET- MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES FOR

______________ ______________
          1,750.00          1,750.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0333.51000.643.0100.5400.000.705.  INSTR-ST ADOPTED TEXTBOOKS    
22003505  001 000416 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK DEPOSITO 11/03/21          2,589.40          2,589.40 AP WESTERN HERITAGE/1300, STDT ED
22003505  002 000416 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK DEPOSITO 11/03/21             25.89             25.89 SHIPPING/HANDLING - PICKUP FROM T

______________ ______________
          2,615.29          2,615.29

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0367.51000.641.0427.1130.000.145.  BOOKS                         
22003521  001 010675 VOYAGER SOPRIS LEARNING INC  11/03/21             37.17             37.17 PHONICS AND SPELLING THROUGH PHON

______________ ______________
             37.17             37.17

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0367.51000.641.0427.1130.000.150.  BOOKS                         
22003444  001 011795 LITERACY RESOURCES LLC       11/02/21             97.97             97.97 Decodable Books: Toucan Series  ×

______________ ______________
             97.97             97.97

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0367.51000.641.0427.1132.000.050.  BOOKS                         
22003588  001 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/03/21            855.00            855.00 9 SUBSCRIPTIONS OF REALLY GREAT R

______________ ______________
            855.00            855.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0367.51000.641.0427.1132.000.135.  BOOKS                         
22003644  001 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/03/21            600.00            600.00 13 BLAST FOUNDATIONS G1A WORKBOOK

______________ ______________
            600.00            600.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0367.51000.653.0427.1130.000.145.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003712  001 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/09/21             95.00             95.00 1 BLAST FOUNDATION ON-LINE SUBSCR

______________ ______________
             95.00             95.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0367.52213.860.0000.0000.000.120.  STAFF REGISTRATION & TUITION  
22003575  001 000895 DOWED, VIRGINIA A            11/03/21            405.00            405.00 THE PHONICS DANCE! NOV.6,2021 VIR

______________ ______________
            405.00            405.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.611.0312.8600.000.710.  PAPER SUPPLIES                
22003567  001 001539 VARITRONICS SYSTEMS          11/03/21          1,678.00          1,678.00 BLANKET PO FOR POSTER MAKER PAPER

______________ ______________
          1,678.00          1,678.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.650.0311.8000.000.705.  INSTR-TECH RELATED ITEMS      
22003675  001 012200 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA      11/04/21            500.00            500.00 (1) IGROW 800 INTEGRATED FRONT PA

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.653.0315.8700.000.705.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004073  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 COMPUTER ACCESSORIES: COMPUTER HA

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.681.0311.8000.000.705.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22003816  001 000430 ALBRIGHT STEEL AND WIRE CO   11/11/21            500.00            500.00 METAL SUPPLIES FOR SHOP CLASS

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.681.0312.8600.000.705.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004123  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/18/21            500.00            500.00 DECA STORE ORGANIZATION CLASSROOM

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.681.0314.8400.000.502.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004147  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/19/21            500.00            500.00 FAMILY AND COMSUMER SCIENCE CLASS
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22004148  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/19/21            500.00            500.00 FAMILY AND COMSUMER SCIENCE CLASS
22004149  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/19/21            500.00            500.00 FAMILY AND COMSUMER SCIENCE CLASS

______________ ______________
          1,500.00          1,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.681.0314.8400.000.705.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003767  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/10/21            500.00            500.00 KITCHEN EQUIPMENT FOR COOKING CLA

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.681.0315.8700.000.500.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004157  001 008678 HOBBY LOBBY                  11/19/21            700.00            700.00 IRVING/CAREER TECH/FACS/BIAS/SUPP
22004158  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/19/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 IRVING/CAREER TECH /FACS/BIAS/SUP
22004272  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/29/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 IRVING/CAREER TECH/FACS- SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
          2,700.00          2,700.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.681.0315.8700.000.501.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003866  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/15/21            143.00            143.00 (1) TENMIRO 32' LED STRIP LIGHTS,

______________ ______________
            143.00            143.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.681.0315.8700.000.502.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004081  001 001390 PITSCO EDUCATION LLC         11/18/21             44.00             44.00 PRECISION STRAWS GATEWAY SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
             44.00             44.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.681.0315.8700.000.504.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004136  001 000370 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL          11/18/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
22004137  001 050009 WALMART                      11/18/21            250.00            250.00 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
          1,750.00          1,750.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.681.0315.8700.000.705.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004190  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/23/21          2,000.00          2,000.00 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
          2,000.00          2,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.682.0311.8000.000.705.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003815  001 001554 NATIONAL FFA ORGANIZATION    11/11/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 FFA GRADUATION SENIOR/GIFTS: SCRA

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.682.0314.8400.000.500.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22004258  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/29/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 CAREER TECH -FACS- SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0412.51000.682.0314.8400.000.501.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003827  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/12/21            300.00            300.00 FOOD ITEMS FOR FACS CLASS:  UNFRO
22003828  001 010025 SPROUTS FARMERS MARKET INC   11/12/21            500.00            500.00 FOOD ITEMS FOR FACS CLASS
22003829  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/12/21            700.00            700.00 FOOD ITEMS FOR FACS CLASS

______________ ______________
          1,500.00          1,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0511.51000.641.0429.1130.000.122.  BOOKS                         
22003431  001 000037 SCHOLASTIC INC               11/02/21            490.00            490.00 74 SUBSCRIPTIONS 4TH GRADE SCHOLA

______________ ______________
            490.00            490.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0511.51000.648.0429.1130.000.170.  MAGAZINES                     
22003699  001 000046 SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUBS        11/09/21            165.00            165.00 KINDER, 2ND GRADE, 4TH GRADE, 5/6

______________ ______________
            165.00            165.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0511.51000.681.0429.1050.000.170.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003734  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/09/21            135.00            135.00 AVERY 1' BINDERS X 2 @ $24 AVERY

______________ ______________
            135.00            135.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0511.51000.681.0429.1130.000.140.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003435  001 010520 LOVING GUIDANCE INC          11/02/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 CONSCIOUS DISCIPLINE MATERIALS FO

______________ ______________
          1,500.00          1,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0511.52194.653.0429.0000.000.500.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003438  001 010090 IMAGENET CONSULTING LLC      11/02/21          1,800.00          1,800.00 TITLE ONE /IRVING/IMAGENET/ANUAL

______________ ______________
          1,800.00          1,800.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0511.52199.619.0429.0000.000.088.  STUDENT SUPP-GEN OFFICE SUPPLI
22003456  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/02/21            100.00            100.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENT #
22003468  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/02/21            200.00            200.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENTS
22003469  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/02/21            100.00            100.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENT #
22003502  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/03/21            100.00            100.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENT #
22003703  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/09/21            100.00            100.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENT #
22003704  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/09/21            100.00            100.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENT #
22003705  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/09/21            100.00            100.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENT #
22003706  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/09/21            100.00            100.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENT #
22004035  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/17/21            100.00            100.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENT #
22004210  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/23/21            100.00            100.00 ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS STUDENT #

______________ ______________
          1,100.00          1,100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0561.51000.619.0495.0000.000.092.  GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES       
22003729  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/09/21            700.00            700.00 PURCHASE MACBOOK COVERS FOR STAFF
22003735  001 008890 CARAPELLA, AARON ROBERT - TRI 11/09/21            200.00            200.00 LAMINATED TRIBAL MAPS FOR INDIAN

______________ ______________
            900.00            900.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0561.51000.810.0100.0000.000.097.  DUES AND FEES                 
22003529  001 009407 CITIZEN POTAWATOMI NATION    11/05/21            600.00            600.00 FIELD TRIP FOR NHS/NNHS "A STUDY

______________ ______________
            600.00            600.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0561.52199.320.0429.0000.000.092.  PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION SERVICE
22004043  001 013145 NATHA LITTLE CROW            11/17/21            150.00            150.00 CULTURAL PRESENTER FOR A STUDY OF
22004124  001 013161 MULE, JAY                    11/18/21            500.00            500.00 CULTURAL PRESENTER AT DIMENSIONS

______________ ______________
            650.00            650.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0561.52199.619.0429.0000.000.092.  STUDENT SUPP-GEN OFFICE SUPPLI
22003528  001 012200 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA      11/03/21            600.00            600.00 PURCHASE OF CULTURAL SUPPLIES FOR

______________ ______________
            600.00            600.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0561.52199.810.0429.0000.000.092.  STUDENT SUPPORT-DUES AND FEES 
22003530  001 012845 KOCH, KELLIE                 11/03/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 ADVAN
22003531  001 006805 HAMILTON, RORY               11/03/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR ADVANCED PLACEM
22003532  001 012964 DEE, BLYTHE                  11/03/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 20221-2022 ADVA
22003736  001 010353 BOYD, MONICA RENEE           11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003737  001 011954 BOZEMAN, MARCA               11/09/21             47.00             47.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003739  001 007650 MILLINGTON, LISA             11/09/21             55.00             55.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 SAT E
22003740  001 004518 SIXKILLER, AMY               11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
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22003741  001 013120 STEVENSON, CHANSEY           11/09/21             24.00             24.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003742  001 013114 CARTER, TIA                  11/09/21             12.50             12.50 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003743  001 013115 MOORE, ALMA                  11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003744  001 013116 MORRIS, SARAH                11/09/21             24.00             24.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003745  001 013118 WELLS, JASON                 11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003746  001 011135 WIMER, ERIC                  11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003747  001 008731 MCPHERSON, ELIZABETH         11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003748  001 011962 BENDER, LEAH                 11/09/21             24.00             24.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003749  001 012190 BRUEHL, CHRISTIE             11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003750  001 013119 WOLKING, DESHANNA            11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003751  001 012290 BEVILL, NATALIE              11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003752  001 012682 JACKSON, SARAH               11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22003753  001 000317 OSBORN, MARK                 11/09/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22004045  001 013129 DRENNEN, AMBER               11/17/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT- 21-22 AP EXAM FEE-
22004046  001 013134 WRIGHT, ANGELA               11/17/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22004047  001 013131 OVERLAND, EMILY              11/17/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22004185  001 013155 WEBB, SHONI                  11/23/21             83.50             83.50 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22004186  001 013156 DAVIS, TROY                  11/23/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22004187  001 013157 DOLMAN, ROBERT               11/23/21             97.00             97.00 REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2021-2022 AP EX
22004202  001 002822 MUSCOGEE (CREEK)  NATION     11/23/21             80.00             80.00 CHALLENGE BOWL REGISTRATION FEE F

______________ ______________
          2,193.00          2,193.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0561.52212.653.0429.0000.000.092.  INST & CURR DEV-COMPUTERS     
22003878  001 000389 OFFICE DEPOT                 11/15/21          1,251.00          1,251.00 SUPPLIES NEEDED FOR OFFICE NEEDS

______________ ______________
          1,251.00          1,251.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0561.52573.860.0429.0000.000.092.  INSERV TRAIN-STAFF REG & TUITI
22004200  001 000521 OKLAHOMA COUNCIL FOR INDIAN E 11/23/21          1,300.00          1,300.00 REGISTRATION FOR INDIAN EDUCATION

______________ ______________
          1,300.00          1,300.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0563.52199.619.0429.0000.000.092.  STUDENT SUPP-GEN OFFICE SUPPLI
22004199  001 008678 HOBBY LOBBY                  11/23/21            800.00            800.00 CULTURAL SUPPLIES FOR CLASSROOM A

______________ ______________
            800.00            800.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0613.52573.860.0239.0000.000.089.  INSERV TRAIN-STAFF REG & TUITI
22003777  001 001876 BETHANY PUBLIC SCHOOLS       11/11/21            975.00            975.00 REGISTRATION FEE FOR COURTNEY ASH
22003794  001 730107 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA HEALTH 11/11/21          1,350.00          1,350.00 OAC VIRTUAL 2021 CONFERENCE REGIS
22003795  001 730107 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA HEALTH 11/11/21            150.00            150.00 OAC CONFERENCE REGISTRATION "ENHA

______________ ______________
          2,475.00          2,475.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0615.52573.860.0239.0000.000.089.  STAFF REGISTRATION & TUITION  
22003798  001 007284 UNIVERSITY OF TULSA          11/11/21          1,250.00          1,250.00 REGISTRATION FEE FOR RONNA HATFIE

______________ ______________
          1,250.00          1,250.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0621.51000.641.0239.1050.000.089.  INSTRUCTIONAL-BOOKS           
22003787  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/11/21            146.25            146.25 TOTAL OF 11 CHILDREN'S BOOKS: NOW

______________ ______________
            146.25            146.25

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0621.51000.653.0239.0000.000.501.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003453  001 004193 EDMENTUM INC                 11/02/21            167.10             12.60 COMMUNICATION SERVICES FOR READIN

______________ ______________
            167.10             12.60
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0621.51000.658.0239.0000.000.140.  INSTRUCT-ADAP (SPEC ED) EQUIP 
22003480  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21             19.19             19.19 ITEM# 1681800152 THE ORIGINAL MIG

______________ ______________
             19.19             19.19

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0621.51000.681.0239.1050.000.153.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22003523  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21             82.11             82.11 (1) HAND2MIND LEARN ABOUT FEELING

______________ ______________
             82.11             82.11

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0621.52140.614.0239.0000.000.089.  PSYCH-TEST SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
22003594  001 001873 PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT RESO 11/03/21             35.00             35.00 (1) 6010-SF EDDT SCORE SUMMARY BO
22003594  002 001873 PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT RESO 11/03/21             10.00             10.00 SHIPPING @10.00

______________ ______________
             45.00             45.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0621.52152.581.0239.0000.000.089.  SPEECH PATH-IN DISTRICT TRAVEL
22003786  001 013113 WEISER, KATHERINE            11/11/21            200.00            181.20 2021-2022 TRAVEL/SPEECH-LANGUAGE

______________ ______________
            200.00            181.20

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0621.52180.530.0239.0000.000.500.  COMMUNICATION SERVICES        
22004034  001 012142 SUPPORTING SUCCESS FOR CHILDR 11/17/21             50.00             50.00 (1) A18TEA1307: STEPS TO SUCCESS
22004034  002 012142 SUPPORTING SUCCESS FOR CHILDR 11/17/21             50.00             50.00 (1) A18ADV1308: COACH - SELF-ADVO

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0621.52573.583.0239.0000.000.089.  INSERV TRAIN-OUT OF ST TRAVEL 
22003860  001 012957 FAC-W MARKHAM LLC            11/12/21            600.00            600.00 EXPENSES FOR HOTEL STAY AT THE DO
22004058  001 012957 FAC-W MARKHAM LLC            11/17/21             86.40             86.40 HOTEL FEES AT DOUBLETREE HILTON H

______________ ______________
            686.40            686.40

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0628.51000.658.0239.1050.000.150.  ADAPTIVE (SPEC ED) EQUIPMENT  
22003773  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/10/21            118.14            118.14 (6) BSV KEVLAR SLEEVES- HEAT, SCR

______________ ______________
            118.14            118.14

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.0628.52212.641.0239.0000.000.089.  BOOKS                         
22003554  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21             45.00             45.00 (1) Used Interventions: Evidence-

______________ ______________
             45.00             45.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1006.52520.618.0000.0000.000.094.  CLEANING & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIE
22003930  001 000371 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS INC      11/15/21            510.00            510.00 IN REFERENCE TO PO22000648

______________ ______________
            510.00            510.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1006.52520.619.0000.0000.000.094.  GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES       
22003790  001 012631 WHITAKER BROTHERS BUSINESS MA 11/11/21            500.00            500.00 SHREDDING DEPT MACHINE OIL-JAMES

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1132.52220.653.0000.0000.000.710.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003460  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/02/21          1,600.00          1,600.00 ORDER LIST IS ATTACHED    DO NOT

______________ ______________
          1,600.00          1,600.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1143.51000.681.0100.1340.000.120.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003493  001 002459 SPEED STACKS INC             11/03/21            600.00            600.00 04038 SPORT PACK 30 PROGRAM QUOTE

______________ ______________
            600.00            600.00

 
 



 
 
 

12/01/2021 10:48    |NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - LIVE |P     16
6353janiner         |OPEN PURCHASE ORDERS BY ACCOUNT |poreport

GROUPED BY FUND
DATE RANGE: 11/02/2021 TO 11/29/2021 CURRENT YEAR POs                        

 
PO # LN Vendor Vendor Name PO Date Ordered Amount Open Amount Item Description
________ ____ ______ _____________________________ ________ __________________ _________________ _________________________________
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1162.51000.681.0100.1050.000.151.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003520  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21          2,500.00          2,500.00 VARIOUS ITEMS TO EMPTY WISH LISTS

______________ ______________
          2,500.00          2,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1999.51000.611.0100.1050.000.140.  PAPER SUPPLIES                
22003874  001 000528 COPELIN'S OFFICE CENTER      11/15/21            512.92            512.92 CARD STOCK, BUTCHER PAPER AND BAT

______________ ______________
            512.92            512.92

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1999.51000.615.0100.1050.000.145.  BLANK FILMS/VIDEOS/AUDIOTAPE  
22003649  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            120.00            120.00 SET OF 12 CALIFONE HEADPHONES

______________ ______________
            120.00            120.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1999.51000.651.0100.1050.000.130.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22003917  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/15/21            100.00            100.00 BLANKET PO TO PURCHASE CLASSROOM

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1999.51000.653.0100.1050.000.140.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003874  002 000528 COPELIN'S OFFICE CENTER      11/15/21             27.14             27.14 BATTERIES

______________ ______________
             27.14             27.14

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1999.51000.681.0100.1050.000.115.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003433  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/02/21            500.00            500.00 JACKSON - WORD PLAY BOOKS HANDWRI
22003434  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/02/21            500.00            500.00 JACKSON - NOTE PADS STICKERS CART
22004082  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/18/21            100.00            100.00 JACKSON - BARTON - CARD STOCK - M

______________ ______________
          1,100.00          1,100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1999.51000.681.0100.1050.000.130.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003545  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21            100.00            100.00 BLANKET PO TO PURCHASE CLASSROOM

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1999.51000.681.0100.1050.000.135.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003489  001 000785 EARLYCHILDHOOD LLC - DISCOUNT 11/03/21             81.00             81.00 CHASE CARD - CLASSROOM SUPPLIES F
22003500  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21             81.00             81.00 CHASE CARD - CLASSROOM SUPPLIES F
22003503  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21             81.00             81.00 CHASE CARD - CLASSROOM SUPPLIES F
22003504  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21             81.00             81.00 CHASE CARD - CLASSROOM SUPPLIES F
22003603  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/03/21             30.00             30.00 CHASE CARD - CLASSROOM SUPPLIES F
22003604  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/03/21             12.00             12.00 CHASE CARD - CLASSROOM SUPPLIES F

______________ ______________
            366.00            366.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.1999.51000.681.0100.1050.000.140.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003606  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            150.00            150.00 FLAGS FOR VETERANS DAY CELEBRATIO

______________ ______________
            150.00            150.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.51000.681.0251.2200.000.112.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003657  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21             70.00             70.00 5 - MANCALA, REAL WOOD FOLDING SE

______________ ______________
             70.00             70.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.51000.681.0251.2200.000.504.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004062  001 000238 HAND2MIND INC                11/17/21            300.00            300.00 ITEM: IN91278 VERSA TILES MATH CL

______________ ______________
            300.00            300.00

 
 



 
 
 

12/01/2021 10:48    |NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - LIVE |P     17
6353janiner         |OPEN PURCHASE ORDERS BY ACCOUNT |poreport

GROUPED BY FUND
DATE RANGE: 11/02/2021 TO 11/29/2021 CURRENT YEAR POs                        

 
PO # LN Vendor Vendor Name PO Date Ordered Amount Open Amount Item Description
________ ____ ______ _____________________________ ________ __________________ _________________ _________________________________
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.51000.681.0251.2250.000.107.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003933  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/15/21            455.00            455.00 3 - WONDER WORKSHOP DASH CODING R

______________ ______________
            455.00            455.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.51000.681.0251.2250.000.112.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003659  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21             40.00             40.00 STUDIO CREATOR 2 SOLD BY DISCOUNT

______________ ______________
             40.00             40.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.51000.681.0251.2250.000.150.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003608  001 001390 PITSCO EDUCATION LLC         11/03/21            714.42            714.42 ITEM NO. 45893 KUBO CODING STARTE

______________ ______________
            714.42            714.42

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.51000.681.0251.2250.000.153.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003576  001 001390 PITSCO EDUCATION LLC         11/03/21            768.32            768.32 KUBO CODING STARTER SET 4-PACK AN

______________ ______________
            768.32            768.32

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.51000.810.0251.1387.000.501.  DUES AND FEES                 
22004023  001 001639 OKLAHOMA ASSOCIATION FOR ACAD 11/16/21            270.00            270.00 7TH/8TH MID LEVEL ACADEMIC TEAMS

______________ ______________
            270.00            270.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.51000.810.0251.1387.000.504.  DUES AND FEES                 
22004022  001 001639 OKLAHOMA ASSOCIATION FOR ACAD 11/16/21            270.00            270.00 ACADEMIC TEAMS FOR 7TH/8TH GRADES

______________ ______________
            270.00            270.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.52120.651.0251.0000.000.112.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22003665  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/03/21             75.00             75.00 HEAVY DUTY 5-TIER WIRE SHELF, ZIN

______________ ______________
             75.00             75.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.52212.530.0251.0000.000.705.  COMMUNICATION SERVICES        
22004270  001 000854 COLLEGE ENTRANCE EXAMINATION 11/29/21            799.00            799.00 REGISTRATION INVOICE FOR ONLINE A

______________ ______________
            799.00            799.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.52212.641.0251.0000.000.107.  BOOKS                         
22003932  001 000832 SOCIAL STUDIES SCHOOL SERVICE 11/15/21             51.00             51.00 INTERACT ORDER #INT884-WBINT IT'S

______________ ______________
             51.00             51.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.52212.641.0251.0000.000.112.  BOOKS                         
22003658  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21             32.00             32.00 DETECTIVE CLUB MYSTERIES FOR YOUN

______________ ______________
             32.00             32.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.52213.530.0251.0000.000.125.  COMMUNICATION SERVICES        
22003941  001 006878 TEACHER SYNERGY              11/15/21             45.00             45.00 "STEM BINS MEGA BUNDLE" (10 PRODU

______________ ______________
             45.00             45.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.52213.583.0251.0000.000.705.  OUT OF STATE TRAVEL           
22003806  001 003705 HARTMAN, KRISTI              11/11/21            180.00            180.00 OUT-OF-STATE MEAL PER DIEM FOR DE
22003818  001 012613 DUGGER, DEJI                 11/11/21            180.00            180.00 OUT-OF-STATE MEAL PER DIEM FOR DE
22003819  001 013143 HOCKER, SACHI                11/11/21            180.00            180.00 OUT-OF-STATE MEAL PER DIEM FOR DE
22003820  001 013142 BLALOCK, KATELYNN            11/11/21            180.00            180.00 OUT-OF-STATE MEAL PER DIEM FOR DE
22003821  001 003774 KEEL, JOHNNIE                11/11/21            180.00            180.00 OUT-OF-STATE MEAL PER DIEM FOR DE

______________ ______________
            900.00            900.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.2020.52213.583.0251.0000.000.710.  OUT OF STATE TRAVEL           
22003792  001 007621 ANATOLE PARTNERS LLL LLC     11/11/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 3-NIGHT RESERVATION FOR FIVE ELEM

______________ ______________
          1,500.00          1,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.641.0100.0000.000.710.  BOOKS                         
22003934  001 013015 SPANISH PUBLISHERS LLC       11/15/21            600.00            600.00 BLANKET PO FOR BOOK ORDER  PLEASE
22004100  001 002933 BOUND TO STAY BOUND BOOKS    11/18/21            850.00            850.00 BLANKET PO FOR NPSF GRANT (TITLES

______________ ______________
          1,450.00          1,450.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.641.0100.1050.000.107.  BOOKS                         
22004105  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/18/21            984.15            984.15 BILINGUAL BOOKS

______________ ______________
            984.15            984.15

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.641.0100.1050.000.150.  BOOKS                         
22004097  001 012310 FLYLEAF PUBLISHING LLC       11/18/21            162.00            162.00 EMERGENT READER SERIES : BOOK SET
22004099  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21            110.00            110.00 Worry Says What, Allison Edwards

______________ ______________
            272.00            272.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.641.0100.1050.000.160.  BOOKS                         
22004071  001 011562 FIRST BOOK                   11/18/21            941.51            941.51 1-BAD KITTY MEETS THE BABY (CARTO

______________ ______________
            941.51            941.51

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.641.0100.3100.000.705.  BOOKS                         
22004228  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/23/21            990.58            990.58 GRANT #123 'LIBROS PARA TODOS: IN

______________ ______________
            990.58            990.58

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.641.0100.4000.000.705.  BOOKS                         
22004113  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21            468.46            468.46 GRANT #125 'GRAPHIC NOVELS FOR EN
22004114  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21            648.83            648.83 GRANT #124 'GRAPHIC NOVELS FOR EN
22004227  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/23/21            976.18            976.18 GRANT #122 'NOT JUST A NOVELTY: E

______________ ______________
          2,093.47          2,093.47

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.641.0239.0000.000.502.  BOOKS                         
22004033  001 000739 PRO-ED INC                   11/17/21            287.55            287.55 FALL GRANT # SPECIAL ED SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
            287.55            287.55

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.641.0430.1050.000.740.  BOOKS                         
22004138  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21            349.74            349.74 BOOKS FOR STUDENTS THE LIST IS AT

______________ ______________
            349.74            349.74

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.653.0100.0000.000.710.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003938  001 000041 B & H PHOTO & ELECTRONICS    11/15/21            150.12            150.12 AUDO-TECH ATH-M40X CLOSED BACK MO
22003938  002 000041 B & H PHOTO & ELECTRONICS    11/15/21             21.74             21.74 KOPUL PREMIUM PERFORMANCE 3000 SE
22003938  003 000041 B & H PHOTO & ELECTRONICS    11/15/21             29.13             29.13 AURAY TT-6220 TELESCOPING TABLETO
22003938  004 000041 B & H PHOTO & ELECTRONICS    11/15/21            515.25            515.25 RODE PROCASTER BROADCAST-QUALITY

______________ ______________
            716.24            716.24

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.653.0100.1050.000.160.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003920  001 010638 SPHERO INC                   11/15/21            263.73            263.73 2-SPHERO INDI EDUCATIONAL ROBOT S
22004050  001 008226 TANGIBLE PLAY INC            11/17/21            472.00            472.00 GRANT 175 2-GENIUS STARTED KIT FO

______________ ______________
            735.73            735.73
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.655.0100.1187.000.150.  INSTRUMENTS                   
22004104  001 001294 WEST MUSIC COMPANY INC       11/18/21            450.00            450.00 STUDIO 49 SERIES 1600 SOPRANO MET
22004104  002 001294 WEST MUSIC COMPANY INC       11/18/21            149.99            149.99 BASIC BEAT BBV567 ROLLING ORFF ST

______________ ______________
            599.99            599.99

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.673.0100.0000.000.500.  PORTABLE DEVICES              
22004243  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/29/21            792.00            792.00 IRVING/NPS GRANT#43/HENDRICKS---8

______________ ______________
            792.00            792.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.0000.000.502.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004069  001 000376 SUPER DUPER INC - SUPER DUPER 11/18/21            634.30            634.30 FALL GRANT #79 SUPPLIES, ECT  **C
22004106  001 000257 BLICK ART MATERIALS          11/18/21            323.69            323.69 FALL GRANT #77 CLAY SUPPLIES, ECT
22004142  001 000266 TEACHER'S DISCOVERY INC      11/19/21            218.87            218.87 FALL GRANT #82 BOOKS, SUPPLIES EC
22004143  001 000805 TPRS PUBLISHING INC          11/19/21            221.00            221.00 FALL GRANT #82 BOOKS, SUPPLIES EC

______________ ______________
          1,397.86          1,397.86

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.0000.000.705.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004110  001 002716 REALITYWORKS INC             11/18/21          2,000.00          2,000.00 GRANT #116 'THIS WON'T BE A SHOCK
22004130  001 001536 AQUA CARE AQUATIC SERVICES IN 11/18/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 GRANT #112 'GUPPY COLONIES FOR LE
22004191  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/23/21            147.96            147.96 GRANT #131 'ENGAGED AND ON FIRE!'
22004192  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/23/21            970.66            970.66 GRANT #115 'MORE FLEXIBLE ACCESSI
22004236  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/23/21            241.78            241.78 GRANT #130 'STYLUS THE WORLD OF D

______________ ______________
          4,360.40          4,360.40

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.1050.000.107.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004107  001 011068 THE SENSORY PATH INC         11/18/21            855.00            855.00 PUSH WALLS
22004108  001 006986 HARVARD ASSOCIATES INC       11/18/21            875.90            875.90 PRO-BOTS FOR ROBOTICS
22004109  001 010638 SPHERO INC                   11/18/21            901.91            901.91 ROBOT STUDENT KITS

______________ ______________
          2,632.81          2,632.81

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.1050.000.145.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004161  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/19/21            122.32            122.32 RAINBOW TOYFROG STRAW CONSTRUCTOR

______________ ______________
            122.32            122.32

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.1050.000.150.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004091  001 004423 STEMFINITY LLC               11/18/21            419.00            419.00 MANGO MATH DELUX KIT 4TH GRADE
22004091  002 004423 STEMFINITY LLC               11/18/21            419.00            419.00 MONGO MATH DELUXE KIT 5TH GRADE
22004097  002 012310 FLYLEAF PUBLISHING LLC       11/18/21             11.34             11.34 SHIPPING
22004102  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21            100.00            100.00 Sensory Toys Set 32 Pcs., Fidget

______________ ______________
            949.34            949.34

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.1050.000.155.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004223  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/23/21            130.95            130.95 FILLIMENTS BEING BOUGHT WITH NPS

______________ ______________
            130.95            130.95

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.1050.000.160.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003916  001 000271 DEMCO INC                    11/15/21            107.99            107.99 1 STICKTOGETHER ANIMAL PUZZLES CO
22003931  001 001390 PITSCO EDUCATION LLC         11/15/21            694.80            694.80 4-CODE CUBE SINGLE KIT ITEM W4584
22003949  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/16/21            785.95            785.95 1- ILLUMIPEG THINGS THAT GO REFIL
22004042  001 001390 PITSCO EDUCATION LLC         11/17/21          1,025.00          1,025.00 FOUNDATION ACCT: ELECTRICITY LEVE
22004055  001 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/17/21          1,881.00          1,881.00 GRANTS 176 &1 77 24 BLAST FOUNDAT
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22004080  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21            397.80            397.80 2-PICASSO TILES 100 PIECE SET 100

______________ ______________
          4,892.54          4,892.54

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.1050.000.165.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004131  001 010064 MEDICALESHOP INC             11/18/21            265.94            265.94 Speech Help buttons for special n
22004131  002 010064 MEDICALESHOP INC             11/18/21            265.94            265.94 Speech help buttons for special n
22004132  001 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/18/21            550.00            550.00 10 Blast Foundation Student Kits
22004132  002 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/18/21             66.00             66.00 Shipping for 10 Blast student kit
22004141  001 000823 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11/19/21             28.49             28.49 See inside Counting tubes
22004141  002 000823 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11/19/21             47.49             47.49 Lakeshore Number Rockets
22004141  003 000823 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11/19/21             47.49             47.49 counting cars
22004141  004 000823 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11/19/21            236.55            236.55 Lakeshore counting boxes-complete
22004141  005 000823 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11/19/21             28.49             28.49 Nuts about Counting
22004141  006 000823 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11/19/21             20.89             20.89 Lakeshore Counting Keys
22004141  007 000823 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11/19/21             80.75             80.75 It's a snap, Math Centers- Comple
22004193  001 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/23/21            275.00            275.00 Blast Foundation Student Kit
22004193  002 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/23/21            225.00            225.00 Blast Foundation teacher kit
22004193  003 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/23/21             60.00             60.00 Shipping
22004194  001 010254 ACADEMIC SUCCESS FOR ALL LEAR 11/23/21            149.85            149.85 Reading for all learners book set
22004194  002 010254 ACADEMIC SUCCESS FOR ALL LEAR 11/23/21            149.85            149.85 Reading for all learners book set
22004194  003 010254 ACADEMIC SUCCESS FOR ALL LEAR 11/23/21             30.00             30.00 Shipping

______________ ______________
          2,527.73          2,527.73

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.1050.000.500.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004165  001 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             89.85             89.85 NPS GANT #42---C244--RECORDABLE B
22004165  002 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             49.95             49.95 NPS GRANT #42--F240-GET A GRIP ON
22004165  003 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             47.95             47.95 NPS GRANT#42-F339-DESIGN & DRILL
22004165  004 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21            129.95            129.95 NPS GRANT #42--F518--NAMUAL DEXTE
22004165  005 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             39.95             39.95 NPS GRANT#42-F872--JUMBO NUTS AND
22004165  006 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             14.95             14.95 NPS GRANT #42-F959-WOOD LACING SN
22004165  007 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             24.95             24.95 NPS GRANT #42-H042-SORT AND COUNT
22004165  008 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             31.90             31.90 NPS GRANT #42-H969--LACING SHAPES
22004165  009 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21              7.50              7.50 NPS GRANT #42-F591--JUMBO TRIANGU
22004165  010 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             99.95             99.95 NPS GRANT #42-H163-LINKING CUBE A
22004165  011 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             35.95             35.95 NPS GRANT #42-H794-BEAD SEQUENCIN
22004165  012 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             19.95             19.95 NPS GRANT #42-H095-SORT N SHAPES
22004165  013 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             29.90             29.90 NPS GRANT #42-E910-SCRATCH AND SN
22004165  014 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             26.95             26.95 NPS GRANT #42-H118-WOODEN 1" CUBE
22004165  015 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             14.95             14.95 NPS GRANT #42-H101-STACK AND SORT
22004165  016 003800 BEYOND PLAY LLC              11/19/21             50.01             50.01 NPS GRANT #42-SHIPPING

______________ ______________
            714.61            714.61

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.1195.000.502.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004144  001 000293 MAKE MUSIC INC               11/19/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 GRANT #80 # SMART MUSIC

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.2200.000.500.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004173  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/19/21            516.32            516.32 NPS GRANT #39- CALCULATING FOR CO
22004174  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/19/21            343.78            343.78 IRVING/NPS GRANT #40- TUMBLING TO
22004248  001 006160 FACEING MATH INC             11/29/21             20.00             20.00 NPS GRANT #45- FACING INTEGERS AN
22004248  002 006160 FACEING MATH INC             11/29/21             20.00             20.00 NPS GRANT #45-FACING ELEMETARY MA
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22004248  003 006160 FACEING MATH INC             11/29/21             20.00             20.00 NPS GRANT #45-FACING GEOMENTRY
22004248  004 006160 FACEING MATH INC             11/29/21             20.00             20.00 NPS GRANT #45-FACING STANDARDS FO
22004248  005 006160 FACEING MATH INC             11/29/21             20.00             20.00 NPS GRANT #45-FACING FRACTIONS, D
22004248  006 006160 FACEING MATH INC             11/29/21             20.00             20.00 NPS GRANT #45-FACING 6TH GRADE MA
22004248  007 006160 FACEING MATH INC             11/29/21             20.00             20.00 NPS GRANT #45- FACING MULTIPLICAT
22004248  008 006160 FACEING MATH INC             11/29/21             14.00             14.00 NPS GRANT #45- SHIPPING
22004253  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/29/21            999.81            999.81 IRVING NPS GRANT #44-WISLON -VERS

______________ ______________
          2,013.91          2,013.91

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0100.4400.000.705.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004128  001 000353 SCHOOL MART                  11/18/21            947.75            947.75 GRANT #119 'GRAPH AND SEE!'
22004134  001 000142 SCHOOL SAVERS CORPORATION    11/18/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 GRANT #121 'ENGAGING STUDENTS WIT
22004229  001 000353 SCHOOL MART                  11/23/21            546.00            546.00 GRANT #126 'CALCULATE THIS!'

______________ ______________
          2,493.75          2,493.75

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0239.0000.000.089.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004233  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/23/21            405.48            405.48 SPECIAL SERVICES NPS GRANT #160 "
22004234  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/23/21            576.02            576.02 SPECIAL SERVICES NPS GRANT #161 "
22004235  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/23/21            205.37            205.37 SPECIAL SERVICES NPS GRANT #162 "
22004237  001 013168 SIGN MEDIA INC               11/23/21             49.95             49.95 (1) ITEM #: SIGN01 SIGNMASTER - A
22004237  002 013168 SIGN MEDIA INC               11/23/21             29.95             29.95 (1) ITEM#: MYST01 THE MYSTERY OF
22004237  003 013168 SIGN MEDIA INC               11/23/21              5.99              5.99 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
          1,272.76          1,272.76

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.51000.681.0239.1050.000.150.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004092  001 000823 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11/18/21            736.81            736.81 4 Extra Paper for Alpha-Sketch Li

______________ ______________
            736.81            736.81

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.52199.653.0900.0000.000.145.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004163  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/19/21            645.00            645.00 3) ANYCUBIC PLASTIC PURPLE 3D PRI

______________ ______________
            645.00            645.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.52199.673.0100.1050.000.145.  PORTABLE DEVICES              
22004164  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/19/21            340.00            340.00 ANYCUBIC MEGA PRO 3D PRINTER

______________ ______________
            340.00            340.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.52199.683.0900.0000.000.710.  EXTRA CURRICULAR SUPPLIES     
22004216  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/23/21            550.49            550.49 2-LED OUTDOOR STRING LIGHTS 48FT

______________ ______________
            550.49            550.49

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.52220.641.0000.0000.000.092.  BOOKS                         
22004060  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/17/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 NPSF GRANT# 46 ALL ABORD THE LEAR

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.52220.641.0000.0000.000.153.  BOOKS                         
22004133  001 000148 SAY IT RIGHT                 11/18/21            122.00            122.00 TITLE OF GRANT: THE ENTIRE WORKD
22004188  001 008993 FINDAWAY WORLD LLC           11/23/21            999.00            999.00 TITLE OF GRANT: I DONT ALWAYS LIS

______________ ______________
          1,121.00          1,121.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.52220.641.0100.1050.000.150.  BOOKS                         
22004103  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/18/21            989.02            989.02 "BOOKS IN SPANISH, PLEASE" GRANT

______________ ______________
            989.02            989.02
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  11.3007.52720.683.0000.0000.000.153.  EXTRA CURRICULAR SUPPLIES     
22004189  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/23/21            397.83            397.83 TITLE OF GRANT: THIS IS US

______________ ______________
            397.83            397.83

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
TOTALS FOR FUND:  11  GENERAL FUND                          650,891.92        643,456.77
 
 
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  21.0000.52620.624.0000.0000.000.001.  ELECTRICITY                   
22004063  001 000414 OKLAHOMA GAS & ELECTRIC CO   11/18/21        600,000.00        595,207.48 BLANKET PO FOR DISTRICT ELECTRIC

______________ ______________
        600,000.00        595,207.48

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
TOTALS FOR FUND:  21  BUILDING FUND                         600,000.00        595,207.48
 
 
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0256.52580.452.0000.0000.000.112.  ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SERVICES   
22003762  001 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/10/21         17,907.00         17,907.00 MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL IN NEW ADD
22003762  002 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/10/21          6,764.00          6,764.00 LABOR-1 JOURNEYMAN ELECTRICIAN
22003762  003 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/10/21          6,764.00          6,764.00 LABOR-1 ELECTRICIAN APPRENTICE

______________ ______________
         31,435.00         31,435.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0256.52580.452.0000.0000.000.122.  ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SERVICES   
22003525  001 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21          5,296.72          5,296.72 15C CORNER MOUNT- 270 BUNDLE IR 1
22003525  002 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21            215.00            215.00 PROFESSIONAL INSTALLATION MATERIA
22003525  003 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21          1,155.00          1,155.00 PROJECT SERVICES
22003525  004 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21            308.00            308.00 PROJECT MANAGEMENT
22003525  005 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/03/21             33.33             33.33 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
          7,008.05          7,008.05

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0256.52580.452.0000.0000.000.135.  ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SERVICES   
22003897  001 013109 RECONN HOLDINGS LLC          11/15/21          3,900.00          3,900.00 ONE CALL LOCATE NOTIFICATIONS -$

______________ ______________
          3,900.00          3,900.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0256.52580.452.0000.0000.000.705.  ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SERVICES   
22003814  001 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/11/21            521.00            521.00 MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL AT WEST LO
22003814  002 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/11/21          1,157.00          1,157.00 LABOR-1 JOURNEYMAN ELECTRICIAN
22003814  003 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/11/21          1,157.00          1,157.00 LABOR-1 ELECTRICIAN APPRENTICE

______________ ______________
          2,835.00          2,835.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0256.52580.533.0000.0000.000.710.  CABLE NETWORKING              
22003765  001 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/10/21         12,086.10         12,086.10 9600-630 9600-630 1 ICLASS-SE-RP4
22003765  002 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/10/21          2,675.00          2,675.00 CABLING - CATEGORY 6 - NETWORK -
22003765  003 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/10/21            950.00            950.00 DSS-ACCESS-DOOR DIGI PROFESSIONAL
22003765  004 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/10/21          8,315.00          8,315.00 INSTALLATION SERVICES - TECH
22003765  005 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/10/21            374.00            374.00  DIGI PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES
22003765  006 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/10/21            250.00            250.00 PERMIT APPLICATION FEE - INCLUDES
22003765  007 006168 DIGI SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC    11/10/21            200.00            200.00 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
         24,850.10         24,850.10
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0256.52580.653.0000.0000.000.050.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003764  002 005090 UNITED SYSTEMS INC           11/10/21          2,960.00          2,960.00 INSTALLATION & CONFIGURATION OF S
22003764  003 005090 UNITED SYSTEMS INC           11/10/21             95.57             95.57 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
          3,055.57          3,055.57

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0256.52580.732.0000.0000.000.002.  AUDIOVISUAL                   
22003764  001 005090 UNITED SYSTEMS INC           11/10/21         19,473.80         19,473.80 POWEREDGE R750 SERVER

______________ ______________
         19,473.80         19,473.80

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0260.52580.652.0000.0000.000.050.  AUDIOVISUAL                   
22004125  001 001258 VIDEO REALITY                11/18/21          9,122.00          9,122.00  4 CHANNEL X 700 WATT@ 40, 80, 70
22004126  001 001258 VIDEO REALITY                11/18/21          9,122.00          9,122.00  4 CHANNEL X 700 WATT@ 40, 80, 70

______________ ______________
         18,244.00         18,244.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0260.52580.652.0000.0000.000.710.  AUDIOVISUAL                   
22004116  001 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/18/21            153.64            153.64 FULL MOTION WALL MOUNTFOR 19"-84"
22004116  002 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/18/21          2,237.76          2,237.76 SAMSUNG BE50T-H BET-H PROTV SERIE
22004116  003 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/18/21             43.57             43.57 DELIVERY

______________ ______________
          2,434.97          2,434.97

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0260.52580.653.0000.0000.000.001.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003956  001 001258 VIDEO REALITY                11/16/21          9,593.72          9,593.72 3 SLIM LECTERN-CUSTOM 3 E224WIBK

______________ ______________
          9,593.72          9,593.72

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  30.0260.52580.653.0000.0000.000.002.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003808  001 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/11/21            899.99            899.99 SAMSUNG THE FRAME LSO3A SERIES 50
22003808  002 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/11/21            142.99            142.99 SAMSUNG TV FRAME
22003808  003 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/11/21          2,199.99          2,199.99 75" LED BACKLIT LCD TV
22003808  004 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/11/21            199.99            199.99 75" TV FRAME
22003810  001 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/11/21            582.15            582.15 SAMSUNG 55" LED BACKLIT TV
22003810  002 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/11/21             36.40             36.40 WALL MOUNT

______________ ______________
          4,061.51          4,061.51

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
TOTALS FOR FUND:  30  BOND FUND-REC'D 2010                  126,891.72        126,891.72
 
 
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  31.0283.52220.640.0000.0000.000.705.  EBOOKS                        
22004219  001 002245 INFOBASE HOLDINGS INC - INFOB 11/23/21            909.45            909.45 BLOOMS LITERATURE - 12 MONTHS BEG

______________ ______________
            909.45            909.45

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  31.0283.52220.640.0000.0000.000.710.  EBOOKS                        
22003948  001 002697 GALE GROUP                   11/16/21          2,623.30          2,623.30 GALE IN CONTEXT - ISBN:176168 02/

______________ ______________
          2,623.30          2,623.30

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  31.0283.52220.641.0000.0000.000.153.  BOOKS                         
22004203  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/23/21          2,543.00          2,543.00 BOOKS FOR ROOSEVELT LIBRARY - LIS
22004205  001 000259 HERTZBERG-NEW METHOD INC -   11/23/21          2,991.00          2,991.00 BOOKS FOR ROOSEVELT LIBRARY - LIS

______________ ______________
          5,534.00          5,534.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  31.0285.52620.619.0100.0000.000.050.  GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES       
22004040  001 010725 SUNDANCE OFFICE SUPPLY INC   11/17/21            792.60            792.60 100 BOXES- QTY 2400 TABBIES FILE

______________ ______________
            792.60            792.60

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  31.0285.52620.651.0100.0000.000.050.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22003527  001 001303 MIDWEST MUSIC LLC            11/03/21          1,467.90          1,467.90 QTY 42- MANHASSET SYMPHONY STUDEN
22003888  001 000286 WENGER CORPORATION           11/15/21          4,505.52          4,505.52 QTY 4- PART # 146200441- MOBILE F
22003888  002 000286 WENGER CORPORATION           11/15/21          2,410.82          2,410.82 QTY 2- PART # 14620519 MOBILE FOL
22003888  003 000286 WENGER CORPORATION           11/15/21          1,244.94          1,244.94 FREIGHT AND SHIPPING CHARGES FOR

______________ ______________
          9,629.18          9,629.18

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
TOTALS FOR FUND:  31  BOND FUND-REC'D 2011                   19,488.53         19,488.53
 
 
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0251.52620.456.0000.0000.000.107.  PAINTING AND GLAZING SERVICES 
22003763  002 003108 VECTOR CONCEPTS INC          11/10/21          3,915.00          3,915.00 PROPOSAL 33575 - GYM COURT RENOVA

______________ ______________
          3,915.00          3,915.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0251.52620.456.0000.0000.000.110.  PAINTING AND GLAZING SERVICES 
22003763  001 003108 VECTOR CONCEPTS INC          11/10/21          3,915.00          3,915.00 PROPOSAL 33575 - GYM COURT RENOVA

______________ ______________
          3,915.00          3,915.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0251.52620.456.0000.0000.000.140.  PAINTING AND GLAZING SERVICES 
22003763  003 003108 VECTOR CONCEPTS INC          11/10/21            114.00            114.00 PROPOSAL 33575 - GYM COURT RENOVA
22003763  004 003108 VECTOR CONCEPTS INC          11/10/21          2,133.81          2,133.81 PROPOSAL 33575 - GYM COURT RENOVA
22003763  005 003108 VECTOR CONCEPTS INC          11/10/21            130.00            130.00 PROPOSAL 33575 - GYM COURT RENOVA
22003763  006 003108 VECTOR CONCEPTS INC          11/10/21          2,007.00          2,007.00 PROPOSAL 33575 - GYM COURT RENOVA
22003763  007 003108 VECTOR CONCEPTS INC          11/10/21            500.00            500.00 PROPOSAL 33575 - GYM COURT RENOVA
22003763  008 003108 VECTOR CONCEPTS INC          11/10/21          3,635.00          3,635.00 PROPOSAL 33575 - GYM COURT RENOVA
22003763  009 003108 VECTOR CONCEPTS INC          11/10/21          2,955.00          2,955.00 PROPOSAL 33575 - GYM COURT RENOVA

______________ ______________
         11,474.81         11,474.81

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0256.52580.653.0000.0000.000.710.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003516  001 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/03/21            866.00            866.00 MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS WIRE AND
22003516  002 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/03/21            712.00            712.00 LABOR-1 JOURNEYMAN ELECTRICIAN
22003516  003 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/03/21            712.00            712.00 LABOR-1 ELECTRICIAN APPRENTICE
22003517  001 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/03/21            408.00            408.00 MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS INSTALL 7
22003517  002 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/03/21            356.00            356.00 LABOR-1 JOURNEYMAN ELECTRICIAN
22003517  003 000541 WADE ELECTRIC                11/03/21            356.00            356.00 LABOR-1 ELECTRICIAN APPRENTICE

______________ ______________
          3,410.00          3,410.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0257.52580.653.0000.0000.000.050.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003662  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21          2,098.50          2,098.50 MACBOOK CHARGERS 150
22003663  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21            300.00            300.00 MACBOOK ADAPTERS 30 PACKS OF 2
22003812  001 013100 J SWELGART INC               11/11/21          2,000.00          2,000.00 PARTS FOR DEVICE REPAIRS ATTENT L
22004064  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/18/21          9,180.00          9,180.00 MACBOOK SCREENS FOR REPAIR 40 SCR
22004065  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/18/21          9,180.00          9,180.00 MACBOOK SCREENS FOR REPAIR 40 SCR
22004067  001 010802 ASSETGENIE INC. - AGIREPAIR  11/18/21          9,000.00          9,000.00 BLANKET LOGIC BOARD AND MACBOOK A
22004120  001 000300 BEST BUY STORES LP           11/18/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 BLANKET FOR REPAIRS
22004127  001 000824 APPLE INC                    11/18/21            395.12            395.12 MACBOOK ASSEMBLY
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22004127  002 000824 APPLE INC                    11/18/21              6.95              6.95 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
         33,660.57         33,660.57

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0280.52580.653.0000.0000.000.002.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003526  001 000743 DELL COMPUTER CORP           11/03/21          2,806.31          2,806.31 ALIENWARE AURORA R12
22003526  002 000743 DELL COMPUTER CORP           11/03/21          1,640.03          1,640.03 PRECISION 3650 TOWER
22004167  001 000824 APPLE INC                    11/19/21          4,998.00          4,998.00 16-INCH MACBOOK PRO: APPLE M1 PRO
22004167  002 000824 APPLE INC                    11/19/21          1,299.00          1,299.00 Z12P MAC MINI
22004167  003 000824 APPLE INC                    11/19/21          3,147.00          3,147.00 11-INCH IPAD PRO WI-FI + CELLULAR
22004167  004 000824 APPLE INC                    11/19/21            318.00            318.00 SMART KEYBOARD FOLIO FOR IPAD PRO

______________ ______________
         14,208.34         14,208.34

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0284.52199.657.0802.3330.000.501.  UNIFORMS                      
22004139  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/19/21          1,880.00          1,880.00 AMS BASKETBALL UNIFORMS
22004139  002 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/19/21            190.00            190.00 shipping

______________ ______________
          2,070.00          2,070.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0285.51000.651.0100.3021.000.050.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22003771  001 013110 VANDA KIND ENT               11/10/21            459.00            459.00 QTY 1- MODEL J-4004 DIGITAL PIANO
22004238  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/29/21            185.00            185.00 QTY 1-SINGER SEWING MACHING FOR S

______________ ______________
            644.00            644.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0285.51000.655.0100.0000.000.050.  INSTRUMENTS                   
22003772  001 001303 MIDWEST MUSIC LLC            11/10/21            629.00            629.00 QTY 1- KORG B2SP DIGITAL PIANO WI

______________ ______________
            629.00            629.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0285.52620.619.0100.0000.000.050.  GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES       
22004039  001 010725 SUNDANCE OFFICE SUPPLY INC   11/17/21          1,259.10          1,259.10 QTY 90- BOXES OF 25 EXPANDABLE FI

______________ ______________
          1,259.10          1,259.10

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  39.0285.52620.651.0100.0000.000.050.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22003921  001 000286 WENGER CORPORATION           11/15/21            742.00            742.00 PART # 157F091 CONDUCTOR CHAIR- C
22003921  002 000286 WENGER CORPORATION           11/15/21            137.57            137.57 FREIGHT/SHIPPING FOR CONDUCTOR CH

______________ ______________
            879.57            879.57

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
TOTALS FOR FUND:  39  BOND FUND-REC'D 2009                   76,065.39         76,065.39
 
 
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0801.51000.345.0100.3330.000.710.  OTHER COMPETITIVE EVENTS OFFIC
22004112  001 001680 STEVENSON, MICHAEL           11/18/21            100.00            100.00 FOOTBALL ASSIGNER FOR 21-22 FOOTB

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0801.52199.683.0800.0000.000.501.  EXTRA CURRICULAR SUPPLIES     
22003823  001 000591 B&C APPAREL LLC              11/12/21            745.50            745.50 (1) LARGE DRY FIT TEE YOUTH,  (25

______________ ______________
            745.50            745.50

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0802.51000.343.0100.3330.000.705.  INSTR-GAME OFFICIALS SERVICES 
22003959  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 9TH BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFF
22003960  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 9TH BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFF
22003961  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 9TH BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFF
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22003962  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 9TH BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFF
22003963  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 JV BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFI
22003964  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 JV BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFI
22003965  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             55.00             55.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFIC
22003966  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             55.00             55.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFIC
22003967  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             55.00             55.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFIC
22003968  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003969  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003970  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003971  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003972  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003973  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003974  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003975  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003976  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003977  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003978  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003979  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003980  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003981  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003982  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003983  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003984  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003985  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003986  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003987  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003988  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003989  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003990  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003991  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003992  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003993  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003994  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003995  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003996  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003997  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003999  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22004000  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22004001  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22004002  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22004003  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22004004  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L

______________ ______________
          1,455.00          1,455.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0802.51000.343.0100.3330.000.710.  INSTR-GAME OFFICIALS SERVICES 
22003549  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VAR BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003550  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VAR BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003551  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV BOYS/GIRLS BASKE
22003552  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV BASKETBALL BOYS/
22003555  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL FRESHMAN BASKETBALL
22003556  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL FRESHMAN BASKETBALL
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22003557  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV BOYS/GIRLS BASKE
22003558  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV BOYS/GIRLS BASKE
22003559  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VAR BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003560  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VAR BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003563  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VARSITY BASKETBALL
22003564  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VARSITY BOYS/GIRLS
22003571  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003572  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003573  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003574  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003577  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003578  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003579  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003580  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003581  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLSBASKE
22003582  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003583  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003584  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003615  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VARSITY BASKETBALL
22003619  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003623  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003624  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003625  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003626  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003627  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003628  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003639  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003640  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003641  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003642  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003643  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003645  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003691  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/08/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22004083  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV GIRLS/BOYS BASKE
22004084  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004085  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004087  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004088  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004089  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004090  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE

______________ ______________
          2,155.00          2,155.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0802.52199.683.0800.0000.000.501.  EXTRA CURRICULAR SUPPLIES     
22003824  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/12/21            700.00            700.00 (2) CLIPBOARDS, $12.99 EA (2) BAS
22003825  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/12/21            740.00            740.00 (9) WILSON BASKETBALLS (FOR GIRLS
22003826  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/12/21            650.00            650.00 (3) WILSON EVE NXT BASKETBALLS (F

______________ ______________
          2,090.00          2,090.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0802.52199.810.0800.0000.000.500.  STUDENT SUPPORT-DUES AND FEES 
22003876  001 002012 DEER CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS    11/15/21            300.00            300.00 IRVING-BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT ENTR
22004152  001 000851 MOORE PUBLIC SCHOOLS ISD I-2 11/19/21            200.00            200.00 BOYS AND GIRLS 7TH GRADE BASKETBA

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0802.53200.660.0800.0000.000.500.  MDSE-PURCH FOR RESALE NON FND 
22004153  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/19/21            192.00            192.00 BSN- BASKETBALL SHOOTER SHIRTS-6
22004153  002 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/19/21            192.00            192.00 BSN LONG SLEEVE SHOOTER SHIRTS-6
22004153  003 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/19/21            175.04            175.04 BSN IRVING LETTERING ON SHIRTS
22004153  004 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/19/21             56.63             56.63 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
            615.67            615.67

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0803.51000.343.0100.3330.000.705.  INSTR-GAME OFFICIALS SERVICES 
22003959  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 9TH BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFF
22003960  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 9TH BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFF
22003961  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 9TH BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFF
22003962  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 9TH BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFF
22003963  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 JV BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFI
22003964  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             35.00             35.00 JV BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFI
22003965  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             55.00             55.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFIC
22003966  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             55.00             55.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFIC
22003967  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             55.00             55.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) OFFIC
22003968  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003969  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003970  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003971  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003972  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003973  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003974  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003975  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003976  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003977  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003978  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003979  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003980  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003981  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003982  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003983  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003984  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003985  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003986  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003987  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003988  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003989  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003990  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003991  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003992  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003993  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003994  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003995  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003996  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003997  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22003999  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22004000  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22004001  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22004002  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
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22004003  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L
22004004  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21             30.00             30.00 V BASKETBALL (BOYS & GIRLS) JOE L

______________ ______________
          1,455.00          1,455.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0803.51000.343.0100.3330.000.710.  INSTR-GAME OFFICIALS SERVICES 
22003549  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VAR BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003550  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VAR BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003551  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV BOYS/GIRLS BASKE
22003552  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV BASKETBALL BOYS/
22003555  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL FRESHMAN BASKETBALL
22003556  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL FRESHMAN BASKETBALL
22003557  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV BOYS/GIRLS BASKE
22003558  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV BOYS/GIRLS BASKE
22003559  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VAR BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003560  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VAR BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003563  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VARSITY BASKETBALL
22003564  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VARSITY BOYS/GIRLS
22003571  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003572  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003573  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003574  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003577  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003578  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003579  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003580  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003581  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLSBASKE
22003582  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003583  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003584  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL 9TH BOYS/GIRLS BASK
22003615  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL VARSITY BASKETBALL
22003619  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003623  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003624  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003625  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003626  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003627  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003628  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003639  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003640  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003641  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003642  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003643  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003645  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22003691  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/08/21             55.00             55.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS VARSITY
22004083  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL JV GIRLS/BOYS BASKE
22004084  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004085  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004087  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004088  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004089  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE
22004090  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/18/21             40.00             40.00 GAME OFFICIAL GIRLS/BOYS JV BASKE

______________ ______________
          2,155.00          2,155.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0803.51000.657.0100.3330.000.710.  INSTRUCTION-UNIFORMS          
22003863  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/15/21            399.00            399.00 BLK, WHT ISOCHILL POLO UA1360686
22003863  002 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/15/21            300.00            300.00 STEEL MED HEATHER, BLK ELEVATED F
22003863  003 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/15/21            350.00            350.00 STEEL MED HEATHER, BLK DYNASTY FL
22003863  004 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/15/21            249.46            249.46 STEEL, WHT ATHLETICS SS TEE UA136

______________ ______________
          1,298.46          1,298.46

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0805.51000.681.0100.3330.000.710.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003668  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/04/21            879.00            879.00 FENDER PASSPORT EVENT S2 PORTABLE

______________ ______________
            879.00            879.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0806.51000.810.0800.3300.000.705.  INSTRUCTION-DUES AND FEES     
22004218  001 002638 BENEDICT, LARRY              11/23/21            100.00            100.00 OFFICIAL SCHEDULING FEE 2021-2022

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0807.51000.343.0100.3330.000.710.  INSTR-GAME OFFICIALS SERVICES 
22003566  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21            100.00            100.00 GAME OFFICIAL WRESTLING US GRANT
22003568  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21            100.00            100.00 GAME OFFICIAL WRESTLING PUTNAM CI
22003570  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/03/21            100.00            100.00 GAME OFFICIAL WRESTLING LAWTON DU

______________ ______________
            300.00            300.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0807.51000.343.0800.3300.000.705.  INSTR-GAME OFFICIALS SERVICES 
22004007  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21            200.00            200.00 WRESTLING OFFICIAL VS DEL CITY/PC
22004008  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21            200.00            200.00 WRESTLING OFFICIAL VS DEL CITY/PC
22004009  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21            350.00            350.00 WRESTLING OFFICIAL - NHS TOURNAME
22004010  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21            350.00            350.00 WRESTLING OFFICIAL - NHS TOURNAME
22004011  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21            350.00            350.00 WRESTLING OFFICIAL - NHS TOURNAME
22004012  001 001823 GAME OFFICIALS FOR BLANKET EN 11/16/21            350.00            350.00 WRESTLING OFFICIAL - NHS TOURNAME

______________ ______________
          1,800.00          1,800.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0807.51000.657.0100.3330.000.705.  UNIFORMS                      
22003676  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21          2,340.00          2,340.00 COMMAND FULL ZIP WARM UP - 20 @ $

______________ ______________
          2,340.00          2,340.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0808.51000.657.0800.3330.000.710.  UNIFORMS                      
22003541  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/03/21             92.00             92.00 WHITE ,GRAPHITE-SHORTSLEEVE TEE S
22003541  002 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/03/21            368.00            368.00 FOREST GREEN, METALLIC SILVER-SHO
22003541  003 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/03/21             50.00             50.00 BLACK, WHITE LOCKER 9IN POCKETED

______________ ______________
            510.00            510.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0809.51000.657.0100.3330.000.710.  UNIFORMS                      
22003540  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/03/21            634.00            634.00 BLACK-UNEDGED TANK  UTUNJ120W XS
22003540  002 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/03/21            555.50            555.50 BLACK UNEDGED SKORT XS - 3 SM - 4

______________ ______________
          1,189.50          1,189.50

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0810.51000.681.0100.3300.000.705.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003677  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21            298.75            298.75 COLLEGIATE REBOUNDER - 1 @ $260.7

______________ ______________
            298.75            298.75

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0810.51000.681.0100.3330.000.710.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003894  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/15/21            132.81            132.81 PRACTICE SOFTBALL - 12" YELLOW 5P
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22003894  002 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/15/21            274.00            274.00 WILSON DEMARINI SLOWPITCH SOFTBAL

______________ ______________
            406.81            406.81

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.51000.651.0100.3330.000.003.  APPLIANCES                    
22004175  001 000737 ALERT SERVICES INC           11/19/21          5,000.00          5,000.00 QUOTE AND SOLE SOURCE ATTACHED  F

______________ ______________
          5,000.00          5,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.51000.681.0100.3330.000.705.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22003811  001 000371 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS INC      11/11/21            500.00            500.00 SUPPLIES AS NEEDED

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.51000.682.0100.3330.000.705.  INSTR-AWARDS/GIFTS/DECOR      
22003813  001 008836 DENTON, MICHAEL - DENTON VISU 11/11/21            510.00            510.00 Production, Design and Printing:

______________ ______________
            510.00            510.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.51000.731.0819.3330.000.003.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22004140  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/19/21          2,400.00          2,400.00 MACHINE FOR SOFTBALL

______________ ______________
          2,400.00          2,400.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.51000.810.0100.3330.000.710.  INSTRUCTION-DUES AND FEES     
22003886  001 000537 OKLAHOMA COACHES ASSOCIATION 11/15/21            100.00            100.00 LATE ALL STATE NOMINATIONS-VOLLEY

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.52199.581.0800.0000.000.003.  IN DISTRICT TRAVEL            
22003850  001 007932 DUNCAN, TAYLOR               11/12/21            500.00            500.00 BLANKET FOR VARIOUS TRAVEL THAT P

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.52199.619.0800.0000.000.003.  GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES       
22003670  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/04/21            250.00            250.00 AT SUPPLIES - VINYL

______________ ______________
            250.00            250.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.52199.682.0800.0000.000.500.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003867  001 000513 PETERS, VINCENT - SOONER TROP 11/15/21            698.00            698.00 IRVING FOOTBALL AWARDS AND TROPHI

______________ ______________
            698.00            698.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.52199.683.0800.0000.000.502.  STUD SUPP-EXTRA CURRICULAR SUP
22003954  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/16/21            100.00            100.00 DECORATIONS --CHASE--MOLES

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.52199.810.0800.0000.000.500.  STUDENT SUPPORT-DUES AND FEES 
22003877  001 000850 MUSTANG PUBLIC SCHOOLS       11/15/21            200.00            200.00 IRVIN/7TH GRADE BASKETBALL TOURNA
22003880  001 002044 PUTNAM CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  11/15/21            300.00            300.00 IRVING BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT-DECE

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0819.52199.810.0800.0000.000.502.  STUDENT SUPPORT-DUES AND FEES 
22003496  001 002044 PUTNAM CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  11/03/21            300.00            300.00 8th GRADE HEFNER BASKETBALL TOURN

______________ ______________
            300.00            300.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0821.51000.657.0100.3330.000.710.  UNIFORMS                      
22003666  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21            277.50            277.50 BLACK, WHITE-WOMENS HEATGEAR COMP
22003666  002 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21            377.50            377.50 BLACK,WHITE-WOMENS STADIUM CREW U
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22003666  003 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21            437.50            437.50 FOREST GREEN, WHITE-WOMENS TEAM P
22003666  004 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21            437.50            437.50 STEALTH GRAY WHITE WOMENS TEAM PE
22003666  005 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21             36.00             36.00 GRAPHITE, WHITE RIVAL POLO UA 130
22003666  006 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21             36.00             36.00 FOREST GREEN, WHITE RIVAL POLO
22003666  007 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21             27.75             27.75 BLACK, WHITE HEATGEAR ARMOUR COMP
22003666  008 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21            237.00            237.00 AIRVENT PERFORMANCE CAP BLACK
22003666  009 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/04/21            337.00            337.00 AIRVENT PERFORMANCE CAP FOREST

______________ ______________
          2,203.75          2,203.75

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0822.51000.657.0100.3330.000.710.  UNIFORMS                      
22003893  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/15/21          3,000.00          3,000.00 GREEN, HALO GRAY, WHITE-WOMENS QU

______________ ______________
          3,000.00          3,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0827.52199.682.0900.0000.000.150.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003482  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/03/21            200.00            200.00 THANKSGIVING TREATS -PIES -DESSER
22003569  001 011213 MAIN STREET DONUTS           11/03/21             60.00             60.00 5 DOZEN DONUTS

______________ ______________
            260.00            260.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0827.52199.682.0900.0000.000.153.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003620  001 005437 TCE IV LLC - TED'S CAFE ESCON 11/03/21            230.00            230.00 LUNCH FOR T.O.Y CELEBRATION

______________ ______________
            230.00            230.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0827.52199.682.0900.0000.000.502.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003942  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/15/21            105.47            105.47 STAFF MEETINGS CUPCAKES ECT CHASE

______________ ______________
            105.47            105.47

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0827.52213.682.0900.0000.000.153.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003861  001 008500 LLZ LLC - EILEEN'S COLOSSAL C 11/15/21            150.00            150.00 COOKIES FOR CERTIFIED AND SUPPORT

______________ ______________
            150.00            150.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0827.52410.682.0900.0000.000.155.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22004182  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/23/21            300.00            300.00 BLANKET ORDER FOR FOOD/REFRESHMEN

______________ ______________
            300.00            300.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0827.52410.682.0900.0000.000.504.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003760  001 003046 HILGENFELD, MIKE             11/09/21            325.00            325.00 VETERAN'S DAY BREAKFAST

______________ ______________
            325.00            325.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0830.51000.653.0100.2800.000.705.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003477  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/03/21          1,196.98          1,196.98 (3) TCL 50" 4K ULTRA HD ROKU SMAR

______________ ______________
          1,196.98          1,196.98

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0830.52199.582.0800.0000.000.705.  OUT OF DISTRICT TRAVEL        
22003611  001 004618 WILKINS, BRENDA              11/03/21            500.00            500.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSMENT FOR BRENDA W

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0830.52199.682.0900.0000.000.705.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003998  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/16/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 SPED SNACKS AS NEEDED THROUGH OUT

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0830.52199.683.0900.0000.000.705.  EXTRA CURRICULAR SUPPLIES     
22004230  001 000584 UKAG INC - ANYTHING GOES     11/23/21            612.00            612.00 (34) TSHIRTS AT ASSORTED SIZES @

______________ ______________
            612.00            612.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0830.52213.583.0900.0000.000.705.  OUT OF STATE TRAVEL           
22004226  001 012200 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA      11/23/21            900.00            900.00 DEC 1ST-3RD STAY AT WICHITA MARRI

______________ ______________
            900.00            900.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0830.52410.682.0900.0000.000.705.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003849  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/12/21          4,000.00          4,000.00 SUPPLIES FOR MONTHLY PANCAKE BREA
22004096  001 000829 MASTER TEACHER INC, THE      11/18/21            300.00            300.00 (5) PERSONALIZED RED MARBLE APPLE

______________ ______________
          4,300.00          4,300.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0840.53200.670.0900.0000.000.705.  ENTERPRISE-MDSE-PURCH FOR RESA
22003817  001 000594 T & D MEATS LLC              11/11/21          2,000.00          2,000.00 AG ED MEAT FUNDRAISER FOR POTENTI
22004054  001 000477 BLUE & GOLD SAUSAGE CO LLC   11/17/21         20,000.00         20,000.00 BLUE AND GOLD FUNDRAISER FOR SPRI

______________ ______________
         22,000.00         22,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0846.51000.449.0100.4000.000.710.  INSTRUCT-OTH RENT OR LEASE SER
22003459  001 012616 CONCORD THEATRICALS CORPORATI 11/02/21            500.00            500.00 PERFORMANCE RIGHTS FOR LOST GIRL
22003613  001 012616 CONCORD THEATRICALS CORPORATI 11/03/21            500.00            500.00 BLANKET PO FOR SPRING PLAY PRODUC

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0850.51000.681.0100.3330.000.710.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22003436  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/02/21             59.97             59.97 OGRMAR 6 PC 8.5" PLAYGROUND BALL
22003692  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/08/21             40.99             40.99 NIUBEE 8.5X11" WALL MOUNT ACRYLIC

______________ ______________
            100.96            100.96

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0850.51000.682.0100.3330.000.710.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003697  001 010540 QDOBA MEXICAN GRILL          11/08/21            550.00            550.00 COACHES LUNCH AND MEETING 11/17/2

______________ ______________
            550.00            550.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0850.53200.670.0900.0000.000.710.  ENTERPRISE-MDSE-PURCH FOR RESA
22003695  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/08/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 HOSPITALITY ROOM/CONCESSIONS/ATHL

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0857.52199.682.0900.0000.000.500.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22004268  001 012200 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA      11/29/21            150.00            150.00 IRVING/ENRICHMENT SHOWCASE -DONUT

______________ ______________
            150.00            150.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0859.52199.682.0900.0000.000.710.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003940  001 000844 OZARK PIZZA COMPANY - PAPA JO 11/15/21            160.00            160.00 LARGE TOPPNG PIZZA'S   LUNCH & LE

______________ ______________
            160.00            160.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0860.51000.810.0100.1050.000.125.  INSTRUCTION-DUES AND FEES     
22003553  001 730005 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/03/21            117.00            117.00 ADMISSION FOR ILEAD STUDENTS TO E

______________ ______________
            117.00            117.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0860.51000.810.0100.1051.000.160.  DUES AND FEES                 
22003914  001 001992 SCIENCE MUSEUM OF OKLAHOMA   11/15/21            490.00            490.00 STUDENT ADMISSION TO MUSEUM ON 11
22003914  002 001992 SCIENCE MUSEUM OF OKLAHOMA   11/15/21            266.00            266.00 SPONSOR ADMISSION TO MUSEUM ON 11

______________ ______________
            756.00            756.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0864.52199.651.0900.0000.000.705.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22003958  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/16/21             50.00             50.00 (1) CREPE MAKER FOR FRENCH CLASS

______________ ______________
             50.00             50.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.51000.530.0239.1050.000.151.  COMMUNICATION SERVICES        
22003875  001 008996 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY 11/15/21             95.00             95.00 ONLINE BLAST SUBSCRIPTION 1ST/2ND

______________ ______________
             95.00             95.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.51000.653.0900.0000.000.107.  INSTRUCTION-COMPUTERS         
22004074  001 010357 PERSONALIZED LEARNING GAMES I 11/18/21            120.00            120.00 LICENSES GOT ZOO U

______________ ______________
            120.00            120.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.51000.673.0100.1050.000.135.  PORTABLE DEVICES              
22004180  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/23/21             40.00             40.00 PORTABLE VOICE AMPLIFIER FOR TEAC

______________ ______________
             40.00             40.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.51000.681.0251.1050.000.112.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003464  001 500009 WALMART.COM                  11/02/21            175.00            175.00 CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIES FOR GT CLA

______________ ______________
            175.00            175.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.51000.810.0100.0000.000.150.  INSTRUCTION-DUES AND FEES     
22004091  003 004423 STEMFINITY LLC               11/18/21             69.95             69.95 SHIPPING
22004104  003 001294 WEST MUSIC COMPANY INC       11/18/21             42.00             42.00 SHIPPING

______________ ______________
            111.95            111.95

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52199.320.0900.0000.000.705.  STUD SUPP-PROF EDUCATION SERV 
22003678  001 008853 SONDAG, JULIE D              11/04/21            600.00            600.00 MUSICAL ACCOMPANYING SERVICES FOR

______________ ______________
            600.00            600.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52199.619.0900.0000.000.135.  STUDENT SUPP-GEN OFFICE SUPPLI
22003868  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/15/21             30.00             30.00 2 PENDAFLEX FILE FRAMES FOR COUNS

______________ ______________
             30.00             30.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52199.682.0900.0000.000.135.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003508  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21             20.00             20.00 WIRELESS DOORBELL FOB FOR CLASS A
22003617  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21             18.00             18.00 CHASE CARD - LEGO KIT FOR STUDENT

______________ ______________
             38.00             38.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52199.682.0900.0000.000.160.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003904  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/15/21            200.00            200.00 FOOD AND SUPPLIES FOR TEACHER OF

______________ ______________
            200.00            200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52199.682.0900.0000.000.500.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003913  001 000485 BETTY LOU'S FLOWERS & GIFTS  11/15/21            100.00            100.00 TOY FLOWERS

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52199.682.0900.0000.000.710.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003463  001 000844 OZARK PIZZA COMPANY - PAPA JO 11/02/21            250.00            250.00 BLANKET PO FOR PIZZA FOR STUDENT

______________ ______________
            250.00            250.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52199.683.0900.0000.000.140.  STUD SUPP-EXTRA CURRICULAR SUP
22003591  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/03/21            500.00            500.00 REFRESHMENTS, AWARDS AND CLASSROO

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52213.682.0900.0000.000.092.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003858  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/12/21            200.00            200.00 LIBRARY SERVICES FOOD FOR MEETING

______________ ______________
            200.00            200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.619.0900.0000.000.112.  PRINC OFF-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22003725  001 007866 DOLLAR TREE                  11/09/21            100.00            100.00 MISCELLANEOUS OFFICE SUPPLIES TO
22003727  001 500009 WALMART.COM                  11/09/21            200.00            200.00 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES FOR OFFICE

______________ ______________
            300.00            300.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.619.0900.0000.000.501.  PRINC OFF-GEN OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22004027  001 000082 NSS LLC                      11/16/21             95.00             95.00 NOTARY RENEWAL STAMP FOR RUTH NEV

______________ ______________
             95.00             95.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.682.0900.0000.000.107.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003522  001 008678 HOBBY LOBBY                  11/03/21            500.00            500.00 DECORATIONS FOR NEWLY REMODELED F

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.682.0900.0000.000.115.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003869  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/15/21            300.00            300.00 JACKSON - MEALS FOR STAFF

______________ ______________
            300.00            300.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.682.0900.0000.000.120.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003465  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/02/21            150.00            150.00 28OZ INSULATED TUMBLERS FOR TOY F
22003544  001 000082 NSS LLC                      11/03/21            100.00            100.00 TEACHER OF THE YEAR AWARDS/ENGRAV

______________ ______________
            250.00            250.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.682.0900.0000.000.145.  PRINC OFF-AWARDS/GIFTS/DECOR  
22004053  001 000201 LITTLE CAESARS PIZZA         11/17/21            165.00            165.00 FACULTY LUNCH

______________ ______________
            165.00            165.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.682.0900.0000.000.160.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22004198  001 008500 LLZ LLC - EILEEN'S COLOSSAL C 11/23/21            130.00            130.00 5 DOZEN COOKIES WITH CHRISTMAS DE

______________ ______________
            130.00            130.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.682.0900.0000.000.500.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003546  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/03/21            750.00            750.00 OFICE SUPPLIES AND REFRESHMENTS F

______________ ______________
            750.00            750.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.682.0900.0000.000.504.  PRINC OFF-AWARDS/GIFTS/DECOR  
22003722  001 002668 CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY ST 11/09/21          1,128.78          1,128.78 STAFF LUNCH 11/19/21
22003862  001 008678 HOBBY LOBBY                  11/15/21            300.00            300.00 DECORATIONS

______________ ______________
          1,428.78          1,428.78

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.682.0900.0000.000.705.  PRINC OFF-AWARDS/GIFTS/DECOR  
22003667  001 000485 BETTY LOU'S FLOWERS & GIFTS  11/04/21            100.00            100.00 FRESH FLOWER ARRANGEMENT FOR TEAC
22004093  001 000068 CHRISTMAS EXPRESSIONS        11/18/21            100.00            100.00 (5) PERSONALIZED CHRISTMANS ORNAM
22004231  001 012200 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA      11/23/21            500.00            500.00 DECOR FOR STAFF RESTROOMS @ HOMEG
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22004232  001 012200 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA      11/23/21            500.00            500.00 DECOR FOR STAFF RESTROOMS FROM TU

______________ ______________
          1,200.00          1,200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52410.682.0900.0000.000.740.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003653  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/03/21            300.00            300.00 SUPPLIES AND GROCERIES FOR THANKS
22003720  001 005160 DONUT KING INC               11/09/21            110.00            110.00 DONUTS FOR TEACHER OF THE YEAR

______________ ______________
            410.00            410.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52530.550.0900.0000.000.145.  PRINTING & BINDING            
22003935  001 004809 VISTAPRINT USA INC           11/15/21             65.00             65.00 AFFECTIVE STATEMENT POSTERS

______________ ______________
             65.00             65.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0866.52660.760.0900.0000.000.710.  VEHICLES                      
22004217  001 013160 JUSTICE GOLF CAR CO INC      11/23/21          4,700.00          4,700.00 2017 GOLF CLUB CAR  GOLF CAR EQUI

______________ ______________
          4,700.00          4,700.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0870.52199.682.0900.0000.000.710.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003451  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/02/21             49.08             49.08 BLANKET PO FOR  1- PULPANNDOS (20

______________ ______________
             49.08             49.08

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0882.51000.619.0900.8100.000.705.  INSTR-GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 
22004122  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21            500.00            500.00 DECA STORE CLASSROOM SUPPLIES AS

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0882.52199.619.0900.0000.000.705.  STUDENT SUPP-GEN OFFICE SUPPLI
22004115  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/18/21            500.00            500.00 DECA STORE CLASSROOM/STORAGE SUPP

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0882.52199.619.0900.0000.000.710.  STUDENT SUPP-GEN OFFICE SUPPLI
22003607  001 001244 OTIS HOLDINGS LLC            11/03/21            642.90            642.90 BLANKET PO FOR 20-COOKIE BAGS FOR

______________ ______________
            642.90            642.90

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0882.52199.683.0900.0000.000.710.  STUD SUPP-EXTRA CURRICULAR SUP
22004078  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21            198.84            198.84 BLANKET PO FOR DECA 2 GORILLA GLO

______________ ______________
            198.84            198.84

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0882.53200.670.0900.0000.000.710.  ENTERPRISE-MDSE-PURCH FOR RESA
22003458  001 000751 BEN E KEITH FOODS INC        11/02/21          3,000.00            454.10 BLANKET PO FOR DECA COOKIES FOR R
22003859  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/12/21          4,000.00          3,740.52 BLANKET PO TO PURCHASE FOR RESALE
22003898  001 000751 BEN E KEITH FOODS INC        11/15/21          3,000.00            379.28 BLANKET PO FOR DECA COOKIES FOR R

______________ ______________
         10,000.00          4,573.90

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0884.51000.657.0100.3000.000.710.  UNIFORMS                      
22003455  001 000591 B&C APPAREL LLC              11/02/21          3,000.00            668.74 BLANKET PO FOR REPLACEMENT UNIFOR
22003909  001 000591 B&C APPAREL LLC              11/15/21          4,500.00          4,500.00 BLANKET PO FOR REPLACEMENT OF APP

______________ ______________
          7,500.00          5,168.74

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0884.51000.681.0100.3000.000.710.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22003454  001 000585 GILLIAM MUSIC COMPANY        11/02/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 BLANKET PO FOR MUSIC SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
          1,500.00          1,500.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0884.52640.439.0502.3002.000.004.  OTHER EQUIPMENT & VEHICLE SERV
22004183  001 000585 GILLIAM MUSIC COMPANY        11/23/21             35.00             35.00 INSTRUMENT REPAIR- LONGFELLOW MID

______________ ______________
             35.00             35.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0884.52640.439.0710.3002.000.004.  OTHER EQUIPMENT & VEHICLE SERV
22004257  001 000585 GILLIAM MUSIC COMPANY        11/29/21             45.00             45.00 INSTRUMENT REPAIR FOR NORMAN NORT

______________ ______________
             45.00             45.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0884.53200.670.0900.0000.000.710.  ENTERPRISE-MDSE-PURCH FOR RESA
22003448  001 002858 ABBOTT-IPCO INC              11/02/21          6,000.00          6,000.00 ANNUAL POINSETTIA/WREATH FUNDRAIS
22003449  001 011557 DC FUND LLC                  11/02/21            500.00            500.00 PAYMENT TO CHERRYDALE FOR COOKIE

______________ ______________
          6,500.00          6,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0891.52199.449.0900.0000.000.710.  STUD SUPP-OTH RENT OR LEASE SE
22003452  001 000071 PERFORMANCE STAGE INC        11/02/21          3,300.50          3,300.50 STAGE FOR SPUD WEEK  January 3, 2
22003461  001 008016 MARHALL, JUSTON              11/02/21            223.85            223.85 1- DUNK TANK  205.00 DANAGE WAUVE
22003694  001 013111 KNOCKERBALL OKLAHOMA         11/08/21          1,200.00          1,200.00 BLANKET PO FOR 20 KNOCKERBALLS (B

______________ ______________
          4,724.35          4,724.35

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0891.52199.611.0900.0000.000.710.  STUDENT  SUPP-PAPER SUPPLIES  
22003538  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            183.96            183.96 BLANKET PO FOR 4- SCHOOL SMART 85

______________ ______________
            183.96            183.96

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0891.52199.683.0900.0000.000.710.  STUD SUPP-EXTRA CURRICULAR SUP
22003490  001 001688 TOUCAN PRODUCTIONS           11/03/21            900.00            900.00 LIGHTING: 4 STAGE LIGHTS, 2 SPOTL
22003490  002 001688 TOUCAN PRODUCTIONS           11/03/21             76.00             76.00 CABLES: 10 POWER CORDS, 9 XLARGE,
22003498  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            120.55            120.55 5-FLEXICOVE PACKAGING /COLOR/SIZE
22003510  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            289.67            289.67 2-AMAGABELI 40IN X 82 FT. HARDWAR
22003512  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            234.72            234.72 BLANKET PO FOR  1-MODGE PODGE WAT
22003513  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            153.28            153.28 BLANKET PO FOR 6-CRAFT AND PARTY
22003514  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21             91.63             91.63 BLANKET PO FOR 1-TRANSPARENCY FIL
22003536  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            140.16            140.16 BLANKET PO FOR 1-500 PACK 7OZ CLE
22003537  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/03/21            107.56            107.56 BLANKET PO FOR 3- 2 INCH X 26FT H

______________ ______________
          2,113.57          2,113.57

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.51000.322.0100.1050.000.153.  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES        
22004070  001 000467 OKLAHOMA CITY ZOOLOGICAL TRUS 11/18/21            800.00            800.00 OUTREACH PROGRAM FOR ALL GRADE LE

______________ ______________
            800.00            800.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.51000.641.0100.1050.000.151.  BOOKS                         
22004201  001 000546 BASICS PLUS INC              11/23/21            315.00            315.00 BOOK SETS FOR GROUP READING

______________ ______________
            315.00            315.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.52199.619.0900.0000.000.145.  STUDENT SUPP-GEN OFFICE SUPPLI
22003758  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/09/21            205.00            205.00 4) 25 PACKS MAGNETIC PHOTO POCKET

______________ ______________
            205.00            205.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.52199.683.0900.0000.000.160.  STUD SUPP-EXTRA CURRICULAR SUP
22004215  001 005340 RUSHORDERSTEES               11/23/21            233.08            233.08 19-G640 ADULT  SOFTSTYLE 4.5 OZ.

______________ ______________
            233.08            233.08
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.52220.322.0100.1050.000.130.  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES        
22003466  001 013066 ALEXANDRIA OTT               11/02/21             50.00             50.00 AUTHOR VISIT TO MADISON ELEMENTAR

______________ ______________
             50.00             50.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.52220.641.0900.0000.000.120.  LIBR MEDIA-BOOKS              
22003443  001 001377 SCHOLASTIC INC               11/02/21            200.00            200.00 BOOKS PURCHASED FROM THE BOOKFAIR

______________ ______________
            200.00            200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.52220.673.0900.0000.000.500.  PORTABLE DEVICES              
22004244  001 011677 PRUSA RESEARCH SRO           11/29/21            500.00            500.00 IRVING LIBRARY 3 D PRINTER PRUSA

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.52220.683.0900.0000.000.153.  EXTRA CURRICULAR SUPPLIES     
22004098  001 008340 BREAKOUT INC                 11/18/21            700.00            700.00 EDU KIT PLUS ACCESS Qty 1 $179 Ad

______________ ______________
            700.00            700.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.53200.670.0900.0000.000.122.  ENTERPRISE-MDSE-PURCH FOR RESA
22003700  001 001239 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS        11/09/21          6,000.00          6,000.00 BLANKET FOR SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIR

______________ ______________
          6,000.00          6,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0896.53200.670.0900.0000.000.160.  ENTERPRISE-MDSE-PURCH FOR RESA
22003733  001 001239 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS        11/09/21          4,000.00          1,756.05 BOOKFAIR SALES NOVEMBER 4-11, 202

______________ ______________
          4,000.00          1,756.05

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0906.51000.615.0100.3000.000.705.  INSTR-BLNK FILMS/ VID/ AUDIOTA
22003609  001 012200 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA      11/03/21            395.00            395.00 (5) PROJECTIONS FROM THEATREAVE.C

______________ ______________
            395.00            395.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0906.51000.655.0900.0000.000.153.  INSTRUMENTS                   
22003682  001 003122 PERIPOLE INC                 11/05/21          1,200.00          1,200.00 P6000 UNIQUE RECORDER SOPRANO HAL

______________ ______________
          1,200.00          1,200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0906.51000.682.0100.3000.000.705.  INSTR-AWARDS/GIFTS/DECOR      
22004111  001 000513 PETERS, VINCENT - SOONER TROP 11/18/21            500.00            500.00 (100) DOGTAGS @ $5 EACH GIFTS FOR

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0906.52199.810.0900.1187.000.151.  DUES AND FEES                 
22004184  001 000733 OKLAHOMA MUSIC EDUCATORS ASSO 11/23/21             40.00             40.00 1 STUDENT REGISTRATION AS ALL STA

______________ ______________
             40.00             40.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0906.52530.550.0900.0000.000.705.  PRNT/PUB/DUP-PRINTING & BINDIN
22003450  001 005184 TRANSCRIPT PRESS LLC         11/02/21          1,200.00          1,200.00 MUSICAL PROGRAM PRINTING FOR FALL

______________ ______________
          1,200.00          1,200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0911.51000.681.0100.3000.000.710.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22003497  001 001301 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS LLC        11/03/21            167.64            167.64 24' METAL LAB STOOLS BLACK
22003497  002 001301 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS LLC        11/03/21            431.52            431.52 1525 SERIES COMBINATION PADLOCKS
22003497  003 001301 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS LLC        11/03/21             39.95             39.95 1525 SERIES COMBINATION PADLOCK C
22003497  004 001301 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS LLC        11/03/21            100.00            100.00 ESTIMATED FREIGHT

______________ ______________
            739.11            739.11
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0911.52213.582.0900.0000.000.501.  OUT OF DISTRICT TRAVEL        
22004025  001 012988 BRUENING, KRISTINA HOPE      11/16/21            350.00            350.00 OKMEA CONFERENCE, JAN 20-22, 2022
22004166  001 006125 US-LARS COLINAS LP           11/19/21            300.00            300.00 2 NIGHTS LODGING FOR HOPE BRUENIN

______________ ______________
            650.00            650.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0916.51000.652.0900.1050.000.150.  AUDIOVISUAL                   
22003923  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/15/21            600.00            600.00 2 MICROPHONES

______________ ______________
            600.00            600.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0917.52213.860.0900.0000.000.501.  STAFF REGISTRATION & TUITION  
22004024  001 000733 OKLAHOMA MUSIC EDUCATORS ASSO 11/16/21             55.00             55.00 OKMEA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION FOR

______________ ______________
             55.00             55.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0919.52199.682.0900.0000.000.135.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003542  001 007126 COSTLEY RUSH ENTERPRISES #72 11/03/21            450.00            450.00 HERO OF THE MONTH LUNCHEON FOR OC

______________ ______________
            450.00            450.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0922.52199.682.0900.0000.000.710.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003439  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/02/21            108.24            108.24 3-CHILD'S PLAYTIME CANDY $9.98 EA

______________ ______________
            108.24            108.24

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0943.51000.681.0100.1050.000.120.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004032  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/17/21          1,000.00          1,000.00 TEACHER'S CO-CURRICULAR PURCHASES

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0943.52199.682.0900.0000.000.705.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22004006  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/16/21            200.00            200.00 SNACK ITEMS FOR TPAL MEETINGS THR

______________ ______________
            200.00            200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0943.53200.670.0900.0000.000.705.  ENTERPRISE-MDSE-PURCH FOR RESA
22004005  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/16/21            800.00            800.00 POP AND CANDY ITEMS FOR RESALE DU
22004019  001 001025 NODUS GRAPHICS INC           11/16/21          4,058.75          4,058.75 TPAL TSHIRTS FOR RESALE:  (20) SM

______________ ______________
          4,858.75          4,858.75

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0953.51000.530.0100.4000.000.710.  COMMUNICATION SERVICES        
22003462  001 002389 4N6 FANATICS.COM             11/02/21            150.00            150.00 BLANKET PO SCRIPT CUTTING DATABAS

______________ ______________
            150.00            150.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0953.51000.681.0100.1120.000.500.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22004154  001 008678 HOBBY LOBBY                  11/19/21            300.00            300.00 SPEECH AND DRAMA CLASSROOM SUPPLI
22004155  001 002498 JO-ANN STORES INC - JO-ANN FA 11/19/21            200.00            200.00 SPEECH AND DRAMA CLASSROOM SUPPLI

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0953.51000.681.0100.1184.000.504.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003726  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/09/21            200.00            200.00 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES

______________ ______________
            200.00            200.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0953.51000.682.0100.4000.000.705.  INSTR-AWARDS/GIFTS/DECOR      
22003636  001 000487 MTM RECOGNITION CORP         11/03/21            500.00            500.00 CUSTOM TROPHIES/AWARDS FOR TOURNA

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0953.51000.810.0100.4000.000.705.  INSTRUCTION-DUES AND FEES     
22003634  001 000270 NATIONAL FORENSIC LEAGUE     11/03/21            500.00            500.00 NOV 19TH-20TH FEE FOR HOSTING TOU

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0953.52199.682.0900.0000.000.705.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003635  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/03/21            500.00            500.00 SNACK ITEMS AS NEEDED FOR MONTY P
22004017  001 005160 DONUT KING INC               11/16/21            200.00            200.00 DONUTS FOR MONTY PYTHON TOURNAMEN
22004018  001 000844 OZARK PIZZA COMPANY - PAPA JO 11/16/21            200.00            200.00 PIZZA FOR STUDENTS DURING MONTY P

______________ ______________
            900.00            900.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0957.52199.337.0900.0000.000.710.  OTH PROFESSIONAL SERVICES     
22003915  001 013140 DAIRYLAND DONKEY BALL LLC    11/15/21            125.00            125.00 DEPOSIT FOR DONKEYBALL  FUNDRAISE

______________ ______________
            125.00            125.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0957.52199.682.0900.0000.000.500.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22004265  001 012200 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA      11/29/21            100.00            100.00 JSTUCO DANCE - WINTER FORMAL DECO
22004266  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/29/21            500.00            500.00 SNACKS FOR DRINKS FOR DANCE
22004267  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/29/21            400.00            400.00 IRVING- STUCO-FUJI FILM INSTAX MI

______________ ______________
          1,000.00          1,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0957.53200.670.0900.0000.000.710.  ENTERPRISE-MDSE-PURCH FOR RESA
22003618  001 000591 B&C APPAREL LLC              11/03/21            844.00            844.00 BLANKET PO FOR 1-SMALL DEN SWEATS
22004095  001 005184 TRANSCRIPT PRESS LLC         11/18/21            281.45            281.45 SEMI-FORMAL TICKETS (1250 TICKETS

______________ ______________
          1,125.45          1,125.45

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0965.52199.653.0100.1120.000.502.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003766  001 005142 PLAYSCRIPTS INC              11/10/21            425.79            425.79 20 SCRIPT @ 10.99, LICENSING FOR

______________ ______________
            425.79            425.79

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0969.51000.657.0100.3000.000.705.  INSTRUCTION-UNIFORMS          
22003673  001 000116 STAGE ACCENTS                11/04/21            850.00            454.75 REPLACING MISSING/NOT RETURNED PR

______________ ______________
            850.00            454.75

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0969.51000.681.0100.1187.000.504.  INSTR-COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES   
22004135  001 000759 PENDER'S  MUSIC COMPANY      11/18/21             70.00             70.00 MUSIC FOR YOUNG MEN'S WORKSHOP

______________ ______________
             70.00             70.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0969.51000.810.0100.1187.000.501.  INSTRUCTION-DUES AND FEES     
22003834  001 013105 HENNESSEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS     11/12/21            550.00            550.00 HENNESSEY VOCAL FESTIVAL ENTRIES,

______________ ______________
            550.00            550.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0969.51000.810.0100.1187.000.504.  INSTRUCTION-DUES AND FEES     
22003856  001 000733 OKLAHOMA MUSIC EDUCATORS ASSO 11/12/21            720.00            720.00 REGISTRATION FEE 24 STUDENTS

______________ ______________
            720.00            720.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0969.51000.810.0100.3000.000.710.  INSTRUCTION-DUES AND FEES     
22003693  001 730006 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA       11/08/21            500.00            500.00 REGISTRATION FOR YOUNG MEN'S VOCA

______________ ______________
            500.00            500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0969.53200.660.0900.0000.000.710.  ENTERPRISE-MDSE-PURCH RESALE  
22003943  001 000591 B&C APPAREL LLC              11/15/21             35.00             35.00 NORMAN NORTH CHOIR PULLOVERS STUD
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22003943  002 000591 B&C APPAREL LLC              11/15/21            680.00            680.00 NORMAN NORTH CHOIR PULLOVERS MATC
22003943  003 000591 B&C APPAREL LLC              11/15/21             42.00             42.00 NORMAN NORTH CHOIR PULLOVER MATCH

______________ ______________
            757.00            757.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0971.51000.653.0100.2910.000.710.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003908  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/15/21            424.75            424.75 BLANKET PO FOR 25 THUNDERBOLT SD

______________ ______________
            424.75            424.75

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0987.52199.682.0900.0000.000.502.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003926  001 001225 WALMART STORES INC           11/15/21            100.00            100.00 PIZZA FOR STUDENT AWARDS**CHASE**

______________ ______________
            100.00            100.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0987.52199.683.0900.0000.000.502.  STUD SUPP-EXTRA CURRICULAR SUP
22003481  001 000628 TARGET STORE CORPORATION     11/03/21             50.00             50.00 WEIGHTED BLANKET FOR A SPECIAL ED

______________ ______________
             50.00             50.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0997.52199.810.0900.0000.000.705.  DUES AND FEES                 
22004195  001 002375 OKLAHOMA ACADEMIC COACHES ASS 11/23/21            100.00            100.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES FOR ACADEMIC TEAM
22004196  001 008834 OKLAHOMA ACADEMIC TEAM       11/23/21            125.00            125.00 PARTICIAPTION IN OU NAQT TOURNAME
22004197  001 001402 JENKS PUBLIC SCHOOLS         11/23/21            150.00            150.00 ENTRY FEE TO JENKS NAQT TOURNAMEN

______________ ______________
            375.00            375.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.0997.52199.810.0900.0000.000.710.  STUDENT SUPPORT-DUES AND FEES 
22004079  001 001639 OKLAHOMA ASSOCIATION FOR ACAD 11/18/21            145.00            145.00 REGISTRATION FOR FRESHMAN  NOVEMB

______________ ______________
            145.00            145.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1892.51000.651.0900.1050.000.150.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22004075  001 010547 IKEA US EAST LLC             11/18/21             46.00             46.00 6 WHITE MARIUS STOOLS SHIPPING 9.

______________ ______________
             46.00             46.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1892.51000.681.0900.1050.000.150.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003440  001 000823 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11/02/21             30.00             30.00 WATERCOLOR PAPER - 200PK WHITE CO
22003661  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/03/21             60.00             60.00 5 BOOKS ABOUT COLONIZATION, PRE-
22004076  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21             40.00             40.00 CONSTRUCTION PAPER -WARM CONSTRUC
22004077  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/18/21             50.00             50.00 ABC FEELINGS - BIRD ADAPTIVE SCIS

______________ ______________
            180.00            180.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1895.52573.682.0900.0000.000.050.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003630  001 011773 TAVERN VENTURES LLC          11/03/21            350.00            350.00 LUNCH FOR SUPERINTENDENTS STUDENT

______________ ______________
            350.00            350.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1904.52199.651.0800.0000.000.005.  APPLIANCES/FURN/FIXTURES      
22003837  001 013112 TRANSFORM PARTNERS LLC       11/12/21            359.92            359.92 MI-3771W-G7 SECURE IPAD COUNTERTO

______________ ______________
            359.92            359.92

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1904.52199.850.0500.3300.000.005.  GAME CONTRACTS & GUARANTEES   
22003851  004 001669 NORMAN ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION  11/12/21            565.04            565.04 CONCESSIONS PAY OUT TO NAA IMS PO

______________ ______________
            565.04            565.04

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1904.52199.850.0501.3300.000.005.  GAME CONTRACTS & GUARANTEES   
22003851  003 001669 NORMAN ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION  11/12/21            394.07            394.07 CONCESSIONS PAY OUT TO NAA AMS PO

______________ ______________
            394.07            394.07
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1904.52199.850.0502.3300.000.005.  GAME CONTRACTS & GUARANTEES   
22003851  005 001669 NORMAN ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION  11/12/21            238.71            238.71 CONCESSIONS PAY OUT TO NAA LMS PO

______________ ______________
            238.71            238.71

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1904.52199.850.0504.3300.000.005.  GAME CONTRACTS & GUARANTEES   
22003851  006 001669 NORMAN ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION  11/12/21            288.63            288.63 CONCESSIONS PAY OUT TO NAA WMS PO

______________ ______________
            288.63            288.63

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1904.52199.850.0705.3300.000.005.  GAME CONTRACTS & GUARANTEES   
22003851  001 001669 NORMAN ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION  11/12/21          3,402.90          3,402.90 CONCESSIONS PAYOUT TO NAA NHS POR

______________ ______________
          3,402.90          3,402.90

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1904.52199.850.0710.3300.000.005.  GAME CONTRACTS & GUARANTEES   
22003851  002 001669 NORMAN ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION  11/12/21          1,824.17          1,824.17 CONCESSIONS PAY OUT TO NAA NN POR

______________ ______________
          1,824.17          1,824.17

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1904.53200.670.0800.0000.000.005.  CONCESSIONS                   
22003833  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/12/21          5,000.00          5,000.00 STOCK BASKETBALL STANDS
22003835  001 005907 US FOODS                     11/12/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 VIP MEAL SUPPLIES
22003836  001 000581 SHOWTIME CONCESSION SUPPLY IN 11/12/21          1,500.00          1,500.00 POPCORN FOR CONCESSION STANDS
22004101  001 005907 US FOODS                     11/18/21            500.00            500.00 FOOD SUPPLIES FOR THE JOE LAWSON

______________ ______________
          8,500.00          8,500.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1905.53200.670.0900.0000.000.005.  MDSE-PURCH FOR RESALE FOR FND 
22003473  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/03/21         10,000.00          7,583.34 BLANKET FOR THE SCHOOL STORES

______________ ______________
         10,000.00          7,583.34

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1908.51000.681.0100.1050.000.145.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003707  001 013102 OZO EDU INC                  11/09/21          2,050.00          2,050.00 EVO CLASSROOM KIT (12)

______________ ______________
          2,050.00          2,050.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1908.51000.681.0239.1050.000.115.  COCURRICULAR SUPPLIES         
22003730  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/09/21            250.00            250.00 JACKSON - PE - FOAM BALLS - BASKE
22003731  001 500000 AMAZON.COM                   11/09/21            100.00            100.00 JACKSON - OH HAPPY DAY 7" FUN FON
22003732  001 500001 AMAZON MARKETPLACE           11/09/21            300.00            300.00 JACKSON - PENCIL CASE TEACHING CL

______________ ______________
            650.00            650.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  61.1908.52573.860.0000.0000.000.125.  STAFF REGISTRATION & TUITION  
22003709  001 013093 HATCHING RESULTS LLC         11/09/21            199.00            199.00 REGISTRATIONA AND TUITION FOR SCH

______________ ______________
            199.00            199.00

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
TOTALS FOR FUND:  61  SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUND                  183,480.89        170,667.67
 
 
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  81.8020.52340.653.0000.0000.000.021.  TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22003548  001 000389 OFFICE DEPOT                 11/03/21            120.99            120.99 TONER FOR BABY STEPS

______________ ______________
            120.99            120.99

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  81.8022.52490.682.0000.0000.000.153.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22003702  001 012499 REAL VALUE LLC               11/09/21            750.00            750.00 ELEVATING EDUCATORS  QTY 85 12 OZ

______________ ______________
            750.00            750.00
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DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  81.8022.52490.682.0000.0000.000.155.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22004225  001 010053 JOHN Q HAMMON RVOC TR 1228198 11/23/21          2,125.00          2,125.00 MONIES GIVEN TO SCHOOLS VIA THE E

______________ ______________
          2,125.00          2,125.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  81.8022.52490.682.0000.0000.000.160.  REFRESHMENTS/AWARDS/GIFTS     
22004209  001 001241 HOMELAND UNITED SUPERMARKETS 11/23/21            400.00            400.00 THIS IS FROM THE NORMAN PUBLIC SC
22004211  001 011435 MAULDIN, NICK - CHICK FIL A  11/23/21            400.00            400.00 THIS IS FROM THE NORMAN PUBLIC SC
22004212  001 001232 SAM'S EAST INC               11/23/21            400.00            400.00 THIS IS FROM THE NORMAN PUBLIC SC
22004213  001 007946 OLIVE GARDEN - NORMAN        11/23/21            500.00            500.00 THIS IS FROM THE NORMAN PUBLIC SC
22004214  001 006028 COSTELLO INVESTMENTS LLC     11/23/21            400.00            400.00 THIS IS FROM THE NORMAN PUBLIC SC

______________ ______________
          2,100.00          2,100.00

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
TOTALS FOR FUND:  81  GIFT FUND                               5,095.99          5,095.99
 
 
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:    TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004117  001 010802 ASSETGENIE INC. - AGIREPAIR  11/18/21          1,099.66          1,099.66 EDGE CASE FOR 13" MACBOOK AIR  AT

______________ ______________
          1,099.66          1,099.66

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:    TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004117  001 010802 ASSETGENIE INC. - AGIREPAIR  11/18/21          1,099.66          1,099.66 EDGE CASE FOR 13" MACBOOK AIR  AT

______________ ______________
          1,099.66          1,099.66

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:    TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004117  001 010802 ASSETGENIE INC. - AGIREPAIR  11/18/21          1,099.66          1,099.66 EDGE CASE FOR 13" MACBOOK AIR  AT

______________ ______________
          1,099.66          1,099.66

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:    TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004117  001 010802 ASSETGENIE INC. - AGIREPAIR  11/18/21          1,099.69          1,099.69 EDGE CASE FOR 13" MACBOOK AIR  AT

______________ ______________
          1,099.69          1,099.69

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:    TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004117  001 010802 ASSETGENIE INC. - AGIREPAIR  11/18/21          1,099.66          1,099.66 EDGE CASE FOR 13" MACBOOK AIR  AT

______________ ______________
          1,099.66          1,099.66

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:    TECH RELATED SUPPLIES         
22004117  001 010802 ASSETGENIE INC. - AGIREPAIR  11/18/21          1,099.67          1,099.67 EDGE CASE FOR 13" MACBOOK AIR  AT

______________ ______________
          1,099.67          1,099.67

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.52620.711.0000.0000.000.710.  ATHLETIC AREAS                
22004020  001 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/16/21          9,600.00          9,600.00 4 16x19 BLEACHER COVER STATE CONT
22004020  002 001269 BSN SPORTS                   11/16/21            395.00            395.00 FREIGHT

______________ ______________
          9,995.00          9,995.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.54720.332.0000.0000.000.093.  ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES        
22003655  001 005808 MA+ ARCHITECTURE LLC         11/03/21         36,046.00         36,046.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2
22003929  001 013137 LANDMARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP I 11/15/21        600,758.00        600,758.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2

______________ ______________
        636,804.00        636,804.00

 
 
 



 
 
 

12/01/2021 10:48    |NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - LIVE |P     44
6353janiner         |OPEN PURCHASE ORDERS BY ACCOUNT |poreport

GROUPED BY FUND
DATE RANGE: 11/02/2021 TO 11/29/2021 CURRENT YEAR POs                        

 
PO # LN Vendor Vendor Name PO Date Ordered Amount Open Amount Item Description
________ ____ ______ _____________________________ ________ __________________ _________________ _________________________________
DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.54720.332.0000.0000.000.110.  ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES        
22003680  001 011847 COONTZ ROOFING INC           11/04/21        247,750.00        247,750.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2

______________ ______________
        247,750.00        247,750.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.54720.332.0000.0000.000.112.  ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES        
22003681  001 011847 COONTZ ROOFING INC           11/04/21        115,000.00        115,000.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2

______________ ______________
        115,000.00        115,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.54720.332.0000.0000.000.120.  ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES        
22004246  002 011847 COONTZ ROOFING INC           11/29/21        183,800.00        183,800.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2

______________ ______________
        183,800.00        183,800.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.54720.332.0000.0000.000.140.  ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES        
22003655  001 005808 MA+ ARCHITECTURE LLC         11/03/21          8,709.00          8,709.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2
22003927  001 013137 LANDMARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP I 11/15/21        145,148.00        145,148.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2

______________ ______________
        153,857.00        153,857.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.54720.332.0000.0000.000.145.  ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES        
22004246  001 011847 COONTZ ROOFING INC           11/29/21        189,000.00        189,000.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2

______________ ______________
        189,000.00        189,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.54720.332.0000.0000.000.155.  ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES        
22003655  001 005808 MA+ ARCHITECTURE LLC         11/03/21         10,326.00         10,326.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2
22003928  001 013137 LANDMARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP I 11/15/21        172,094.00        172,094.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2

______________ ______________
        182,420.00        182,420.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.54720.332.0000.0000.000.165.  ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES        
22004246  003 011847 COONTZ ROOFING INC           11/29/21        900,000.00        900,000.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2
22004246  004 011847 COONTZ ROOFING INC           11/29/21        100,000.00        100,000.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2

______________ ______________
      1,000,000.00      1,000,000.00

DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT:  86.8019.54720.332.0000.0000.000.501.  ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES        
22003679  001 012450 CRAWFORD ROOFING INC         11/04/21        999,999.00        999,999.00 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2
22003679  002 012450 CRAWFORD ROOFING INC         11/04/21        449,387.00        281,307.30 BOE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION 6/14/2

______________ ______________
      1,449,386.00      1,281,306.30

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
TOTALS FOR FUND:  86  INSURANCE RECOVERY                  4,174,610.00      4,006,530.30
 
 
 

Grand Totals:       5,836,524.44      5,643,403.85
 
 
 
                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Janine Warren **                                          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FUND PROJECT FUNCTION OBJECT PROGRAM SUBJECT JOB CLASS SITE

11 general 0000 non-categorical 51000 instruction 100 salaries 0100 regular 0000 non sub 100 official-admin 001 ASC

12 co-op 0001-0299 distr categorical 52000 support serv 200 benefits 0200 special  1000-2399 elem 200 prof educational 002 DCC

21 building 0301-0399 state prog 52200 sup serv instruct staff 300 prof/tech serv 0300 vocational 2400-5799 sec 300 prof other 050 dist wide

22 child nutrition 0401-0499 vocational 52300 sup serv gen adm 400 property serv 0400 other instr 8000 career tech 400 paraprofessional 055 central kitchen

30-39 bond 0501-0799 federal 52400 sup serv sch adm 500 oth purch serv 0500 continuing ed 9000 career majors 500 technical 087 video res

41 sinking 0801-0999 school activity 52500 central services 600 supplies 0600 community 600 office/clerical 088 curr ctr

61 student act 52600 oper/maint 700 property/equip 0800 athletic 700 crafts and trades

80 trust/insurance 52700 student transp 800 other 0900 co/extracurricular 800 operative

53100 child nutrition 900 oth uses of funds 900 laborer

54000 facilities & construction 950 service work

55100 debt serv

53000 clearing acct

55400 indirect cost

55500 private, non-profit

57100 scholarships

57200 student aid

57300 staff awards

57400 worker comp

089 spec serv

090 PDC

092 ISC

094 warehouse

095 maintenance 
096 transp

107 Lakeview

110 Adams

112 Cleveland

115 Jackson

120 Jefferson

122 Kennedy

125 Lincoln

130 Madison

135 McKinley

140 Eisenhower

145 Wilson

150 Monroe

151 Reagan

153 Roosevelt

155 Truman

160 Washington

165 Truman Primary 
170 Dimensions Elem 
500 Irving

501 Alcott

502 Longfellow

504 Whittier

705 NHS

710 NNHS

740 Dimensions Sec

EXPENDITURE DIMENSIONS



 

Norman Public Schools 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Education  
Administrative Services Center 
131 South Flood Avenue 
Norman, Oklahoma 73069 

 
Monday, November 8, 2021   
 
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 PM  
Call to Order and Establish a Quorum 
Attendance Taken at 6:00 PM. Present: Cindy Nashert, Dirk O'Hara, Dan Snell, Chad Vice, Absent: Linda Sexton.  
Present: 4, Absent: 1. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by President Dr. Dan Snell. 
 
Special Agenda Items 

Awards Presentations 
National Merit Semifinalists 
      Presented by Dr. Kim Garrett 
Syed Aslam 
Zachary Barnes 
Ray Hoggard 
Heather Liu 
Lucas Nguyen 

Grace Qi 
Aiden Wilson 
Jerry Xing 
Audrey Zhou 

 
Oklahoma School Librarians Technology in Education Award - Molly Dettmann 
     Presented by Amanda Kordeliski 
The technology in education award is given to an Oklahoma school librarian who is an innovative technology 
leader and incorporates technology as a vital component of their teaching.   
 
American Education Week Presentation   
    Introduced by Holly Nevels 
A proclamation celebrating American Education Week on November 15-19, 2021 was presented by Holly 
Nevels, PEN (Professional Educators of Norman) President Brittany Arnold and SPAN (Support Professionals 
Association of Norman) President Dawn Cahill. 
 

Public Communications 
There were no Public Communications at this meeting. 
 
Disposition of Routine Business by Consent Action 

Motion to approve items A-M as listed below and in the agenda. This motion, made by Cindy Nashert and 
seconded by Chad Vice, Passed. 
Linda Sexton: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Dirk O'Hara: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea, Chad Vice: Yea 

Purchase Orders (Encumbrances and/or bills to be paid for fiscal year 2021-2022) 
Purchase Orders #2200291 - #22003430 
General Fund- $740,592.35 
Building Fund- $0 
Child Nutrition Fund- $2,395.36 
Bond Funds- $619,427.42 
Sinking Funds- $0 
Trust Funds- $402,068.00 
School Activity Fund- $118,804.66 
 
Minutes for the Special Meeting of the Board of Education on October 20, 2021 
 
 
 



Purchase Requests 
1.  Phone server and its installation for district wide use from United Systems Inc in the amount of $22,529.37. 
2.  Furniture required for additions and renovations for Norman North, Norman High, Cleveland Elementary, 
Eisenhower Elementary, Jefferson Elementary, Lincoln Elementary, and Monroe Elementary under the 2019 Bond 
Issue.  Vendors may include, but are not limited to: Wenger Corporation, Kreuger International, Copelin Contract, 
L&M Office Furniture. 
3.  Gym Court Renovations for Adams Elementary, Eisenhower Elementary, and Lakeview Elementary from Vector 
Concepts Inc in the amount of $19,304.81. 
4.  Installation of intercoms and security equipment for doors at Nancy O’Brian Center from Digi Security Systems 
in the amount of $24,850.10. 
5.  Install data communications for Cleveland Elementary addition from Wade Electric in the amount of $31,435.00. 
6.  Install a new roof because of hail damage for Alcott Elementary from Crawford Roofing Inc in the amount of 
$1,449,386.00. 
7.  Install a new roof because of hail damage for Cleveland Elementary from Coontz Roofing Inc in the amount of 
$115,000.00. 
8.  Install a new roof because of hail damage for Adams Elementary from Coontz Roofing Inc in the amount of 
$247,750.00. 
 
Treasurer's Report for the period through October 31, 2021 
 
Investment Report (presented for information only) 
1.  Lease Revenue Funds 
2.  Bank of Oklahoma Funds 
 
Certified Personnel Report and Recommendations - See Attachment "A" (posted with the agenda) 
Attached to the posted agenda and these minutes as Attachment A. 
 
Support Personnel Report and Recommendations - See Attachment "B" (posted with the agenda) 
Attached to the posted agenda and these minutes as Attachment B. 
 
Agreements, Contracts and Renewals for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 

STUDENT SERVICES, ELEMENTARY (Holly McKinney) 
1.  Memorandum of Understanding - Big Brothers and Big Sisters of Cleveland County Annual MOU between 
Norman Public Schools and BBBS organization 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES (Justin Milner) 
1.  Agreement for Professional Services between JPA Consulting and Norman Public Schools 
 

Applications for Sanctioning 
1.  Alcott Middle School PTA 
2.  Norman High School PTA 
3.  Norman North High School PTO 
 
Activity Fund Raising Reports with Proposed Events 
1.  Irving Middle School - Cheerleaders 
2.  Norman High School - Tigerpalooza 
 
Easement request from OG&E for relocation of power lines at Cleveland Elementary  
 
Easement request from OG&E for relocation of power lines at Longfellow Middle School 
 
Agreement with Reconn Holdings, LLC for mapping toneable underground  Electric, Gas, Water & 
Communication Facilities located at McKinley Elementary  
 

Additional Agenda Items 
2019 Bond Issue - Playground Renovations and Additions Update 
      Presented by Justin Milner and Matt Peacock, Peacock Design, LLC 
 
Proposed Revisions in Board of Education Policy 4004 - Enrollment 
      Presented by Holly McKinney and Dr. Scott Beck 
Discussion on the new open transfer requirements as stipulated by Senate Bill 783 
 



Summary of 2021 Student Achievement Results 
      Presented by Beth Albert and Dr. Kristi Gray 
Student achievement results for grades 3 through 11 were presented.  The presentation included the Oklahoma 
State Testing Program (OSTP) results as well as summary data from the SAT Continuum which includes PSAT 
8/9, PSAT/NMSQT, and the SAT. 
 
District Gifted and AP (Advanced Placement) Programs 
      Presented by Dr. Kristi Gray 
An overview and updates of the district gifted and AP programs was presented for information.  The district Gifted 
Education Plan for 2021-2022, including changes, was presented for Board action.  

Motion to approve the district Gifted Education Plan for 2021-2022 as presented. This motion, made by Cindy 
Nashert and seconded by Chad Vice, Passed. 
Linda Sexton: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Dirk O'Hara: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea, Chad Vice: Yea 
 

Schedule of the Board of Education Meetings for Calendar Year 2022 
      Presented by Dr. Nick Migliorino 
Presentation of the date, time and place for the regularly scheduled monthly meetings of the Board of Education for 
the 2022 Calendar Year for consideration and approval.  

Motion to approve the regularly scheduled monthly meetings of the Board of Education for the 2022 Calendar 
Year as presented. This motion, made by Cindy Nashert and seconded by Chad Vice, Passed. 
Linda Sexton: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Dirk O'Hara: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea, Chad Vice: Yea 
 

New Business: New business refers to any matter not known about or which could not have been reasonably 
foreseen prior to the time of posting of the agenda.  Okla. Stat. tit. 25 § 311(A)(9). 
There was no new business presented at this meeting. 
 
Administrative Staff Reports 
Dr. Nick Migliorino spoke on the following topics: 
Athletics and Fine Arts 
State of Schools on December 9th 
Student Teacher Conferences 
Native American Heritage Month 
Veterans Day Activities Thursday, November 11th 
State Teacher of the Year Finalist Juan Renteria 
Oklahoma Educators Hall of Fame 
Ribbon Cuttings throughout the district on completed construction projects 
Attendance Update Taken at 7:00 PM. Absent: Dirk O'Hara. Present: 3, Absent: 2. 
 
Board of Education Reports 
Chad Vice spoke on expectations and standards.  He congratulated the NHS Pom Team winning 3rd place at 
Regionals and spoke on what a great mentor Coach Zoey Hudson has been to the team. 
 
Adjournment 

7:11 PM Motion to adjourn. This motion, made by Cindy Nashert and seconded by Chad Vice, Passed. 
Dirk O'Hara: Absent, Linda Sexton: Absent, Cindy Nashert: Yea, Dan Snell: Yea, Chad Vice: Yea 

  
  

_______________________________________ 
 Dr. Dan Snell, Board of Education President 

  
______________________________ 
Cathy Sasser, Board Clerk 
  
  
(Seal) 



 
Norman Public Schools 

Purchase Request 
 
 

Purchase Request 1 Meeting Date:  December 6th, 2021 
 
 
1. Item: Emergency Reroof from Hail Damage 
 
2. Location: Jefferson Elementary, Wilson Elementary, and Truman Primary  

 
3. MIDL Architects Bid Management 
 
4. Purchase Fund: Insurance Recovery 
 
5. Coontz Roofing Inc 

Edmond, OK 73013 
$1,372,800.00 
 

6.   
Location Cost 
Jefferson Elementary Reroof $183,800.00 
Wilson Elementary Reroof $189,000.00 
Truman Primary $1,000,000.00 

TOTAL $1,372,800.00 
 

 
7. It is recommended that the district install a new roof because of hail damage for Jefferson 

Elementary, Wilson Elementary, and Truman Primary from Coontz Roofing Inc in the amount of 
$1,372,800.00. 

 
8. Note: Board policy authorizes the Superintendent or his designee to approve emergency expenditures in 

excess of $10,000 after consultation with members of the Board.  This purchase has been made utilizing 
the extension of authority granted by the Board at the June 14th, 2021 Board meeting to address the 
significant hail damage from the April 2021 storm. 

 



 
Norman Public Schools 

Purchase Request 
 
 

Purchase Request 2 Meeting Date:  December 6th, 2021 
 
 
1. Item: Install Data Pathways 
 
2. Location: Norman High School  

 
3. BoE Approved Contract 
 
4. Purchase Fund: Bond  
 
5. Wade Electric 

Norman, OK 73069 
$15,885.00 

 
6. It is recommended that the district install data pathways for Norman High School from Wade 

Electric in the amount of $15,885.00. 
 



 
Norman Public Schools 

Purchase Request 
 
 

Purchase Request 4 Meeting Date:  December 6th, 2021 
 
 
1. Item: Sound System 
 
2. Location:  Norman North High School Gym 

 
3. Cooperative Contract: TIPS Contract 200904 
 
4. Purchase Fund: Bond  
 
5. Video Reality 

Oklahoma City, OK 73132 
$36,000.00  

 
6. It is recommended that the district purchase a sound system and its installation for the Norman North 

High School Gym from Video Reality in the amount of $36,000.00. 
 



 
Norman Public Schools 

Purchase Request 
 
 

Purchase Request 5 Meeting Date:  December 6th, 2021 
 
 
1. Item: Sound System 
 
2. Location:  Norman High School Gym 

 
3. Cooperative Contract: TIPS Contract 200904 
 
4. Purchase Fund: Bond  
 
5. Video Reality 

Oklahoma City, OK 73132 
$46,200.00  

 
6. It is recommended that the district purchase a sound system and its installation for the Norman High 

School Gym from Video Reality in the amount of $46,200.00. 
 



 
Norman Public Schools 

Purchase Request 
 
 

Purchase Request 6                                                              Meeting Date:  December 6th, 2021 
 
 
1. Item: HUDL Sports Video Subscription  
 
2. Location:  Norman High and Norman North 
 
3. A.  Specifications Sent: N/A    A-1.  Vendors Queried: N/A  
      B.  Bid Opening Date: N/A    B-1.  Vendors Responding: N/A 
 
4. Purchase Fund: School Activity  
 
5. Agile Sports Technologies Inc 

Lincoln, NE 68508 
$15,825.00 
 

6. It is recommended that the district purchase HUDL Sports Video Subscription for 
Norman High and Norman North from Agile Sports Technologies Inc in the amount of 
$15,825.00. 

 



 
Norman Public Schools 

Purchase Request 
 
 

Purchase Request 3                                                               Meeting Date: December 6th, 2021 
 
 
1. Item: Overhead Doors   
 
2. Location:  Central Services Center 

 
3. A.  Specifications Sent: N/A    A-1.  Vendors Queried: N/A  
      B.  Bid Opening Date: N/A    B-1.  Vendors Responding: N/A 
 
4. Purchase Fund: Bond 
 
5. Hodges, James A – Big Red Overhead Door 

Moore, OK 73160 
$41,680.00 

 
6.    

Vendor Description Total Cost 
Big Red Overhead Doors Door replacement and removal of old doors $41,680.00 
Overhead Door Company of 
OKC 

Door replacement and removal of old doors $48,000.00 

Discount Garage Door Door replacement and removal of old doors $49,368.00 
 

7. It is recommended that the district purchase Overhead Doors for Central Service 
Center from Hodges, James A – Big Red Overhead Door in the amount of $41,680.00. 



 1 Norman School District
General Fund

  Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balance
November 30, 2021

ASSETS

Cash in Bank ($6,665,807.99)
Accounts Receivable 260,538.07
Property Taxes - Current 2,435,641.47
Property Taxes - Delinquent 0.00
Prepaids 0.00
Interest 0.00
Inventory 279,031.30

TOTAL  ASSETS ($3,690,597.15)

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable (45,985.39)
Deferred Revenue 2,529,763.36

 
Total Liabilities $2,483,777.97

Unaudited Fund Balance (June 30, 2021) $10,103,306.67
Excess Expenditures over Revenue ($16,277,681.79)

Fund Balance, End of Period ($6,174,375.12)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE ($3,690,597.15)



Norman School District
General Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
November 30, 2021

 2

REVENUES ANNUAL *CURRENT MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE REVENUE
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE

Ad Valorem Tax $39,871,288.00 $20,651.11 $198,403.82 39,672,884.18
Local 1,678,554.33 51,355.21 380,892.21 1,297,662.12
Intermediate 4,550,000.00 84,963.86 502,377.61 4,047,622.39
State 68,535,437.87 5,834,319.70 25,687,923.06 42,847,514.81
Federal 15,454,668.71 75,795.35 101,251.93 15,353,416.78
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUE $130,089,948.91 $6,067,085.23 $26,870,848.63 $103,219,100.28

EXPENSES

Local $100,579,060.33 $6,783,076.65 $30,033,183.18
State 14,893,950.59 1,192,484.00 4,725,436.59
Federal 15,321,220.71 5,746,930.04 8,389,910.65

TOTAL EXPENSES $130,794,231.63 $13,722,490.69 $43,148,530.42

($704,282.72) ($16,277,681.79)

* This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

EXCESS EXPENDITURES OVER 
REVENUE



 3 Norman School District
Building Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balance
November 30, 2021

ASSETS

Cash in Bank (687,368.79)
Accounts Receivable 651.17
Property Taxes - Current 340,693.26
Property Taxes - Delinquent 0.00
Investments 0.00
Accrued Interest 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS ($346,024.36)

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable $11,283.85
Deferred Revenue 340,634.30

 
Total Liabilities $351,918.15

Unaudited Fund Balance (June 30, 2021) $947,239.60
Excess Expenditures over Revenue ($1,645,182.11)

Fund Balance, End of Period ($697,942.51)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE ($346,024.36)



Norman School District
Building Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
November 30, 2021

 4

REVENUES ANNUAL *CURRENT MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE REVENUE
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE

Ad Valorem Tax $5,681,994.00 $2,940.42 $26,211.10 $5,655,782.90
Other Taxes $1,040.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,040.00
Interest $2,100.00 $0.00 $19.77 $2,080.23
Misc Local $500.00 $6.78 $227.36 $272.64
Interfund Transfer $42,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,500.00

TOTAL REVENUE $5,728,134.00 $2,947.20 $26,458.23 $5,701,675.77

EXPENSES

Local $5,870,579.97 $655,583.18 $1,671,640.34

TOTAL EXPENSES $5,870,579.97 $655,583.18 $1,671,640.34

($142,445.97) ($1,645,182.11)

* This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

EXCESS EXPENDITURES 
OVER REVENUE



 5 Norman School District 
Child Nutrition Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balance
November 30, 2021

ASSETS

Cash in Bank $1,476,584.49
Accounts Receivable (651.17)
Inventory 0.00  

TOTAL ASSETS $1,475,933.32

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable $0.00
Deferred Revenue $177,425.35

Total Liabilities $177,425.35

Unaudited Fund Balance (June 30, 2021) $1,807,201.12
Excess Expenditures over Revenue ($508,693.15)

Fund Balance, End of Period $1,298,507.97

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $1,475,933.32



Norman School District
Child Nutrition Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
November 30, 2021

 6

REVENUES ANNUAL *CURRENT MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE REVENUE
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE

Student Meals $105,309.65 $137.45 $6,872.99 $98,436.66
Federal Reimbursement 4,853,933.70 0.00 1,302,766.83 3,551,166.87
State Reimbursement 55,691.06 0.00 0.00 55,691.06
Other Local 2,000.00 0.00 37.48 1,962.52
Interfund Transfer 51,523.60 0.00 0.00 51,523.60

TOTAL REVENUE $5,068,458.01 $137.45 $1,309,677.30 $3,758,780.71

EXPENSES

Local $5,000,000.00 $1,273,527.95 $1,818,370.45

TOTAL EXPENSES $5,000,000.00 $1,273,527.95 $1,818,370.45

$68,458.01 ($508,693.15)

* This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

EXCESS EXPENDITURES 
OVER REVENUE



 7 Norman School District
Bond Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balance
November 30, 2021

ASSETS

Cash in Bank $12,286,485.27
Investments 0.00
Accrued Interest 0.00
Receivables 0.00

TOTAL  ASSETS $12,286,485.27

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
 

Accounts Payable $55,760.18

Total Liabilities $55,760.18

Unaudited Fund Balance (June 30, 2021) $16,400,335.90
Excess Expenditures over Revenue ($4,169,610.81)

Fund Balance, End of Period $12,230,725.09

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $12,286,485.27



Norman School District 
Bond Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
November 30, 2021

 8

REVENUES ANNUAL *CURRENT MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE REVENUE
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE

Local $32,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,000,000.00
Interest $150,000.00 $0.00 $301.26 $149,698.74

TOTAL REVENUE $32,150,000.00 $0.00 $301.26 $32,149,698.74

EXPENSES

Local $14,807,553.96 $1,011,222.99 $4,169,912.07
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENSES $14,807,553.96 $1,011,222.99 $4,169,912.07

$17,342,446.04 ($4,169,610.81)

* This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

EXCESS EXPENDITURES 
OVER REVENUE



 9 Norman School District
 Sinking Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balance
November 30, 2021

ASSETS

Cash in Bank $21,415,330.76
Accounts Receivable 0.00
Investments 0.00
Accrued Interest 0.00
Property Taxes - Current 2,976,307.45
Property Taxes - Delinquent 0.00

TOTAL  ASSETS $24,391,638.21

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable $0.00
Deferred Revenue 2,984,071.81
Escrow Account 0.00

Total Liabilities $2,984,071.81

Unaudited Fund Balance (June 30, 2021) $22,161,989.34
Excess Expenditures over Revenue ($754,422.94)

Fund Balance, End of Period $21,407,566.40

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $24,391,638.21



Norman School District
Sinking Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
November 30, 2021

 10

REVENUES ANNUAL *CURRENT MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE REVENUE
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE

Ad Valorem Tax $30,271,736.00 $15,800.53 $142,856.56 $30,128,879.44
Premium on Bonds Sold $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interest 42,500.00 0.00 408.00 42,092.00
State 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00
Fund Transfer (42,500.00) 0.00 0.00 (42,500.00)

TOTAL REVENUE $30,271,738.00 $15,800.53 $143,264.56 $30,128,473.44

EXPENSES

Local  $30,552,125.00 $0.00 $897,687.50
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENSES $30,552,125.00 $0.00 $897,687.50

($280,387.00) ($754,422.94)

* This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

EXCESS EXPENDITURES 
OVER REVENUE



 11 Norman School District
Student Activity Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balance
November 30, 2021

ASSETS

Cash in Bank $2,718,257.83
Accounts Receivable 1,807.07

TOTAL ASSETS $2,720,064.90

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable $9,089.83
 

Total Liabilities $9,089.83

Unaudited Fund Balance (June 30, 2021) $2,400,371.36
Excess Revenue over Expenditures $310,603.71

Fund Balance, End of Period $2,710,975.07

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $2,720,064.90



Norman School District
Student Activity Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
November 30, 2021
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REVENUES ANNUAL *CURRENT MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE REVENUE
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE

Local $3,000,000.00 $204,983.75 $1,014,464.46 1,985,535.54
.

TOTAL REVENUE $3,000,000.00 $204,983.75 $1,014,464.46 $1,985,535.54

EXPENSES

Local $3,000,000.00 $245,327.05 $703,860.75

TOTAL EXPENSES $3,000,000.00 $245,327.05 $703,860.75

$0.00 $310,603.71

* This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

EXCESS REVENUE OVER 
EXPENDITURES



 13 Norman School District
Trust and Agency Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balance
November 30, 2021

ASSETS

Cash in Bank $744,604.00
Accounts Receivable $180,562.18

TOTAL ASSETS $925,166.18

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable $0.00

Total Liabilities $0.00

Unaudited Fund Balance (June 30, 2021) $917,664.71
Excess Revenue over Expenditures 7,501.47

Fund Balance, End of Period $925,166.18

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $925,166.18



Norman School District
Trust and Agency Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
November 30, 2021
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REVENUES ANNUAL *CURRENT MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE REVENUE
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE

Local $30,110,356.69 $25,668.41 $555,112.94 $29,555,243.75
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

TOTAL REVENUE $30,110,356.69 $25,668.41 $555,112.94 $29,555,243.75

EXPENSES

Local $30,110,356.69 $257,921.00 $547,611.47
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENSES $30,110,356.69 $257,921.00 $547,611.47

$0.00 $7,501.47

* This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

EXCESS REVENUE OVER 
EXPENDITURES



  2021‐2022 INVESTMENT INFORMATION

BANK OF OKLAHOMA INSURED CASH SWEEP

MONTH ACCOUNT BALANCE INTEREST EARNED INTEREST RATE

July Demand 23,255,699.59 591.73 0.03%

July Savings 28,530,052.56 832.69 0.03%

August Demand 20,256,222.42 522.83 0.03%

August Savings 28,530,778.60 726.04 0.03%

September Demand 20,256,721.54 499.12 0.03%

September Savings 28,531,481.65 703.05                         0.03%

October Demand 10,257,028.55 307.01 0.03%

October Savings 28,532,207.72 726.07                         0.03%

November Demand 10,257,281.29 252.74                         0.03%

November Savings 18,532,791.59 583.87 0.03%

for consent agenda 

12‐6‐2021
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ESCROW DESCRIPTIONS

Norman Public Schools
2019 LRB Project Fund Investment

Type of Type of Maturity First Int Par Max
Security SLGS Date Pmt Date Amount Rate Rate

Nov  7, 2019:
SLGS Certificate 01/01/2020 01/01/2020 16,200,000 1.560% 1.560%
SLGS Certificate 02/01/2020 02/01/2020 40,000 1.560% 1.560%
SLGS Certificate 03/01/2020 03/01/2020 215,000 1.580% 1.580%
SLGS Certificate 04/01/2020 04/01/2020 8,500,000 1.580% 1.580%
SLGS Certificate 05/01/2020 05/01/2020 625,000 1.580% 1.580%
SLGS Certificate 06/01/2020 06/01/2020 1,600,000 1.580% 1.580%
SLGS Certificate 07/01/2020 07/01/2020 2,600,000 1.570% 1.570%
SLGS Certificate 08/01/2020 08/01/2020 3,200,000 1.560% 1.560%
SLGS Certificate 09/01/2020 09/01/2020 3,700,000 1.550% 1.550%
SLGS Certificate 10/01/2020 10/01/2020 4,050,000 1.550% 1.550%
SLGS Certificate 11/01/2020 11/01/2020 4,200,000 1.540% 1.540%
SLGS Note 12/01/2020 06/01/2020 4,600,000 1.540% 1.540%
SLGS Note 01/01/2021 01/01/2020 13,000,000 1.540% 1.540%
SLGS Note 02/01/2021 02/01/2020 4,275,000 1.540% 1.540%
SLGS Note 03/01/2021 03/01/2020 4,240,000 1.550% 1.550%
SLGS Note 04/01/2021 04/01/2020 3,360,000 1.550% 1.550%
SLGS Note 05/01/2021 05/01/2020 2,570,000 1.550% 1.550%
SLGS Note 06/01/2021 06/01/2020 2,525,000 1.560% 1.560%
SLGS Note 07/01/2021 01/01/2020 1,940,000 1.560% 1.560%
SLGS Note 08/01/2021 02/01/2020 1,400,000 1.560% 1.560%
SLGS Note 09/01/2021 03/01/2020 1,000,000 1.570% 1.570%
SLGS Note 10/01/2021 04/01/2020 850,000 1.570% 1.570%
SLGS Note 11/01/2021 05/01/2020 800,000 1.570% 1.570%
SLGS Note 12/01/2021 06/01/2020 780,000 1.570% 1.570%
SLGS Note 01/01/2022 01/01/2020 21,100,000 1.570% 1.570%
SLGS Note 02/01/2022 02/01/2020 400,000 1.570% 1.570%
SLGS Note 03/01/2022 03/01/2020 230,000 1.570% 1.570%

108,000,000

SLGS Summary

SLGS Rates File 31OCT19
Total Certificates of Indebtedness 44,930,000.00
Total Notes 63,070,000.00

Total original SLGS 108,000,000.00
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ESCROW CASH FLOW

Norman Public Schools
2019 LRB Project Fund Investment

Present Value
Net Escrow to 11/07/2019

Date Principal Interest Receipts @  1.5579311%

01/01/2020 16,200,000.00 121,931.86 16,321,931.86 16,283,981.17
02/01/2020 40,000.00 22,103.49 62,103.49 61,879.01
03/01/2020 215,000.00 27,931.55 242,931.55 241,740.63
04/01/2020 8,500,000.00 79,671.72 8,579,671.72 8,526,577.70
05/01/2020 625,000.00 30,082.48 655,082.48 650,187.20
06/01/2020 1,600,000.00 83,566.92 1,683,566.92 1,668,826.43
07/01/2020 2,600,000.00 307,299.62 2,907,299.62 2,878,120.19
08/01/2020 3,200,000.00 83,530.94 3,283,530.94 3,246,374.35
09/01/2020 3,700,000.00 89,367.00 3,789,367.00 3,741,644.35
10/01/2020 4,050,000.00 89,141.39 4,139,141.39 4,081,731.65
11/01/2020 4,200,000.00 89,817.17 4,289,817.17 4,224,850.26
12/01/2020 4,600,000.00 61,238.00 4,661,238.00 4,584,713.13
01/01/2021 13,000,000.00 280,867.00 13,280,867.00 13,045,948.69
02/01/2021 4,275,000.00 46,977.50 4,321,977.50 4,240,041.34
03/01/2021 4,240,000.00 42,515.50 4,282,515.50 4,195,897.62
04/01/2021 3,360,000.00 32,712.50 3,392,712.50 3,319,795.63
05/01/2021 2,570,000.00 26,197.50 2,596,197.50 2,537,116.26
06/01/2021 2,525,000.00 25,818.00 2,550,818.00 2,489,547.77
07/01/2021 1,940,000.00 180,767.00 2,120,767.00 2,067,151.46
08/01/2021 1,400,000.00 14,060.00 1,414,060.00 1,376,529.52
09/01/2021 1,000,000.00 9,655.50 1,009,655.50 981,588.04
10/01/2021 850,000.00 6,672.50 856,672.50 831,781.43
11/01/2021 800,000.00 6,280.00 806,280.00 781,841.34
12/01/2021 780,000.00 6,123.00 786,123.00 761,310.11
01/01/2022 21,100,000.00 165,635.00 21,265,635.00 20,567,798.15
02/01/2022 400,000.00 3,140.00 403,140.00 389,406.94
03/01/2022 230,000.00 1,805.50 231,805.50 223,619.61

108,000,000.00 1,934,908.64 109,934,908.64 108,000,000.00

Escrow Cost Summary

Purchase date 11/07/2019
Purchase cost of securities 108,000,000.00

Target for yield calculation 108,000,000.00



ATTACHMENT A
Norman Public Schools

Norman, Oklahoma
Certified Personnel Report 

12/6/2021

RECOMMENDATIONS/ TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT
NAME NEW/REPLACEMENT ASSIGNMENT SITE EFFECTIVE DATE
*AVALOS, FAITH REPLACEMENT RESOURCE TEACHER NORMAN NORTH 8/13/2021
*BALDWIN, MICHAEL REPLACEMENT REMEDIATION SPECIALIST ALCOTT MIDDLE 8/13/2021
*CLAY, TAYLOR REPLACEMENT SCIENCE TEACHER NORMAN NORTH 8/13/2021
*CLEVELAND, MCKENZIE REPLACEMENT ELEMENTARY MUSIC TEACHER JACKSON ELEMENTARY 8/13/2021
*COLE, CORY REPLACEMENT PHYSICAL EDUCATION TEACHER NORMAN HIGH 8/13/2021
*CROSBY, CHELE REPLACEMENT ENGLISH TEACHER NORMAN HIGH 10/18/2021
*DAVISON, EMILIO REPLACEMENT SCIENCE TEACHER LONGFELLOW MIDDLE 8/13/2021
*DUNTON, LEANNE REPLACEMENT FOURTH GRADE TEACHER MCKINLEY ELEMENTARY 8/13/2021
*FINGERHUT, HANNAH REPLACEMENT ELEMENTARY MUSIC TEACHER KENNEDY ELEMENTARY 8/13/2021
*FRENETTE, ADRIANNE REPLACEMENT MATH TEACHER EXPAND ED 9/1/2021
*GARRARD-FOSTER, DEBRA REPLACEMENT FAMILY AND CONSUMER SCIENCE LONGFELLOW MIDDLE 11/2/2021
*HOLLADAY, STEPHANIE REPLACEMENT ART TEACHER NORMAN NORTH 10/1/2021
*JONASON, LISA REPLACEMENT COUNSELOR ALCOTT MIDDLE 9/15/2021
*KASTANTIN, TYLER REPLACEMENT FIFTH GRADE TEACHER ADAMS ELEMENTARY 8/13/2021
*KELLY, ANDREA REPLACEMENT MATH TEACHER WHITTIER MIDDLE 8/13/2021
*KERWOOD, VANESSA REPLACEMENT SCIENCE TEACHER NORMAN HIGH 8/16/2021
*LOPEZ, DELANA REPLACEMENT ENGLISH TEACHER ALCOTT MIDDLE 8/13/2021
*LOWE-MCARTOR, ELIZABETH REPLACEMENT SCIENCE TEACHER NORMAN HIGH 8/30/2021
*MAROHN, JESSICA REPLACEMENT FIFTH GRADE TEACHER MCKINLEY ELEMENTARY 11/1/2021
*OSBORN, ELIZABETH REPLACEMENT RESOURCE MATH TEACHER ALCOTT MIDDLE 8/13/2021
*PHILLIPS, LEEANN REPLACEMENT MATH TEACHER ALCOTT MIDDLE 8/13/2021
*POLK, DEVYN REPLACEMENT KINDERGARTEN TEACHER KENNEDY ELEMENTARY 9/7/2021
*POOLAW, ROBERT REPLACEMENT RESOURCE MATH TEACHER NORMAN NORTH 8/18/2021
*SNYDER, MEGAN REPLACEMENT THIRD GRADE TEACHER TRUMAN ELEMENTARY 8/13/2021



*WILKINSON, CAROLYN REPLACEMENT ART TEACHER ALCOTT MIDDLE 10/18/2021
*WOODRUFF, JORDAN REPLACEMENT RESOURCE TEACHER ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY 8/13/2021

RESIGNATIONS:
NAME ASSIGNMENT SITE EFFECTIVE DATE
BREWER, SARAH HISTORY TEACHER ALCOTT MIDDLE 12/17/2021
BURNS, HEATHER COUNSELOR ALCOTT MIDDLE 12/17/2021
SIKLOSI, MONICA FIFTH GRADE TEACHER WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY 12/17/2021
TINDELL, WILLIAM RESOURCE TEACHER NORMAN HIGH 12/17/2021
WALKER, MELISSA MATH TEACHER NORMAN NORTH 11/29/2021

RETIRING:
NAME ASSIGNMENT SITE EFFECTIVE DATE
HALE, RAMONA PHYSICAL EDUCATION TEACHER NORMAN NORTH 12/17/2021

Respectfully Submitted,
Superintendent

*Worked Prior to Board Approval



Norman Public Schools
Norman, Oklahoma

Support Personnel Report 
December 6, 2021

RECOMMENDATIONS/TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT

NAME NEW/REPLACEMENT ASSIGNMENT SITE EFFECTIVE DATE

ALEXANDER, MAY REPLACEMENT RESOURCE TEACHER ASSISTANT NORMAN HIGH 11/11/2021
BEEBOUT, KIMBERLY REPLACEMENT RECEPTIONIST NORMAN HIGH 11/11/2021
BIESCHKE, MEGAN REPLACEMENT RESOURCE TEACHER ASSISTANT KENNEDY ELEMENTARY 11/30/2021
BRADLEY, SAVANNAH REPLACEMENT BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/9/2021
HARRIS, KIELE REPLACEMENT BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/8/2021
MCDONALD, DOUGLAS REPLACEMENT BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/29/2021
PEREZ-PERDOMO, VICTOR REPLACEMENT MECHANIC TRANSPORTATION 11/11/2021
PYLE, JUSTIN REPLACEMENT BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/16/2021
ROBERSON, CHARLES REPLACEMENT BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/8/2021
VANIS, JOSHUA REPLACEMENT LOCKSMITH CENTER SERVICE CENTER 12/1/2021
WOROU, HAOBLED REPLACEMENT PRE K TEACHER ASSISTANT MONROE ELEMENTARY 11/08/2021

RESIGNATION:

NAME ASSIGNMENT SITE EFFECTIVE DATE

BARLOW, KRISTAL BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/4/2021
DAVIS, LANDIS RESOURCE TEACHER ASSISTANT REAGAN ELEMENTARY 11/19/2021
DAVIS, TRACY RESOURCE TEACHER ASSISTANT NORMAN HIGH SCHOOL 10/22/2021
GRANT, DOUGLAS PLUMBERS APPRENTICE CENTRAL SERVICES CENTER 11/10/2021
GRAVES, KARLA RESOURCE TEACHER ASSISTANT KENNEDY ELEMENTARY 11/10/2021
JOHNSON, JOSEPH BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/11/2021
KESSLER, HEATHER BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/4/2021
POOL, TYLER BENEFITS SPECIALIST ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE CENTER 12/3/2021
RICE, ARTHUR BUS DRIVER TRANSPORTATION 11/17/2021
SMITH, CAUDILYN BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/29/2021
SMITH, VENORRIS BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 11/29/2021

RETIRING ASSIGNMENT SITE EFFECTIVE DATE

POTTS, DELBERT DIRECTOR OF FACILITY MANAGEMENT CENTRAL SERVICES CENTER 01/04/2022
Respectfully Submitted,
Superintendent



Agreement for Mental Health Therapeutic Clinical Services
Between

Norman Public Schools
And

Penny Lane Therapy, LLC

This agreement for Mental Health Therapeutic Services dated on the ________day of _________, 2021,
is between Independent School District No. 29 of Cleveland County, Oklahoma a/k/a Norman Public
Schools, herein referred to as “NPS,” and Penny Lane Therapy, LLC, each a “Party” and collectively
referred to as “Parties.”

In consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions specified in this agreement, NPS
and Penny Lane Therapy, LLC agree as follows:

1. Mental Health Therapeutic Clinical Services. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC agrees to perform
Mental Health Therapeutic Clinical Services and/or intake assessment duties and shall devote
such time, skill, and experience towards the performance of these duties as may be required
and approved services to the designated NPS students identified by the McKinney Vento
Homeless Act as requested during the term of this agreement. Such services shall be provided
on the premises of Penny Lane Therapy, LLC.

2. Certification and Licensure. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC represents and warrants that the clinical
staff is Board Certified licensed by the State of Oklahoma, Penny Lane Therapy, LLC. Penny Lane
Therapy, LLC shall notify NPS immediately if, for any reason, the Oklahoma license is suspended
or if certification is not renewed upon expiration.

3. Confidentiality. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC agrees that its employees and contractors shall
adhere to all state and federal laws regarding the confidentiality and privacy of the education
records and patient healthcare records of student and students with disabilities. Therapists
specifically agree to comply with the provisions of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act
(FERPA), and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA), as well as all
applicable laws and regulations related to privacy and security. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC shall
have its employees and contractors working under this agreement to acknowledge that she/he
may have or obtain access to confidential “education records”’ as defined by FERPA, and agree
that she/he will not disclose any such education records without proper releases except to
perform duties under this agreement and  only as permitted or required by law.

4. Insurance. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC agrees that prior to entering into this agreement, it will
have obtained a Commercial General Liability (CGL) insurance policy, Professional Liability
insurance policy (PL) and Legal Liability insurance policy (LL), insuring each of its employees and
contractors performing services under this agreement in an amount not less than $125,000.00
for personal injury to or death of any individual, and $1,000,000.00 in the aggregate for
personal injury or death. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC shall furnish NPS with certification of the
insurance policies required by the agreement. If any of the required insurance policies are
cancelled during this school year, Penny Lane Therapy, LLC shall immediately notify NPS.

5. Indemnification. In addition to the requirement of paragraph 4 and not in lieu thereof, Penny
Lane Therapy, LLC agrees to indemnify and hold NPS and its agents, employees, officers,
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volunteers, attorneys, and insurers harmless (including defense costs) against any claim,
demand or action against NPS arising from services provided by Penny Lane Therapy, LLC.

6. Prior Criminal Convictions. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC agrees that it shall not allow anyone who
has been convicted of a felony within the last 10 years or at any time has been convicted of, or
pled guilty or no contest to a charge involving illegal chemical substances or a sexual offense to
work with NPS students and hereby certifies that its employees and contractors who perform
services under this agreement are not currently registered or required to be registered under
the provisions of the Oklahoma Sex Offenders Registration Act or the Mary Rippy Violent
Offender Registration Act and have not been convicted in this state, the United States, or
another state of any felony offense.

7. Compensation. NPS agrees to pay Penny Lane Therapy, LLC at the rate of $150.00 per hour for
therapeutic face to face contact with students performed on a monthly basis. Therapist will
provide up to 6 therapeutic counseling sessions per student and then determine if student
needs further recommendations for continued services.

8. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC agrees and acknowledges that all invoices, applicable required
documentation shall be submitted to NPS no later than the 10th day of the month following the
month in which the services were provided and that NPS has no obligation to forward payment
to Penny Lane Therapy, LLC until NPS has been provided with a timely invoice. Invoices shall
include, at a minimum the date of services, identification of the individual to whom services
were provided with a designated client number provided by the office of federal programs and a
brief description of services as well as the time applicable to each service listing. NPS shall have
no obligation to any employee of Penny Lane Therapy, LLC as an employer for withholding and
remitting taxes, insurance, FICA, etc. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC and not NPS shall be responsible
for the payment of any business expenses incurred in providing services to client. This
agreement shall be honored during its term, with the ability to continue and provide services
after school session has ceased for the school year.

9. Term and Termination. The agreement is effective as of _______________, 2021 and shall
continue in effect through June 30, 2022, unless terminated earlier as provided herein. Either
party may terminate the agreement upon 30 days’ written notice with or without cause. The
specific start date for the delivery of services will be mutually determined by Penny Lane
Therapy, LLC and NPS.

10. Independent Contractor Status. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC is acting as an independent
contractor and Penny Lane Therapy, LLC employees and contractors shall not be deemed to be
employees of NPS. Neither party undertakes by this agreement or otherwise, to perform any
obligation of the other party, whether regulatory or contractual, or to assume any responsibility
for the other party’s actions, business or operations. Penny Lane Therapy, LLC shall not have
the authority to bind, commit or incur any liability on behalf of NPS or to otherwise act in any
way as an agent or representative of NPS. In no event will Penny Lane Therapy, LLC or its
employees be entitled to employee benefits or workers’ compensation coverage from NPS.
Further, Penny Lane Therapy, LLC affirms it is covered by workers’ compensation insurance and
shall in no event be entitled to any such coverage from NPS.

11. Force Majeure. Neither party shall be responsible for any failure or delay in the performance of
any obligations due to any cause beyond its reasonable control, including, but not limited to,
any such delay or failure arising from third party labor disputes, third party strikes, other third
party labor or industrial disturbances, acts of God, floods, lightning, earthquakes, shortages of
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materials, rationing, utility or communication failures, fire, casualty, war, acts or public enemy,
riots, insurrections, embargoes, blockages, actions, restrictions, and new or changed regulations
or orders of any governmental authority; provided that the party claiming force majeure event
has given the other party reasonable prompt notice of the event.

12. Notices. All notices given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given or sent by (i) certified,
first class, U.S. mail to the parties at the addresses herein or at such other addresses of which
either party may give notice; (ii) confirmed facsimile; or (iii) nationally recognized courier
service.  Notices shall be delivered as follows:

To NPS To Penny Lane Therapy, LLC
Norman Public Schools LeeAnn Chastain
Dr. Nicholas Migliorino Elizabeth Hawkins
131 S. Flood Ave. 611 24th Ave. SW

Norman, OK 73069 Norman, OK 73069
13. Miscellaneous. This agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding between

NPS and Penny Lane Therapy, LLC relating to the subject matter of this agreement, and
supersedes all previous communications, representations, understandings, and agreements
whether oral or written. This agreement is to be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Oklahoma. This agreement may be amended only in writing and signed
by both parties. If any provision of this agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction
to be invalid or unenforceable, then that provision will be severed from this agreement and any
remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect. This agreement shall be binding upon
and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties to the agreement and their
respective successors and permitted assigns. Either party may not assign this agreement
without the prior written consent on the other party. No waiver by either party hereto of any
breach of any provision herein shall constitute consent that the breach may continue or that
any other breach will be waived. In the event of any suits or actions or other proceedings to
enforce the terms of this agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its
reasonable attorneys’ fees and other costs and expenses incurred therein. The confidentiality
provisions of this agreement shall survive the termination of this agreement

Independent School District No. 29
Cleveland County, Oklahoma Penny Lane Therapy, LLC

_________________________________ ________________________________
Board of Education President Lee Ann Chastain, M. Ed, LPC

ATTEST: ________________________________
Elizabeth Hawkins, M. Ed, LPC

__________________________________
Board of Education Clerk
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Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools 
Fundraising​ ​Activity​ ​Request​ ​(including​ ​food​ ​fundraisers*) 

Applicant:​ ​​Complete​ ​this​ ​form​ ​(one​ ​per​ ​fundraiser)​ ​and​ ​submit​ ​it​ ​to​ ​your​ ​building​ ​Principal​ ​​prior​ ​to​​ ​​starting​ ​a 
fundraising​ ​activity.​ ​Only​ ​Board​ ​of​ ​Education​ ​approved​ ​fundraising​ ​activities​ ​will​ ​be​ ​allowed. 

*All​ ​fundraisers​ ​involving​ ​food​ ​must​ ​be​ ​approved​ ​30​ ​days​ ​prior​ ​to​ ​fundraiser​ ​start​ ​date.​ ​No​ ​
fundraisers  involving​ ​food​ ​may​ ​occur​ ​during​ ​any​ ​cafeteria​ ​serving​ ​times.​ ​The​ ​length​ ​of​ ​any​ ​one​ ​food
fundraiser  may​ ​not​ ​exceed​ ​14​ ​school​ ​days.​ ​​Food​ ​fundraisers​ ​must​ ​answer​ ​this​ ​question:

Does​ ​the​ ​activity​ ​comply​ ​with​ ​the​ ​district’s​ ​wellness​ ​policy?​​ ​(​BOE​ ​Policy​ ​2004​)​ ​​​ ​YES​ ​ NO​ 
  If​ ​“no”,​ ​this​ ​food​ ​fundraiser​ ​will​ ​use​ ​the​ ​site’s​ ​exemption​ ​according​ ​to​ ​policy. 

The​ ​individuals​ ​who​ ​will​ ​participate​ ​in​ ​and​ ​benefit​ ​from​ ​the​ ​fundraiser,​ ​(please​ ​give​ ​a​ ​detailed​ ​answer): 
Site:​ ​____________________________​ ​​ ​​ ​Participants/Beneficiaries:​ ​__________________________________________________  
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​type​ ​of​ ​fundraiser​ ​(sale,​ ​raffle,​ ​crowdfunding,​ ​etc.),​ ​include​ ​specific​ ​products​ ​or​ ​services​ ​to​ ​be​ ​sold,  
auctioned,​ ​or​ ​the​ ​crowdfunding​ ​website​ ​to​ ​be​ ​used,​ ​as​ ​applicable. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​proposed​ ​dates​ ​for​ ​the​ ​fundraiser:​ ​___________________________​ ​to​ ​____________________________  

The​ ​district​ ​employee​ ​who​ ​will​ ​oversee​ ​the​ ​fundraiser**:​ ​__________________________________________  

The​ ​estimated​ ​amount​ ​of​ ​revenue​ ​to​ ​be​ ​generated​ ​(per​ ​unit​ ​and​ ​in​ ​total):​ ​_________________________ 

Description​ ​of​ ​the​ ​use​ ​of​ ​funds:  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Project#___________________________​ ​Sub​ ​Account​ ​#​ ​_______________________________________________  

**By completing and signing this form, you agree to abide by all of the following procedural safeguards:
• Turn in all funds collected to the site financial secretary on a daily basis;
• Maintain a record of all funds (i.e. receipts) collected and provide these records with the funds;
• Agree to and ensure that all funds are to be deposited into the School Activity Fund.

Signature of employee overseeing fundraiser: _______________________________________________

*If​ ​a​ ​request​ ​involves​ ​the​ ​sale​ ​of​ ​food,​ ​the​ ​request​ ​must​ ​be​ ​sent​ ​to​ ​the​ ​district​ ​Health​ ​Services​ ​Coordinator before
submission​ ​to​ ​the​ ​Assistant​ ​Superintendent​ ​of​ ​Student​ ​Services.

Date reviewed by Principal:​ ​____________________ Approved​ ​   Denied​ ​

Signature ​​ ​_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

RETURN​ ​COMPLETED​ ​FORM​ ​TO​ ​ASC​ ​Finance​ ​Office 

Health​ ​Services​ ​Use​ ​Only:​ ​Exemption​ ​__________​ ​of​ ​__________ 
Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools  
Revised​ ​-​ ​March 2018

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________  

Date reviewed by Health Services:​ ​____________________ Approved​ ​   Denied

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________  

Date reviewed by Director of Student Services:​ ​____________________                             Approved​ ​   Denied

https://www.normanpublicschools.org/cms/lib/OK02210265/Centricity/domain/47/newlogoboepolicies/P2004.pdf
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Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools 
Fundraising​ ​Activity​ ​Request​ ​(including​ ​food​ ​fundraisers*) 

Applicant:​ ​​Complete​ ​this​ ​form​ ​(one​ ​per​ ​fundraiser)​ ​and​ ​submit​ ​it​ ​to​ ​your​ ​building​ ​Principal​ ​​prior​ ​to​​ ​​starting​ ​a 
fundraising​ ​activity.​ ​Only​ ​Board​ ​of​ ​Education​ ​approved​ ​fundraising​ ​activities​ ​will​ ​be​ ​allowed. 

*All​ ​fundraisers​ ​involving​ ​food​ ​must​ ​be​ ​approved​ ​30​ ​days​ ​prior​ ​to​ ​fundraiser​ ​start​ ​date.​ ​No​ ​
fundraisers  involving​ ​food​ ​may​ ​occur​ ​during​ ​any​ ​cafeteria​ ​serving​ ​times.​ ​The​ ​length​ ​of​ ​any​ ​one​ ​food
fundraiser  may​ ​not​ ​exceed​ ​14​ ​school​ ​days.​ ​​Food​ ​fundraisers​ ​must​ ​answer​ ​this​ ​question:

Does​ ​the​ ​activity​ ​comply​ ​with​ ​the​ ​district’s​ ​wellness​ ​policy?​​ ​(​BOE​ ​Policy​ ​2004​)​ ​​​ ​YES​ ​ NO​ 
  If​ ​“no”,​ ​this​ ​food​ ​fundraiser​ ​will​ ​use​ ​the​ ​site’s​ ​exemption​ ​according​ ​to​ ​policy. 

The​ ​individuals​ ​who​ ​will​ ​participate​ ​in​ ​and​ ​benefit​ ​from​ ​the​ ​fundraiser,​ ​(please​ ​give​ ​a​ ​detailed​ ​answer): 
Site:​ ​____________________________​ ​​ ​​ ​Participants/Beneficiaries:​ ​__________________________________________________  
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​type​ ​of​ ​fundraiser​ ​(sale,​ ​raffle,​ ​crowdfunding,​ ​etc.),​ ​include​ ​specific​ ​products​ ​or​ ​services​ ​to​ ​be​ ​sold,  
auctioned,​ ​or​ ​the​ ​crowdfunding​ ​website​ ​to​ ​be​ ​used,​ ​as​ ​applicable. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​proposed​ ​dates​ ​for​ ​the​ ​fundraiser:​ ​___________________________​ ​to​ ​____________________________  

The​ ​district​ ​employee​ ​who​ ​will​ ​oversee​ ​the​ ​fundraiser**:​ ​__________________________________________  

The​ ​estimated​ ​amount​ ​of​ ​revenue​ ​to​ ​be​ ​generated​ ​(per​ ​unit​ ​and​ ​in​ ​total):​ ​_________________________ 

Description​ ​of​ ​the​ ​use​ ​of​ ​funds:  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Project#___________________________​ ​Sub​ ​Account​ ​#​ ​_______________________________________________  

**By completing and signing this form, you agree to abide by all of the following procedural safeguards:
• Turn in all funds collected to the site financial secretary on a daily basis;
• Maintain a record of all funds (i.e. receipts) collected and provide these records with the funds;
• Agree to and ensure that all funds are to be deposited into the School Activity Fund.

Signature of employee overseeing fundraiser: _______________________________________________

*If​ ​a​ ​request​ ​involves​ ​the​ ​sale​ ​of​ ​food,​ ​the​ ​request​ ​must​ ​be​ ​sent​ ​to​ ​the​ ​district​ ​Health​ ​Services​ ​Coordinator before
submission​ ​to​ ​the​ ​Assistant​ ​Superintendent​ ​of​ ​Student​ ​Services.

Date reviewed by Principal:​ ​____________________ Approved​ ​   Denied​ ​

Signature ​​ ​_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

RETURN​ ​COMPLETED​ ​FORM​ ​TO​ ​ASC​ ​Finance​ ​Office 

Health​ ​Services​ ​Use​ ​Only:​ ​Exemption​ ​__________​ ​of​ ​__________ 
Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools  
Revised​ ​-​ ​March 2018

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________  

Date reviewed by Health Services:​ ​____________________ Approved​ ​   Denied

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________  

Date reviewed by Director of Student Services:​ ​____________________                             Approved​ ​   Denied

https://www.normanpublicschools.org/cms/lib/OK02210265/Centricity/domain/47/newlogoboepolicies/P2004.pdf
abeyer
Rectangle

dcahill
Typewritten Text
Sarah Chang

dcahill
Typewritten Text
11/5/2021

dcahill
Typewritten Text
Jonathan Atchley

dcahill
Typewritten Text
11/9/2021

dcahill
Typewritten Text
Scott Beck



Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools 
Fundraising​ ​Activity​ ​Request​ ​(including​ ​food​ ​fundraisers*) 

Applicant:​ ​​Complete​ ​this​ ​form​ ​(one​ ​per​ ​fundraiser)​ ​and​ ​submit​ ​it​ ​to​ ​your​ ​building​ ​Principal​ ​​prior​ ​to​​ ​​starting​ ​a 
fundraising​ ​activity.​ ​Only​ ​Board​ ​of​ ​Education​ ​approved​ ​fundraising​ ​activities​ ​will​ ​be​ ​allowed. 

*All​ ​fundraisers​ ​involving​ ​food​ ​must​ ​be​ ​approved​ ​30​ ​days​ ​prior​ ​to​ ​fundraiser​ ​start​ ​date.​ ​No​ ​
fundraisers  involving​ ​food​ ​may​ ​occur​ ​during​ ​any​ ​cafeteria​ ​serving​ ​times.​ ​The​ ​length​ ​of​ ​any​ ​one​ ​food
fundraiser  may​ ​not​ ​exceed​ ​14​ ​school​ ​days.​ ​​Food​ ​fundraisers​ ​must​ ​answer​ ​this​ ​question:

Does​ ​the​ ​activity​ ​comply​ ​with​ ​the​ ​district’s​ ​wellness​ ​policy?​​ ​(​BOE​ ​Policy​ ​2004​)​ ​​​ ​YES​ ​ NO​ 
  If​ ​“no”,​ ​this​ ​food​ ​fundraiser​ ​will​ ​use​ ​the​ ​site’s​ ​exemption​ ​according​ ​to​ ​policy. 

The​ ​individuals​ ​who​ ​will​ ​participate​ ​in​ ​and​ ​benefit​ ​from​ ​the​ ​fundraiser,​ ​(please​ ​give​ ​a​ ​detailed​ ​answer): 
Site:​ ​____________________________​ ​​ ​​ ​Participants/Beneficiaries:​ ​__________________________________________________  
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​type​ ​of​ ​fundraiser​ ​(sale,​ ​raffle,​ ​crowdfunding,​ ​etc.),​ ​include​ ​specific​ ​products​ ​or​ ​services​ ​to​ ​be​ ​sold,  
auctioned,​ ​or​ ​the​ ​crowdfunding​ ​website​ ​to​ ​be​ ​used,​ ​as​ ​applicable. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​proposed​ ​dates​ ​for​ ​the​ ​fundraiser:​ ​___________________________​ ​to​ ​____________________________  

The​ ​district​ ​employee​ ​who​ ​will​ ​oversee​ ​the​ ​fundraiser**:​ ​__________________________________________  

The​ ​estimated​ ​amount​ ​of​ ​revenue​ ​to​ ​be​ ​generated​ ​(per​ ​unit​ ​and​ ​in​ ​total):​ ​_________________________ 

Description​ ​of​ ​the​ ​use​ ​of​ ​funds:  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Project#___________________________​ ​Sub​ ​Account​ ​#​ ​_______________________________________________  

**By completing and signing this form, you agree to abide by all of the following procedural safeguards:
• Turn in all funds collected to the site financial secretary on a daily basis;
• Maintain a record of all funds (i.e. receipts) collected and provide these records with the funds;
• Agree to and ensure that all funds are to be deposited into the School Activity Fund.

Signature of employee overseeing fundraiser: _______________________________________________

*If​ ​a​ ​request​ ​involves​ ​the​ ​sale​ ​of​ ​food,​ ​the​ ​request​ ​must​ ​be​ ​sent​ ​to​ ​the​ ​district​ ​Health​ ​Services​ ​Coordinator before
submission​ ​to​ ​the​ ​Assistant​ ​Superintendent​ ​of​ ​Student​ ​Services.

Date reviewed by Principal:​ ​____________________ Approved​ ​   Denied​ ​

Signature ​​ ​_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

RETURN​ ​COMPLETED​ ​FORM​ ​TO​ ​ASC​ ​Finance​ ​Office 

Health​ ​Services​ ​Use​ ​Only:​ ​Exemption​ ​__________​ ​of​ ​__________ 
Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools  
Revised​ ​-​ ​March 2018

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________  

Date reviewed by Health Services:​ ​____________________ Approved​ ​   Denied

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________  

Date reviewed by Director of Student Services:​ ​____________________                             Approved​ ​   Denied
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Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools 
Fundraising​ ​Activity​ ​Request​ ​(including​ ​food​ ​fundraisers*) 

Applicant:​ ​​Complete​ ​this​ ​form​ ​(one​ ​per​ ​fundraiser)​ ​and​ ​submit​ ​it​ ​to​ ​your​ ​building​ ​Principal​ ​​prior​ ​to​​ ​​starting​ ​a 
fundraising​ ​activity.​ ​Only​ ​Board​ ​of​ ​Education​ ​approved​ ​fundraising​ ​activities​ ​will​ ​be​ ​allowed. 

*All​ ​fundraisers​ ​involving​ ​food​ ​must​ ​be​ ​approved​ ​30​ ​days​ ​prior​ ​to​ ​fundraiser​ ​start​ ​date.​ ​No​ ​
fundraisers  involving​ ​food​ ​may​ ​occur​ ​during​ ​any​ ​cafeteria​ ​serving​ ​times.​ ​The​ ​length​ ​of​ ​any​ ​one​ ​food
fundraiser  may​ ​not​ ​exceed​ ​14​ ​school​ ​days.​ ​​Food​ ​fundraisers​ ​must​ ​answer​ ​this​ ​question:

Does​ ​the​ ​activity​ ​comply​ ​with​ ​the​ ​district’s​ ​wellness​ ​policy?​​ ​(​BOE​ ​Policy​ ​2004​)​ ​​​ ​YES​ ​ NO​ 
  If​ ​“no”,​ ​this​ ​food​ ​fundraiser​ ​will​ ​use​ ​the​ ​site’s​ ​exemption​ ​according​ ​to​ ​policy. 

The​ ​individuals​ ​who​ ​will​ ​participate​ ​in​ ​and​ ​benefit​ ​from​ ​the​ ​fundraiser,​ ​(please​ ​give​ ​a​ ​detailed​ ​answer): 
Site:​ ​____________________________​ ​​ ​​ ​Participants/Beneficiaries:​ ​__________________________________________________  
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​type​ ​of​ ​fundraiser​ ​(sale,​ ​raffle,​ ​crowdfunding,​ ​etc.),​ ​include​ ​specific​ ​products​ ​or​ ​services​ ​to​ ​be​ ​sold,  
auctioned,​ ​or​ ​the​ ​crowdfunding​ ​website​ ​to​ ​be​ ​used,​ ​as​ ​applicable. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​proposed​ ​dates​ ​for​ ​the​ ​fundraiser:​ ​___________________________​ ​to​ ​____________________________  

The​ ​district​ ​employee​ ​who​ ​will​ ​oversee​ ​the​ ​fundraiser**:​ ​__________________________________________  

The​ ​estimated​ ​amount​ ​of​ ​revenue​ ​to​ ​be​ ​generated​ ​(per​ ​unit​ ​and​ ​in​ ​total):​ ​_________________________ 

Description​ ​of​ ​the​ ​use​ ​of​ ​funds:  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Project#___________________________​ ​Sub​ ​Account​ ​#​ ​_______________________________________________  

**By completing and signing this form, you agree to abide by all of the following procedural safeguards:
• Turn in all funds collected to the site financial secretary on a daily basis;
• Maintain a record of all funds (i.e. receipts) collected and provide these records with the funds;
• Agree to and ensure that all funds are to be deposited into the School Activity Fund.

Signature of employee overseeing fundraiser: _______________________________________________

*If​ ​a​ ​request​ ​involves​ ​the​ ​sale​ ​of​ ​food,​ ​the​ ​request​ ​must​ ​be​ ​sent​ ​to​ ​the​ ​district​ ​Health​ ​Services​ ​Coordinator before
submission​ ​to​ ​the​ ​Assistant​ ​Superintendent​ ​of​ ​Student​ ​Services.

Date reviewed by Principal:​ ​____________________ Approved​ ​   Denied​ ​

Signature ​​ ​_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

RETURN​ ​COMPLETED​ ​FORM​ ​TO​ ​ASC​ ​Finance​ ​Office 

Health​ ​Services​ ​Use​ ​Only:​ ​Exemption​ ​__________​ ​of​ ​__________ 
Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools  
Revised​ ​-​ ​March 2018

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________  

Date reviewed by Health Services:​ ​____________________ Approved​ ​   Denied

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________  

Date reviewed by Director of Student Services:​ ​____________________                             Approved​ ​   Denied
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Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools 
Fundraising​ ​Activity​ ​Request​ ​(including​ ​food​ ​fundraisers*) 

Applicant:​ ​​Complete​ ​this​ ​form​ ​(one​ ​per​ ​fundraiser)​ ​and​ ​submit​ ​it​ ​to​ ​your​ ​building​ ​Principal​ ​​prior​ ​to​​ ​​starting​ ​a 
fundraising​ ​activity.​ ​Only​ ​Board​ ​of​ ​Education​ ​approved​ ​fundraising​ ​activities​ ​will​ ​be​ ​allowed. 

*All​ ​fundraisers​ ​involving​ ​food​ ​must​ ​be​ ​approved​ ​30​ ​days​ ​prior​ ​to​ ​fundraiser​ ​start​ ​date.​ ​No​ ​
fundraisers  involving​ ​food​ ​may​ ​occur​ ​during​ ​any​ ​cafeteria​ ​serving​ ​times.​ ​The​ ​length​ ​of​ ​any​ ​one​ ​food
fundraiser  may​ ​not​ ​exceed​ ​14​ ​school​ ​days.​ ​​Food​ ​fundraisers​ ​must​ ​answer​ ​this​ ​question:

Does​ ​the​ ​activity​ ​comply​ ​with​ ​the​ ​district’s​ ​wellness​ ​policy?​​ ​(​BOE​ ​Policy​ ​2004​)​ ​​​ ​YES​ ​ NO​ 
  If​ ​“no”,​ ​this​ ​food​ ​fundraiser​ ​will​ ​use​ ​the​ ​site’s​ ​exemption​ ​according​ ​to​ ​policy. 

The​ ​individuals​ ​who​ ​will​ ​participate​ ​in​ ​and​ ​benefit​ ​from​ ​the​ ​fundraiser,​ ​(please​ ​give​ ​a​ ​detailed​ ​answer): 
Site:​ ​____________________________​ ​​ ​​ ​Participants/Beneficiaries:​ ​__________________________________________________  
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​type​ ​of​ ​fundraiser​ ​(sale,​ ​raffle,​ ​crowdfunding,​ ​etc.),​ ​include​ ​specific​ ​products​ ​or​ ​services​ ​to​ ​be​ ​sold,  
auctioned,​ ​or​ ​the​ ​crowdfunding​ ​website​ ​to​ ​be​ ​used,​ ​as​ ​applicable. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The​ ​proposed​ ​dates​ ​for​ ​the​ ​fundraiser:​ ​___________________________​ ​to​ ​____________________________  

The​ ​district​ ​employee​ ​who​ ​will​ ​oversee​ ​the​ ​fundraiser**:​ ​__________________________________________  

The​ ​estimated​ ​amount​ ​of​ ​revenue​ ​to​ ​be​ ​generated​ ​(per​ ​unit​ ​and​ ​in​ ​total):​ ​_________________________ 

Description​ ​of​ ​the​ ​use​ ​of​ ​funds:  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Project#___________________________​ ​Sub​ ​Account​ ​#​ ​_______________________________________________  

**By completing and signing this form, you agree to abide by all of the following procedural safeguards:
• Turn in all funds collected to the site financial secretary on a daily basis;
• Maintain a record of all funds (i.e. receipts) collected and provide these records with the funds;
• Agree to and ensure that all funds are to be deposited into the School Activity Fund.

Signature of employee overseeing fundraiser: _______________________________________________

*If​ ​a​ ​request​ ​involves​ ​the​ ​sale​ ​of​ ​food,​ ​the​ ​request​ ​must​ ​be​ ​sent​ ​to​ ​the​ ​district​ ​Health​ ​Services​ ​Coordinator before
submission​ ​to​ ​the​ ​Assistant​ ​Superintendent​ ​of​ ​Student​ ​Services.

Date reviewed by Principal:​ ​____________________ Approved​ ​   Denied​ ​

Signatures​ ​​ ​_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

RETURN​ ​COMPLETED​ ​FORM​ ​TO​ ​ASC​ ​Finance​ ​Office 

Health​ ​Services​ ​Use​ ​Only:​ ​Exemption​ ​__________​ ​of​ ​__________ 
Norman​ ​Public​ ​Schools  
Revised​ ​-​ ​March 2018

Approved​ ​   Denied

Approved​ ​   Denied

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature ​​ ​__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Date reviewed by Health Services:​ ​____________________

Date reviewed by Assistant Superintendent of Student Services:​ ​____________________
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Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment
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AIA Document A133™ – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American 
Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was 
produced by AIA software at 11:57:31 ET on 12/02/2021 under Order No.3104236174 which expires on 10/22/2022, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use 
only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: (1816228452)

1

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS: 
The author of this document has 
added information needed for its 
completion. The author may also 
have revised the text of the original 
AIA standard form. An Additions and 
Deletions Report that notes added 
information as well as revisions to the 
standard form text is available from 
the author and should be reviewed. A 
vertical line in the left margin of this 
document indicates where the author 
has added necessary information 
and where the author has added to or 
deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal 
consequences. Consultation with an 
attorney is encouraged with respect 
to its completion or modification.

AIA Document A201™–2017, 
General Conditions of the Contract 
for Construction, is adopted in this 
document by reference. Do not use 
with other general conditions unless 
this document is modified.

This Amendment dated the 17th day of November in the year 2021, is incorporated into the 
accompanying AIA Document A133™–2019, Standard Form of Agreement Between 
Owner and Construction Manager as Constructor where the basis of payment is the Cost of 
the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price dated the 17th  day of November 
in the year 2021 (the "Agreement")
(In words, indicate day, month, and year.)

for the following PROJECT:
(Name and address or location)

Norman Public Schools:
Norman North High School – Interior Renovations
Norman North High School – Academics & Athletics
Norman High School – Interior Renovations
Norman High School – Irving Campus Multisport
Nancy O’Brian Performing Arts Center Addition
Longfellow Middle School
Irving Middle School
Whittier Middle School
Alcott Middle School
Norman High School – Academics & Corrotto Athletics
Lincoln Elementary
Truman Primary Elementary
Truman Elementary
Monroe Elementary
McKinley Elementary

THE OWNER:
(Name, legal status, and address)

Norman Public Schools
131 South Flood 
Norman, OK  73069 

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
(Name, legal status, and address)

Manhattan Construction Company
410 N. Walnut Avenue, Suite 105
Oklahoma City, OK  73104  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 648E9DD7-414D-4477-9D2C-D6C23AC309EB
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2

TABLE OF ARTICLES

A.1 GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

A.2 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

A.3 INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED

A.4 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, AND SUPPLIERS

ARTICLE A.1   GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE
§ A.1.1 Guaranteed Maximum Price
Pursuant to Section 3.2.6 of the Agreement, the Owner and Construction Manager hereby amend the Agreement to 
establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price. As agreed by the Owner and Construction Manager, the Guaranteed Maximum 
Price is an amount that the Contract Sum shall not exceed. The Contract Sum consists of the Construction Manager’s Fee 
plus the Cost of the Work, as that term is defined in Article 6 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed   Fifty Two Million Two Hundred 
Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Four Dollars  ($ 52,277,889.00 ), subject to additions and deductions by 
Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ A.1.1.2 Itemized Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Provided below is an itemized statement of the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, including allowances; the Construction Manager’s 
contingency; alternates; the Construction Manager’s Fee; and other items that comprise the Guaranteed Maximum Price 
as defined in Section 3.2.1 of the Agreement.
(Provide itemized statement below or reference an attachment.)

 See attached Exhibit B - Executive Summaries per Project 

§ A.1.1.3 The Construction Manager’s Fee is set forth in Section 6.1.2 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.4 The method of adjustment of the Construction Manager’s Fee for changes in the Work is set forth in Section 
6.1.3 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.5 Alternates
§ A.1.1.5.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:

Item Price
  N/A

§ A.1.1.5.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following 
execution of this Exhibit A. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to the Agreement.
(Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item Price Conditions for Acceptance
  

§ A.1.1.6 Unit prices, if any:
(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)
  N/A

ARTICLE A.2   DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
§ A.2.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be:
(Check one of the following boxes.)
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[    ] The date of execution of this Amendment.

[  X  ] Established as follows:
(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

 See attached Exhibit D – Project Schedules

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of execution of 
this Amendment.

§ A.2.2 Unless otherwise provided, the Contract Time is the period of time, including authorized adjustments, allotted in 
the Contract Documents for Substantial Completion of the Work. The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of 
commencement of the Work.

§ A.2.3 Substantial Completion
§ A.2.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Construction Manager 
shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:
(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

[    ] Not later than    (    ) calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.

[  X  ] By the following date:  See attached Exhibit D – Project Schedules 

§ A.2.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are 
to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Construction Manager shall achieve Substantial 
Completion of such portions by the following dates:

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date
  

§ A.2.3.3 If the Construction Manager fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section A.2.3, liquidated 
damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 6.1.6 of the Agreement.

ARTICLE A.3   INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED
§ A.3.1 The Guaranteed Maximum Price and Contract Time set forth in this Amendment are based on the Contract 
Documents and the following:

§ A.3.1.1 The following Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document Title Date Pages
  

§ A.3.1.2 The following Specifications:
(Either list the Specifications here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

  

Section Title Date Pages
  

§ A.3.1.3 The following Drawings:
(Either list the Drawings here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

  

Number Title Date
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§ A.3.1.4 The Sustainability Plan, if any:
(If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in the Owner’s Criteria, identify the document or documents that 
comprise the Sustainability Plan by title, date and number of pages, and include other identifying information. The 
Sustainability Plan identifies and describes the Sustainable Objective; the targeted Sustainable Measures; 
implementation strategies selected to achieve the Sustainable Measures; the Owner’s and Construction Manager’s roles 
and responsibilities associated with achieving the Sustainable Measures; the specific details about design reviews, testing 
or metrics to verify achievement of each Sustainable Measure; and the Sustainability Documentation required for the 
Project, as those terms are defined in Exhibit C to the Agreement.)

Title Date Pages
  

Other identifying information: 

§ A.3.1.5 Allowances, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:
(Identify each allowance.)

Item Price
  

§ A.3.1.6 Assumptions and clarifications, if any, upon which the Guaranteed Maximum Price is based:
(Identify each assumption and clarification.)

  

§ A.3.1.7 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following other documents and information:
(List any other documents or information here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

  

ARTICLE A.4   CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, AND 
SUPPLIERS
§ A.4.1 The Construction Manager shall retain the consultants, contractors, design professionals, and suppliers, identified 
below:
(List name, discipline, address, and other information.)

  

This Amendment to the Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

    
OWNER (Signature) CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Signature)

 Dr. Dan Snell  President  Craig Abbott   Vice President 
(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)
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PAGE 1

This Amendment dated the 17th day of November in the year , 2021, is incorporated into the accompanying AIA 
Document A133™–2019, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager as Constructor 
where the basis of payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price dated the 17th  day 
of November in the year 2021 (the "Agreement")

…

(Name and address or location)

Norman Public Schools:
Norman North High School – Interior Renovations
Norman North High School – Academics & Athletics
Norman High School – Interior Renovations
Norman High School – Irving Campus Multisport
Nancy O’Brian Performing Arts Center Addition
Longfellow Middle School
Irving Middle School
Whittier Middle School
Alcott Middle School
Norman High School – Academics & Corrotto Athletics
Lincoln Elementary
Truman Primary Elementary
Truman Elementary
Monroe Elementary
McKinley Elementary

…

Norman Public Schools
131 South Flood 
Norman, OK  73069 

…

Manhattan Construction Company
410 N. Walnut Avenue, Suite 105
Oklahoma City, OK  73104  
PAGE 2

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed   Fifty Two Million Two 
Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Four Dollars  ($ 52,277,889.00 ), subject to additions and 
deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents.
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…

 See attached Exhibit B - Executive Summaries per Project 

…

  N/A

…

  N/A
PAGE 3

[  X  ] Established as follows:

…

 See attached Exhibit D – Project Schedules

…

[  X  ] By the following date:  See attached Exhibit D – Project Schedules 
PAGE 4

 Dr. Dan Snell  President  Craig Abbott   Vice President 
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Certification of Document’s Authenticity
AIA® Document D401™ – 2003

I, Paula Hackworth, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached 
final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 11:57:31 
ET on 12/02/2021 under Order No. 3104236174 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the 
attached final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document A133™ – 2019 Exhibit A, 
Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment, as published by the AIA in its software, other than those additions and 
deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.

_____________________________________________________________
(Signed) 

_____________________________________________________________
(Title) 

_____________________________________________________________
(Dated)
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SECTION 00 01 10 
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PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS 
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SECTION 00 80 00 
SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS 

 
The following Articles are Supplementary to AIA Document A201-2017, GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE 
CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, and shall take precedent over any portion of that document where 
variances occur.  Where any portion of the General Conditions is modified by these Supplements, the 
unaltered provisions of that portion shall remain in effect. 
 
ARTICLE 3 CONTRACTOR 
Add the following Subparagraphs 3.4.3.1 and 3.4.3.2 to Paragraph 3.4.3. 
 3.4.3.1 The Contractor shall complete the Affidavit and Declaration of Contractor for the Tobacco  
   Free Notice of Sections 00 16 00 and 00 22 30. 
 3.4.3.2 The Contractor shall complete the Affidavit and Declaration of Contractor for the Sex  
   Offenders or Mary Rippy Violent Crime Offenders Registration of Section 00 22 20. 
Add the following Subparagraphs 3.4.4 and 3.4.5 to Paragraph 3.4. 

3.4.4 By Making requests for substitutions based on the above, the Contractor: 
.1 Represents that he has personally investigated the proposed substitute product 

and determined that it is equal or superior in all respects to that specified; 
.2 Represents that he will provide the same warranty for the substitution that he 

would for that specified; 
.3 Certifies that the cost data presented is complete and includes all related costs 

under this contract, but excludes costs under separate contracts, and excludes 
the Architect's redesign costs, and waives all claims for additional costs related to 
the substitution which subsequently become apparent; and 

.4 Will coordinate the installation of the accepted substitute, making such changes as 
may be required for the work to be complete and acceptable in all respects. 

 
3.4.5 The Contractor is to submit requests for substitutions with copies fully identified for product 

or method being replaced by substitution, including related specification section and 
drawing number(s), and fully documented to show compliance with requirements for 
substitutions.  Include, but not limited to, the following: 
.1 Product data/drawings, 
.2 Description of methods 
.3 Samples where applicable 
.4 Contractor's detailed comparison of significant qualities between specified item and 

proposed substitution 
.5 Statement of effect on construction time and coordination with other affected work 
.6 Cost information or proposal, and 
.7 Contractor's statement to the effect that proposed substitution will result in overall 

work equal-to-or-better-than work originally indicated. 
 

Modify Subparagraph 3.6 with the following:   
3.6 Delete the word “sales” and add the following sentence:  “The Owner is exempt from 

sales tax on products permanently incorporated in the Work.”  
.1 In order to receive this exemption the Owner will enter into contract with each of 

the subcontractors for the amount of all materials to be incorporated in the 
project.  All other costs of the subcontractor quote will be under contract to the 
General Contractors.  Invoices for materials will be billed to Owner and approved 
by General Contractor and Architect prior to payment by Owner.  General 
Contractor's Performance and Payment Bond will cover total cost of ALL labor 
and materials incorporated in the project. 

 
Add the following Subparagraph 3.7.1.1 to Paragraph 3.7.1. 

3.7.1.1 The Contractor or Sub-contractors will pay for all required permits and fees, including the 
Occupancy Permit, and the costs of said permits and fees shall be included in the 
Proposal. 



3021E15, 3321E18, 
3521E20 

NPS EMERGENCY REROOF PROJECTS: EISENHOWER 
ELEMENTARY, TRUMAN ELEMENTARY, NANCY O’BRIAN PAC 

 
SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 
Page 2 of 5 SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS 00 80 00   
 

 
Add the following Subparagraph 3.7.2.1 to Paragraph 3.7.2. 

3.7.2.1 Compliance with all governing ordinances, codes and regulations shall not relieve the  
  Contractor of meeting any requirements of the Drawings and Specifications which exceed 
  those of such ordinances, codes and regulations. 

 
Add the following Subparagraph 3.10.1.1 to Paragraph 3.10.1. 

3.10.1.1 Bar-chart Schedule:  Submit a bar-chart type progress schedule not more than seven days 
after the date established for commencement of the work.  On the schedule, indicate a time 
bar for each major category or unit of work to be performed at the site, properly sequenced 
and coordinated with other elements of work.  Show completion of the work sufficiently in 
advance of the date established for substantial completion of the work. 

 
Add the following Subparagraph 3.12.4.1 to Paragraph 3.12.4. 

3.12.4.1 These drawings shall be complete to the point of indicating construction methods and 
procedures and detailed to indicate work required by others. 

 
Add the following Subparagraphs 3.12.5.1 through 3.12.5.3 to Paragraph 3.12.5. 

3.12.5.1 Shop Drawings and submittals and samples not bearing the General Contractor's approval 
stamp will be returned to the General Contractor before checking by the Architect. 

 
3.12.5.2 Shop Drawings and submittals and samples must be referenced to the Contract 

Documents specification sections on the front sheet before checking by the Architect. 
 

3.12.5.3 Samples or color chips of all items requiring color selections shall be submitted in duplicate 
as soon as possible after the Notice to Proceed, but not later than 30 days.  All color 
selections shall be made at one time to insure that all selections are coordinated.  Architect 
shall retain one copy of all samples and/or color chips submitted. 

 
Add the following Subparagraphs 3.12.11 through 3.12.15 to Paragraph 3.12. 

3.12.11 Not later than 30 days from the contract date, the Contractor shall provide a list showing the 
name of the manufacturer proposed to be used for each of the products identified in the 
project manual and, where applicable, the name of the installing Sub-contractor.  The list 
shall be tabulated by, and be complete for, each specification section. 

 
3.12.12 Products are generally specified by ASTM or other reference standard, and/or by 

manufacturer's name and model number or trade name.  When specified only by reference 
standard, the Contractor may select any product meeting this standard, by any 
manufacturer.  When several products or manufacturers are specified as being equally 
acceptable, the Contractor has the option of using any product and manufacturer 
combination listed. 

 
3.12.13 The Architect will promptly reply in writing to the Contractor stating whether the Owner or 

the Architect has reasonable objection to any such proposal.  If adequate data on any 
proposed manufacturer or installer is not available, the Architect may state that action will 
be deferred until the Contractor provides further data.   Failure to object to a 
manufacturer shall not constitute a waiver of any of the requirements of the contract 
documents, and all products furnished by the listed manufacturer must conform to such 
requirements. 

 
Add the following Subparagraph 3.15.3 to Paragraph 3.15. 

3.15.3 The Contractor shall clean all glass, finished surfaces, hardware and fixtures in accordance 
with the provisions of the General Conditions. 

 
Add the following Subparagraphs 3.16.1 through 3.16.2 to Paragraph 3.16. 

3.16.1 The Contractor shall cooperate fully with all applicable Code Officials at all times and shall 
provide proper facilities for any required inspection of the Work. 
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3.16.2 The Contractor is to provide a weathertight Field Office Building with raised floors at the 

site.  This building is to contain adequate space for the Contractor's needs and space for 
the use of the Architect.  Cellular phone service is to be provided and maintained during 
the course of the Work.  Provide Architect with telephone number as soon as possible. 

 
ARTICLE 7 CHANGES IN THE WORK 
Add the following Subparagraphs 7.3.4.6 and 7.3.4.7 to Paragraph 7.3.4 
      7.3.4.6  The Contractor and Subcontractor may submit a maximum of fifteen percent (15%) for  
  overhead and profit applied to the cost of the work in a Change Order.  The General  
  Contractor may apply a maximum of ten percent (10%) for overhead and profit to the cost 
  of work performed by subcontractors. 
       
     7.3.4.7 The Contractor shall credit the Owner the same percentage of overhead and profit for all  
  Work deducted from the project as would be charged for extra work.    
 
ARTICLE 8 TIME 
Add the following Subparagraph 8.3.1.1 to Paragraph 8.3.1 
      8.3.1.1   In no event, and under no circumstances, shall the Contract sum be increased for, nor shall 

the Contractor claim, recover, or receive payment for, any cost, loss, expense, damages, or 
compensation of any kind or nature by reason of any delay to the project, whether critical or 
non-critical, and whether caused in whole or in part by the Owner or anyone acting on the 
Owner’s behalf. 

 
Add the following Subparagraph 8.3.2.1 to Paragraph 8.3.2 
     8.3.2.1     Penalty for not completing on the date in the Owner/Contractor Contract shall be the 

suspension of any future payments until the Project is Substantially Complete, as described 
in Article 9.11 

 
ARTICLE 9 PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION 
Add the following Subparagraphs 9.2.1 and 9.2.2 to Paragraph 9.2 

9.2.1 The Schedule of Values shall be submitted in a format that follows the section numbering of 
  the specifications in the Project Manual. 

 
9.2.2 Schedule of Values shall be submitted within 10 days of the award of a Contract.  The 

schedule of values shall be prepared so that each major item of Work is shown as a single 
line item on the application for payment. 

 
Add the following Subparagraphs 9.3.1.3 through 9.3.1.4 to Paragraph 9.3.1. 

 
9.3.1.3 Application for Payment will be the 20th of each month and submitted to the Architect 

each month.  Architect will approve or disapprove within five working days.  The Owner 
will make payment to Contractor within the following month. 

 
9.3.1.4 Upon approval of the Application for Payment and issuance of a Certificate for Payment by 

the Architect, the Owner shall make payment to the Contractor for the value of the 
Completed Work and the materials suitably stored at the site minus 5% retainage. 

 
Add the following Subparagraph 9.3.3.1 to Paragraph 9.3.3. 

9.3.3.1 Submittal of an Application for Payment represents that the application is a true reflection of 
the value of the Work performed, and that the Contractor has made all payments due to 
Sub-Contractors and for labor and material for previous Progress Payment Period minus 
retainage. 

 
Add the following Subparagraph 9.8.4.1 to Paragraph 9.8.4. 

9.8.4.1 Within thirty calendar days after the scheduled Date of Substantial Completion, all items 
identified as remaining to be completed at the issuance of the Certificate of Substantial 
Completion shall be completed.  
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Add the following Subparagraphs 9.8.6 and 9.8.7 to Paragraph 9.8. 
9.8.6 After the scheduled Date of Substantial Completion, the Owner shall approve no additional 

payments until final completion and acceptance. 
 
9.8.7 Upon 100% Substantial Completion, and the issuance of a Certificate of Substantial 

Completion by the Architect, of the total cost of the Work will be payable to the Contractor 
minus retainage.  The final retainage will be payable after completion of any items noted on 
the Certificate of Substantial Completion, and after the provisions of Items 9.10.2 have 
been complied with. 

 
Add the following Subparagraph 9.10.1.1 to Paragraph 9.10.1. 

9.10.1.1 If the Architect is unable to issue its final Certificate for Payment and is required to repeat  
  its final inspection of the Work, the Contractor shall bear the cost of such repeat final  
  inspection(s), including, but not limited to the Architect’s and Engineers’ fees, which costs  
  may be deducted by the Owner from the Contractor’s final payment. 

 
 
ARTICLE 10 PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY 
Add the following Subparagraphs 10.3.7 and 10.3.8 to Paragraph 10.3. 

10.3.7 It is the intent of this Contract that no new asbestos or other hazardous material shall  
  constitute any part of any permanently installed product, item of construction material on  
  this project.  Any new item determined to contain any hazardous material shall be removed  
  at the Contractor's expense by a method currently approved by the applicable state and  
  federal laws.  The Contractor shall then replace the item or material with a similar item  
  approved by the Architect.  The Contractor shall provide the Owner a certified letter stating  
  that no new products containing asbestos or other hazardous material were installed in the  
  project. 
10.3.8 Existing asbestos, if any, shall be removed by a method currently approved by all   
  applicable local state and federal laws.  None is known of but should any be discovered it  
  will be by separate contract and is not in this contract. 

 
ARTICLE 11 INSURANCE AND BONDS 
Add the following Subparagraphs 11.1.1.1 through 11.1.1.4 to Paragraph 11.1.1. 

11.1.1.1 The Contractor, prior to commencing work, shall obtain and have in force insurance as  
  follows: 

.1 Contractor's Worker's Compensation Insurance policy shall provide Employer's 
Liability coverage of $100,000. 

.2 Contractor's Public Liability Policy shall provide the following limits of coverage. 
.1 Bodily Injury Liability: 

.1 $500,000. Each occurrence 

.2 $1,000,000. Aggregate 
.3 Property Damage Liability:  $300,000. each occurrence 

 
11.1.1.2 Contractor's Public Liability Policy shall be written on a Comprehensive Form, and shall  
  contain the following coverage and endorsements: 

.1 Explosion, Collapse and Underground hazards covered 

.2 Products/Completed Operations hazards covered 

.3 Contractual Liability coverage to extend to all "Hold Harmless" agreements 
contained in AIA Document 201 

.4 Broad Form Property Damage provided 

.5 Independent Contractors coverage provided 

.6 Personal Injury coverage provided with Exclusion "C" deleted 

.7 Owner, Architects, Engineers and Surveyors as additional named insureds 
 
11.1.1.3 Contractor's Motor Vehicle Insurance shall be written on a Comprehensive Form, including  
  coverage for Non-owned vehicles and Hired Vehicles, and shall be written for limits of  
  Liability of not less than: 

.1 Bodily Injury: 
.1 $250,000 each person 
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.2 $500,000 each occurrence 
.2 Property Damage: 

.1 $100,000 each occurrence, or 
.3 Combined Single Limit:   

.1 $500,000 each occurrence 
 

11.1.1.4 Certificate of Insurance required by Paragraph 11.1.1 General Conditions shall be 
furnished for all insurance coverage required. 

 
ARTICLE 15 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES 
 
Add the following Subparagraphs 15.1.6.2.1 to Paragraph 15.1.6.2. 

15.1.6.2.1 Inclement Weather:  The following chart indicates the number of potential lost working days 
  to inclement weather that have been considered in determining the construction period.  No 
  additional time due to weather conditions will be considered for time extensions until the  
  figure for the time period is exceeded. (Figures determined by information from National  
  Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Asheville, N.C.) 

.1 January - 10 

.2 February - 8 

.3 March - 7  

.4 April - 6 

.5 May - 8    

.6 June - 3 

.7 July - 2 

.8 August - 2 

.9 September - 3 

.10 October - 4 

.11 November - 5 

.12 December - 7 
 
Add the following Subparagraph 15.1.6.3 to Paragraph 15.1.6. 

15.1.6.3 Requests for extension of the time limitations set forth above shall be in accordance with  
  the provisions of the General Conditions of the Contract and submitted with the   
  Contractor's monthly payment request for delays occurring during the time period for which  
  payment is being requested.  No requests for time extension will be considered for previous 
  time periods. 

 
END OF SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Norman Independent School District No. 29 

Norman, Oklahoma  

 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major 

fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of Norman Independent School District No. 29 (the 

District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021 and the related notes to the financial statements, 

which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 

the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 

material misstatement. 

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 

includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 

the financial statements. 

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our audit opinions. 
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Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 

financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information 

of the Norman Independent School District No. 29, as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial 

position for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 

States of America. 

 

Other Matters 

 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 

discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison schedule – General Fund, the schedule of District’s proportionate 

share of the net pension liability, the schedule of District’s contributions - pension, the schedule of District’s 

proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset), and the schedule of District’s contributions - OPEB on pages 

4 through 11 and 42 through 45 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, 

although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 

Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 

an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 

required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 

and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 

financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We 

do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 

provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 

comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The combining nonmajor fund financial statements; the 

budgetary comparison schedule – Building Fund; the budgetary comparison schedule – Child Nutrition Fund; the 

combining schedule of changes in assets and liabilities – all activity funds; the schedule of statutory, fidelity, and 

honesty bonds; and the schedule of accountants’ professional liability insurance affidavit are presented for 

purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The accompanying 

schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 

U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 

Requirements for Federal Awards, and is also not a required part of the financial statements. 

 

The combining nonmajor fund financial statements, the combining schedule of changes in assets and liabilities – 

all activity funds, and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of management and 

were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 

financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 

basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 

information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 

statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining nonmajor 

fund financial statements, the combining schedule of changes in assets and liabilities – all activity funds, and the 

schedule of expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 

financial statements as a whole. 

 



 

  3 

The budgetary comparison schedule – Building Fund; budgetary comparison schedule – Child Nutrition Fund; the 

schedule of statutory, fidelity and honesty bonds; and the schedule of accountants’ professional liability 

insurance affidavit have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 

statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 3, 2021 on 

our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 

with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of 

that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District's 

internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed 

in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial 

reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

December 3, 2021 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma   

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

This section of Norman Independent School District’s (NISD or the District) annual financial report presents our 

discussion and analysis of the District’s financial performance during the fiscal year that ended on June 30, 2021. 

Please read it in conjunction with the District’s financial statements, which immediately follow this section. 

 

These statements reflect the implementation of GASB statements 68 and 71 all addressing the accounting and 

presentation of pension plans which impacts the district-wide financial statements but not the fund financial 

statements for both years presented. For the District, this includes the District’s portion of the unfunded liability 

of the Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System (OTRS) to the district-wide financial statements. While the 

implementation of these standards have had a significant impact on the statements by decreasing net position, 

management does not believe that it indicates a true negative impact on the financial condition of the 

institution. 

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

• The District’s financial status decreased by approximately $4.6 million from last year. Total net position 

decreased approximately 5 percent over the course of the year.  

 

− Overall revenues were $172.7 million and overall expenses were $177.3 million in FY2021. This is 

compared to FY2020 revenues of $173.2 million and expenses of $155.9 million.  

− The District’s portion of the net pension liability increased by $61.3 million to $157.3 million due to a 

larger overall pension liability percentage for Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System for the District.  

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

This annual report consists of three parts -- management’s discussion and analysis (this section), the basic 

financial statements, and supplementary information (required and other). The basic financial statements 

include two kinds of statements that present different views of the District: 

 

• The first two statements are district-wide financial statements that provide both short-term and long-term 

information about the District’s overall financial status. 

 

• The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of the District, 

reporting the District’s operation in more detail than the district-wide statements. 

 

• The governmental funds statements tell how basic services like regular and special education were financed 

in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 

Cleveland County, Oklahoma 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the statements and 

provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of supplementary information 

(required and other) that further explains and supports the financial statements with a comparison of the 

District’s budget for the year. 

 

Figure A-1 

Major Features of District-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 
  District-wide  Fund Financial Statements  

  Statements    Governmental Funds   

         

Scope  Entire district (except  The activities of the district that are not proprietary  

  fiduciary funds)  or fiduciary, such as special education and building 

     Maintenance    

         

Required financial 1) Statement of net position 1) Balance Sheet   

 statements  2) Statement of activities  2) Statement of revenues, expenditures, 

     and changes in fund balances  

         

Accounting basis and Accrual accounting and  Modified accrual accounting and current financial 

 measurement focus economic resources focus resources focus   

          

Type of asset/liability All assets and liabilities,  Generally assets expected to be used up and 

 information  both financial and capital,   liabilities that come due during the year or soon 

  short-term and long-term  thereafter; no capital assets or long-term  

     liabilities included   

         

Type of inflow/outflow All revenues and expenses Revenues for which cash is received during or 

 information  during year, regardless of  soon after the end of the year; expenditures when 

  when cash is received or paid goods or services have been received and the 

     related liability is due and payable  

 

Figure A-1 summarizes the major features of the District’s financial statements. The remainder of this overview 

section of management’s discussion and analysis highlights the structure and contents of each of the 

statements. 

 

District-wide Statements 

 

The district-wide statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting methods similar 

to those used by private-sector companies. The statement of net position includes all of the District’s assets and 

liabilities. It also includes deferred inflows and deferred outflows related to the District. All of the current year’s 

revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless of when cash is received or 

paid. As stated above, the district-wide statements were significantly impacted by the implementation of new 

standards related to recording the District’s portion of the net pension liability.  

 

The two district-wide statements report the District’s net position and how they have changed. Net position – 

the difference between the District’s assets plus deferred outflows of resources and liabilities plus deferred 

inflows of resources – is one way to measure the District’s financial health or position. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29  
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

• Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are an indicator of whether its financial 

position is improving or deteriorating, respectively. 

 

• To assess the overall health of the District, you need to consider additional non-financial factors such as 

changes in the District’s property tax base and the condition of school buildings and other facilities. 

 

In the district-wide financial statements, the District’s activities are categorized as governmental activities. 

 

• Governmental activities – The District’s basic services are included here, such as regular and special 

education, transportation, and administration. Property taxes and state aid formula finance most of these 

activities. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s funds, focusing on its most 

significant or “major” funds – not the District as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the District uses to keep 

track of specific sources of funding and spending on particular programs: 

 

• Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. 

 

• The District establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes (like repaying its 

long-term debts) or to show that it is properly using certain revenues. 

 

The District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which generally focus on 1) how cash and other 

financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and 2) the balances left at year-end that 

are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental funds statements provide a detailed short-term 

view that helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the 

near future to finance the District’s programs. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-

term focus of the district-wide statements, we provide additional information with the governmental funds 

statements that explain the relationship (or differences) between them. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29  
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

June 30, 2021 

 

  

 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

 

Table A-1 

Norman Public School’s Net Position 

(in millions of dollars) 

 
FY2021 FY2020

Assets
Current and other assets 69.8$                      78.0$                 
Capital assets 345.6                      356.0                 

Total assets 415.4                      434.0                 

Deferred outflows of resources - pensions/OPEB 71.7                        35.4                    

Liabilities
Current and other liabilities 9.9                          11.1                    
Long term debt, including current maturities 209.1                      238.5                 
Net pension liability 157.3                      96.0                    

Total liabilities 376.3                      345.6                 

Deferred inflows of resources - pensions/OPEB 25.7                        34.1                    

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 153.8                      133.7                 
Restricted 29.6                        37.1                    
Unrestricted (98.3)                       (81.1)                  

85.1$                      89.7$                 

 
Net Position.  

 

As a result of the pension standards reflected in both fiscal years presented, the District’s unrestricted net 

position is in a deficit position, increasing the deficit by $17.2 million in FY21 (See Table A-1). Again, 

management does not believe that this indicates a true negative impact on the financial condition of the 

institution. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29  
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

The District’s change in financial position is the product of many factors. A growth during the year in Federal and 

state grants and in taxes had a favorable impact on net position, but that was offset by the decrease in State 

entitlement payments. 

 

Table A-2 

Changes in Norman Public School’s Net Position 

(in millions of dollars) 

 
FY2021 FY2020

Revenues
Program Revenues

Charges for services 4.5$                        5.7$                    
Federal and state grants 20.6                        18.4                    

General revenues
Property taxes 75.4                        71.6                    
Other taxes 13.8                        13.4                    
State entitlement 57.0                        62.8                    
Other   1.4                          1.3                      

Total revenues 172.7                      173.2                 

Expenses
Program expenses

Instruction 100.8                      82.3                    
Support services 57.3                        53.5                    
Non-instruction 4.5                          5.9                      
Interest on long-term debt 3.5                          3.6                      
Depreciation - unallocated 11.2                        10.6                    

Total expenses 177.3                      155.9                 

Increase (Decrease) in net position (4.6)$                       17.3$                 

 
Changes in net position. The District’s total revenues decreased $500,000 to $172.7 million. (See Table A-2) 

Property taxes and state entitlement funds accounted for most of the District’s revenue, with each contributing 

about 77 cents of every dollar raised. Another 11.9 percent came from state and federal aid for specific 

programs, and the remainder from fees charged for services and miscellaneous sources. Total expenses 

surpassed revenues, decreasing net position by $4.6 million. 

 

The total cost of all programs and services increased by $21.4 million between the two years due to the 

increases in expenses and decrease in revenues. The District’s expenses are predominantly related to educating 

and caring for students (80-90 percent). The purely administrative activities of the District accounted for less 

than 1 percent of total costs.  
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Norman Independent School District No. 29  
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

The most significant contributors to the fluctuation in net position were the funds used to purchase or build 

capital assets, and also the funds necessary for repayment of principal on long-term debt issues. Repayments on 

long-term debt this year were more than debt issued in FY21. The net pension liability and the related deferred 

inflows and outflows of resources also created significant fluctuations largely due to actuarial factors related to 

the liability.  

 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

 

As the District completed the year, its governmental funds reported combined fund balances of $54.6 million, 

compared to last year’s ending fund balances of $61.5 million. In comparison to FY20’s net increase in fund 

balance of $9.5 million, this year’s decrease was $7.0 million largely due an increase in capital outlays.  

  

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

 

At the beginning of the 2021 fiscal year, the District’s State Entitlement funds (the State Aid Formula funds) 

were decreased by approximately $2,000,000 from the previous fiscal year. This was due to a decrease in state 

funding and an increase in statewide WADM. This initial allocation in State Aid was decreased by $4,000,000 in 

January, when the mid-term adjustments were made by the State Department of Education. Our district 

experienced 6.6% local growth in assessed valuation, but due to the COVID-19 pandemic’s impact, our District’s 

first nine weeks student enrollment decreased by 1,870 students from the prior year. With no enrollment 

growth to offset the ad valorem chargeable increase, the district experienced the large reduction in State Aid.  

 

• Actual revenues were higher than expected at mid-year, due largely to a high collection rate of property tax 

revenues. Also, County 4-mill ad valorem revenue, mortgage tax, and motor vehicle collections revenue 

increased.  

 

• The actual expenditures were below budget, due primarily to continued reductions in non-salary 

administrative budget areas, and by expenditure budgets that remained unspent at June 30, 2021. 

 

OTHER FUNDS 

 

Debt service fund activity was consistent with FY20 with revenues of $31.2 million in FY21 and $29.9 in FY20. 

Expenditures were $39.2 million in FY21 and $24.5 million in FY20.  

 

The 2021 Bond Fund was a new capital project fund in FY21 related to the debt issuance of $28.9 million in FY21. 

This compares to the 2020 Bond Fund that was a major fund in FY20 to present the use of the FY20 debt 

issuance of $21.4 million.  
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

 

Capital Assets 

 

By the end of 2021, the District had invested $48 million in a broad range of capital assets, including site 

renovations/improvements, HVAC systems, furniture and equipment, and vehicles.  

 

The District anticipates spending approximately $53 million for capital projects in 2022, with some of the major 

projects as follows: 

 

• $13 million for middle school and high school site improvements 

• $27 million for elementary school improvements 

• $3 million for performing arts center improvements 

• $5 million for technology and equipment 

 

See additional information regarding Capital Assets in Note 3 to the Notes to the Financial Statements.  

Long-term Debt 

 

At year-end the District had $209.1 million in total long-term debt outstanding (including compensated 

absences). This is a decrease from last year’s amount of $238.5 million.  

 

In February 2019, the District patrons voted on and approved a six-year bond issue. This issue, for $186 million, 

is funded with lease revenue bonds. General obligation bonds will be sold for six years, to make the annual lease 

revenue payments required. The bond election called for an increase in the targeted sinking fund millage rate 

from 26 to 30 mills, and this was communicated to the district patrons prior to the vote. The bonds will be 

issued in a timely manner over six years to meet the projected millage rates to assure citizens will not face any 

additional taxes beyond the anticipated increase. 

 

FY21 activity included: 

 

• The District continued to pay down its debt, retiring $58.4 million of outstanding bonds and capital lease 

payable.  

 

• $29 million in new bond debt was issued during the year. 

 

 

See additional information regarding Long-term Debt in Note 4 to the Notes to the Financial Statements.  
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICT’S FUTURE 

 

At the time these financial statements were prepared and audited, the District was aware of the following 

existing circumstances that could significantly affect its financial health in the future:  

 

• The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted schools across the nation. School leaders have faced steep challenges 

and high costs in serving students at home and in the classroom. 

 

• The Federal government has provided financial aid to assist with expenditures related to preventing, 

preparing for, and responding to COVID-19. 

 

• Norman Public Schools’ share from these federal CARES, ESSER, and ARP relief funds is over $29 million. This 

COVID-19 federal stimulus funding will provide much needed financial assistance to fill anticipated budget 

gaps, meet student needs, retain employees and cover pandemic-related costs. 

 

• These funds expire in 2024 so thoughtful planning must take place now to maximize this financial aid. 

 

• Since the learning loss of students will extend beyond 2024, the district will need to maintain big 

investments in learning recovery and social-emotional-health supports for years to come.  

 

• Although the pandemic has been difficult, there is a brighter and better era ahead for Oklahoma schools. 

With renewed hope, strong community support and available federal relief funding, it’s clear we have an 

opportunity to do more than just recover from the pandemic. The time is right to transform learning for 

students. 

 

 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

 

This financial report is designated to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with 

a general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it 

receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the Chief 

Financial Officer’s Office, Norman Public School District, 131 South Flood, Norman, OK 73069. 
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 Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2021 

 

 
Governmental

Activities
Assets

Cash 57,813,459$     
Property taxes receivable 6,136,362          
Due from other governments 4,063,394          
Other receivables 1,502,252          
Inventories 227,842             
Net OPEB asset 164,217
Nondepreciated capital assets 125,244,901     
Depreciated capital assets, net of depreciation 220,307,271     

Total Assets 415,459,698     

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred outflows related to OPEB 851,552
Deferred outflows related to pensions 70,843,594

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 71,695,146        

Liabilities
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 9,686,322
Unavailable revenue 242,943             
Long-term obligations

Due within one year 56,901,299        
Due beyond one year - net pension liability 157,313,491     
Due beyond one year - other 152,213,677     

Total Liabilities 376,357,732     

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred inflows related to OPEB 428,190
Deferred inflows related to pensions 25,226,511

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 25,654,701        

Net Position (Deficit)
Net investment in capital assets 153,803,831     
Restricted for:

Debt service 22,161,989        

School organizations 2,400,328          
Child nutrition 1,807,201          
Buildings 947,240             
OPEB 587,579             
Other 1,693,061          

Unrestricted (deficit) (98,258,818)      

Total Net Position 85,142,411$     
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Statement of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 
Net (Expense)

Changes in
Net Position

Operating Total
Charges for Grants and Governmental

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities
Governmental Activities:

Instruction 100,762,643$  189,216$          10,993,841$    (89,579,586)$     
Support services 57,279,384 1,205,450 4,605,501 (51,468,433)       
Non-instruction services 4,479,501 3,106,818 4,971,102 3,598,419           

Interest on long-term debt 3,505,636 -                         -                         (3,505,636)         
Depreciation - unallocated 11,229,001 -                         -                         (11,229,001)       

Total school district 177,256,165$  4,501,484$      20,570,444$    (152,184,237)$   

General Revenues:
Taxes

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 39,268,297
Property taxes, levied for building purposes 5,603,835           
Property taxes, levied for debt service 30,543,457         
General taxes 13,780,951

State aid - formula grants 57,002,250
Investment earnings 1,385,773

Total General Revenues 147,584,563      

Change in net position (4,599,674)         

Net position - beginning 89,742,085

Net position - ending 85,142,411$      

Program Revenues
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds and Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2021 

 

 
Other Total

General Debt Service 2021 Governmental Governmental
Assets Fund Fund Bond Fund Funds Funds

Pooled Cash and Investments 12,951,636$     21,917,774$    7,456,030$         15,488,019$    57,813,459$    
Property Taxes Receivable 2,636,100         3,227,062         -                            369,298            6,232,460         
Due from Other Governments 3,755,006         -                         -                            116,313            3,871,319         
Other Receivables 1,398,072         -                         -                            200,156            1,598,228         
Inventories - Supplies, Materials 227,841             -                         -                            -                         227,841            

 
Total Assets 20,968,655$     25,144,836$    7,456,030$         16,173,786$    69,743,307$    

  
Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, 

and Fund Balances

Liabilities
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 8,335,586$       -$                       750$                    638,236$          8,974,572$      
Unearned Revenue 64,292 1,224                -                            357,987            423,503            

Total Liabilities 8,399,878         1,224                750                      996,223            9,398,075         

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue - taxes 2,465,469         2,981,623         -                            340,634            5,787,726         

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,465,469         2,981,623         -                            340,634            5,787,726         

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 227,842             -                         -                            -                         227,842            
Restricted 955,958             22,161,989      7,455,280 14,836,929      45,410,156      
Committed 172,977             -                         -                            -                         172,977            
Unassigned 8,746,531         -                         -                            8,746,531         

Fund Balances, End of Year 10,103,308       22,161,989      7,455,280           14,836,929      54,557,506      

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,
 and Fund Balances 20,968,655$     25,144,836$    7,456,030$         16,173,786$    

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported as assets 
in governmental funds. The cost of the assets is $483,411,179 and the accumulated depreciation is $137,859,007. 345,552,172    

Property taxes receivable will be collected next year, but are not available soon enough to pay for the current
period's expenditures, and therefore are not reported in the funds. 5,787,726         

Grant revenues that will be collected next year, but are not available soon enough to pay for the current period's
expenditures, and therefore are not reported in the funds. 180,562            

Deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to the net pension liability and other postemployement benefit 
(OPEB) asset are not are not current financial resources and are not recorded in the fund financial statements
but are recorded in the governmental activities.  

Deferred outflows of resources 71,695,146$    
Deferred inflows of resources (25,654,701)     46,040,445      

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are not reported
as liabilities in the funds. Long-term liabilities at year-end consist of:

Bonds Payable (including premiums) 101,573,980$  
Long-term Capital Lease Payable 5,032,442         

Long-term Revenue Lease Payable 100,830,506    
Net Pension Liability 157,313,491    

Net OPEB Asset (164,217)           
Accrued Interest on Bonds 711,750            

Compensated Absences 1,678,048         (366,976,000)   

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities 85,142,411$    
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma   

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances – Governmental Funds 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 
Other Total

General Debt Service 2021 Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Bond Fund Funds Funds

Revenues:
Property Taxes 39,062,700$    30,384,787$    -$                       5,574,610$      75,022,097$    
Interest 16,135              39,738 26,993 27,155              110,021            
County Revenue 4,772,272         -                         -                         -                         4,772,272         
State Revenue 66,893,056      -                         -                         55,691              66,948,747      
Federal Revenue 9,179,042         -                         -                         4,863,280         14,042,322      
Other 2,699,354         5,702                -                         1,725,686         4,430,742         

Total Revenues 122,622,559    30,430,227      26,993              12,246,422      165,326,201    

Expenditures
     Instruction 80,066,448      -                         1,085 3,738,589         83,806,122      
     Support services 42,466,485      -                         55,628 10,182,132      52,704,245      
     Non-instruction services 31,712              -                         -                         4,436,685         4,468,397         
Capital Outlays 27,385              -                         21,455,000 229,767            21,712,152      
Other Outlays 138,343            -                         -                         -                         138,343            
Debt Service
     Interest PaidInterest paid -                         2,663,925         -                         -                         2,663,925         
     Principal RetirementPrincipal retirement -                         36,500,000      -                         -                         36,500,000      

Total Expenditures 122,730,373    39,163,925      21,511,713      18,587,173      201,993,184    

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
over (under) Expenditures (107,814)           (8,733,698)       (21,484,720)     (6,340,751)       (36,666,983)     

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 3,594                -                         -                         91,262              94,856              
Transfers Out (51,524)             (39,738)             -                         (3,594)               (94,856)             
Premium on Bonds -                         772,498            -                         -                         772,498            
Proceeds from Bonds -                         -                         28,940,000 -                         28,940,000      

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (47,930)             732,760            28,940,000      87,668              29,712,498      

Net Change in Fund Balances (155,744)           (8,000,938)       7,455,280         (6,253,083)       (6,954,485)       

Beginning Fund Balances 10,259,052      30,162,927      -                         21,090,012      61,511,991      

Ending Fund Balances 10,103,308$    22,161,989$    7,455,280$      14,836,929$    54,557,506$    
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma   

Reconciliation of Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances – Governmental Funds 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 

Total net changes in fund balances - governmental funds (6,954,485)$       

The change in net position reported in the statement of activities is different because:

Capital asset additions 710,290$             
Depreciation (11,229,001)        (10,518,711)       

393,494              

180,561              

(1,926)                 

Bond proceeds (28,940,000)$      
Principal repayments 58,305,431          29,365,431        

(17,204,630)       

(1,499)                 

(27,479)              

169,570              

Change in net position of governmental activities (4,599,674)$       

Bond premiums are shown as a liability on the statement of net position and as revenue in the 

governmental fund. The bond premium is amortized against interest expense using the 

effective interest method.

Interest on long-term debt in the statement of activities differs from the amount reported in 

the governmental funds because interest is recorded as an expenditure in the funds when it is 

due, and thus requires the use of current financial resources when paid. In the statement of 

activities, however, interest expense is recognized as the interest accrued, regardless of when 

it is due.

Capital outlays to purchase or build capital assets are reported in governmental funds as 

expenditures. However, for governmental activities those costs are shown in the statement 

allocated over their estimated useful lives as annual depreciation expenses in the statement 

of activities. This is the amount by which depreciation exceeds capital outlays during the 

period.

Because some property taxes will not be collected for several months after the District's fiscal 

year ends, they are not considered as "available" revenues in the governmental funds and are, 

instead counted as unavailable revenues. They are, however, recorded as revenues in the 

statement of activities.

In the statement of activities, compensated absences are measured by the amounts earned 

during the year. In the governmental funds, however, expenditures for these items are 

measured by the amount of financial resources used (essentially the amounts actually paid). 

This year, vacation and sick leave used exceeded amounts earned.

Long term debt, such as bond proceeds, are reported as financing sources in governmental 

funds and thus contribute to the change in fund balance. In the statement of net position, 

however issuing debt increases long-term liabilities and does not affect the statement of 

activities. Similarly, repayment of principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds but 

reduces the liability in the statement of net position.

Changes in net pension liabilities and related deferrals are not recorded in the fund financial 

statements but is recorded in the statement of activities.

Changes in net OPEB asset and related deferrals are not recorded in the fund financial 

statements but is recorded in the statement of activities.

Because some grant revenues will not be collected for several months after the District's fiscal 

year ends, they are not considered as "available" revenues in the governmental funds and are, 

instead counted as unavailable revenues. They are, however, recorded as revenues in the 

statement of activities.
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

Note 1 -  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

The Norman Independent School District No. 29 (the District) is a corporate body for public purposes created 

under Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes and accordingly is a separate entity for operating and financial 

reporting purposes. The District is part of the public school system of Oklahoma under the general direction and 

control of the State Board of Education and is financially dependent on the State of Oklahoma for support. The 

general operating authority for the public school system is the Oklahoma School Code contained in Title 70 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

The District’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles 

promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

 

The Reporting Entity - The governing body of the District is the Board of Education composed of elected 

members. The appointed superintendent is the executive officer of the District. There are no component units 

included within the reporting entity. 

 

Basic Financial Statements – Government-Wide Statements - The District’s basic financial statements include 

both government-wide (reporting the District as a whole) and fund financial statements (reporting the District’s 

major funds). Both the government-wide and fund financial statements categorize primary activities as either 

governmental or business-type activities. Governmental Activities include programs primarily supported by 

taxes, State aid, grants and other intergovernmental revenue.  

 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the District’s governmental activities are reported on a full 

accrual, economic resource basis, which recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term 

debt and obligations. These statements also recognize deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 

resources. The District’s net position are reported in three parts – net investment in capital assets; restricted net 

position; and unrestricted net position.  

 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net cost of each of the District’s 

programs and functions. The functions are also supported by general government revenues. The Statement of 

Activities reduces gross expenses (including depreciation) by related program revenues, operating and capital 

grants. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function. Program revenues must be 

directly associated with the function. Charges for services include charges and fees to students, or customers 

who purchase, use or directly benefit from the goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function. 

Operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either operating or capital) grants while the 

capital grants column reflects capital-specific grants.  

 

All interfund transactions are eliminated in the district-wide statements. 

 

The net costs are normally covered by general revenue (property taxes, State and Federal aid, other taxes etc.). 

 

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the change in the 

District’s net position resulting from the current year’s activities. Major individual governmental funds are 

reported in separate columns in the fund financial statements.  

  



 

18 

Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

Basic Financial Statements – Fund Financial Statements - Governmental fund financial statements are reported 

using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. With this 

measurement focus, only current assets, current liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and fund balances are 

included on the balance sheet. The fund financial statements provide reports on the financial condition and 

results of operations of governmental fund categories.  

  

The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

 

• General Fund is the primary operating fund of the District. It is used to account for all financial resources 

except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 

• Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of funds for the periodic payment of principal 

and interest on general long-term debt. 

 

• 2021 Bond Fund is used to account for the financial resources to be used for the acquisition or 

construction of major capital facilities as approved by the voters for the 2021 bond issue. 

 

Additionally, the District reports the following fund types included in the Other Governmental Funds column: 

  

Governmental Funds: 

 Special Revenue Funds – The District accounts for resources restricted for specific purposes 

by the District or a grantor in a special revenue fund.  

 Capital Project Funds – The proceeds from long-term financing and revenues and 

expenditures related to authorized construction and other capital asset acquisitions are 

accounted for in a capital projects fund. 

 

Basis of Accounting - Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are recognized in the 

accounts and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing of the measurements made regardless 

of the measurement focus applied. 

 

Accrual: The government-wide financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. 

Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when a liability is incurred. 

Property taxes are recognized as revenue in the year in which they are levied. Grants and similar items 

are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been 

met. 

 

Modified Accrual: The funds’ financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basis of 

accounting. Under modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to 

accrual; i.e. both measurable and available. “Available” means collectible within the current period or 

within 60 days after year end. Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of 

accounting when the related liability is incurred. The exception to this general rule is that principal and 

interest on general obligation long-term debt, if any, is recognized when due. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

Inventories - Inventories in the general fund consist of expendable supplies held for the District’s use and are 

carried at cost using the first-in, first-out method. Inventories are accounted for using the consumption method 

where materials and supplies are recorded as an expenditure when used rather than when purchased. 

 

On the government-wide financial statements, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) food 

commodities are recorded as revenue at fair value at the date of receipt and as an expense when used. USDA 

food commodities are not reported in the governmental funds.  

 

Capital Assets - Capital assets purchased with an original cost of $5,000 or more are reported at historical cost 

or acquisition value on the date of donation if acquired by gift. Additions, improvements and other capital 

outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and 

maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation on all assets is provided on the straight-line basis over the 

following estimated useful lives: 

 

 School Buildings   50 years 

 Site Improvements   20 years 

 Portable Classrooms   25 years 

 Kitchen Equipment   15 years 

 Business Machines and Computers  5 years 

 Licensed Vehicles     8 years 

 Audio Visual Equipment,  

Musical Instruments  10 years 

 

Compensated Absences - Certified District employees earn sick leave starting the first day of the school year, as 

defined for each individual. Support personnel are eligible for paid sick leave benefits on their start date. Sick 

leave is accrued at different rates depending on number of contract days worked. Unused sick leave is 

cumulative up to 185 days. Upon termination, resignation, retirement or death, unused sick leave is 

reimbursable up to a maximum of 120 days at rates varying from $5 per day for the first 30 days to $25 per day 

for the last 20 days. Vacation days accrue by month only after the completion of the full month. The rate of 

accrual is based on the number of contract days an employee works. Vacation may be accumulated and 

reimbursed for up to 80 days for employees hired before August 1, 2019. Those hired on or after August 1, 2019, 

may accumulate up to 80 days, but only be reimbursed for up to 20 days. Unused vacation days beyond the 20 

maximum will be applied toward the 120 days available under the reimbursement provisions for unused sick 

leave. Reimbursement for unused vacation is paid at 100% of the employee's current rate of pay. 

 
Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources - Deferred outflows represent a consumption of net position that 
applies to a future period(s) and so they will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then. 
The District’s deferred outflows of resources were comprised of statutorily required pension contributions, 
changes in actuarial assumptions, differences between expected and actual experience, difference between 
projected differences in pension contributions during the measurement period, and actual earnings on pension 
plan investments, and changes in proportion that are applicable to future reporting periods. Also reported in 
deferred outflows are OPEB related changes in proportion, projected differences in OPEB contributions during 
the measurement period, and statutorily required OPEB contributions. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

Deferred inflows are the acquisition of net position by the District that is applicable to a future reporting period. 

The District’s deferred inflows of resources were comprised of amounts recognized as receivables but not 

revenues in the governmental funds because the revenue recognition criteria (availability) has not been met; 

and at the government-wide level, changes in net pension obligation related to differences between expected 

and actual experience for pensions, changes of pension assumptions, difference between projected differences 

in pension contributions during the measurement period, and changes in proportion for pensions that are 

applicable to future reporting periods. Also reported in deferred inflows at the government-wide level are OPEB 

related differences between expected and actual experience, actual earnings on OPEB plan investments, 

changes in proportion, and projected differences in OPEB contributions during the measurement period. 

 

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting - The District is required by state law to prepare an annual budget. The 

District by resolution of the Board of Education has adopted the School District Budget Act. This act requires that 

within the thirty-day period preceding the beginning of each fiscal year, a budget shall be approved by the 

governing body. The original budget is to be amended after the June financial activity has been recorded, the 

annual allocations have been released, and the property tax valuations have been certified for all affected 

counties within the district. 

 

A budget is legally adopted by the Board of Education for the General Fund and Special Revenue Funds that 

includes revenues and expenditures.  

 

Deposits - The District considers all cash on hand, demand deposits, money market checking and certificates of 

deposit, held at an individual bank which are subject to early withdrawal penalties no matter what the maturity 

period, to be cash. All short-term cash surpluses are maintained in a cash pool, the earnings from which are 

allocated to each fund based on month-end deposit balances. State statues require collateral for deposits in 

excess of insured amounts. The collateral’s market value must exceed the insured deposit. 

 

Property Tax Revenues - The District is authorized by state law to levy property taxes which consist of ad 

valorem taxes on real and personal property within the District. The County Assessor, upon receipt of the 

certification of tax levies from the county excise board, extends the tax levies on the tax roll for submission to 

the county treasurer prior to October 1. The county treasurer must commence tax collection within fifteen days 

of receipt of the tax rolls. The first half of taxes are due prior to January 1. The second half is due prior to April 1. 

 

If the first payment is not made timely, the entire tax becomes due and payable on January 1. Second half taxes 

become delinquent on April 1 of the year following the year of assessment. If not paid by the following October 

1, the property is offered for sale for the amount of taxes due. The owner has two years to redeem the property 

by paying the taxes and penalty owed. If at the end of two years the owner has not done so, the purchaser is 

issued a deed to the property. 

 

Property taxes receivable by the District include uncollected taxes assessed in prior years. Delinquent property 

tax receivable is recognized as revenue in the government-wide financial statements. Only the portion of the 

property taxes receivable that meets the revenue recognition criteria is reported as revenue in the fund financial 

statements. No provision has been made for uncollectible amounts because uncollectible amounts are 

considered insignificant. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

State Revenues - Revenues from state sources for current operations are primarily governed by the state aid 

formula under the provisions of Article XVIII, Title 70, Oklahoma Statutes. The State Board of Education 

administers the allocation of state aid funds to school districts based on information accumulated from the 

districts.  

 

After review and verification of reports and supporting documentation, the State Department of Education may 

adjust subsequent fiscal period allocations of money for prior year errors disclosed by review. Normally, such 

adjustments are treated as reductions or additions of revenue of the year when the adjustment is made. 

 

The District receives revenue from the state to administer certain categorical educational programs. State Board 

of Education rules require that revenue earmarked for these programs be expended only for the programs for 

which the money is provided and require that the money not expended as of the close of the fiscal year be 

carried forward into the following year to be expended for the same categorical programs. The State 

Department of Education requires that categorical educational program revenues be accounted for in the 

general fund. 

 

Interfund Transfers - During the course of normal operations, the District has transactions between funds 

including expenditures and transfers of resources to provide services, purchase assets and service debt. 

Transactions that are normal and recurring between funds are recorded as transfers. 

 

Bond Premium - Bond premiums are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective 

interest method. 

 

Pensions - For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 

inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of 

the Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System (OTRS) and additions to/deductions from OTRS’s fiduciary net 

position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OTRS. For this purpose, benefit 

payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance 

with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

OPEB – For purposes of measuring the net OPEB asset, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 

resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Oklahoma 

Teachers Retirement System (OTRS) and additions to/deductions from OTRS’s fiduciary net position have been 

determined on the same basis as they are reported by OTRS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including 

refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefits 

terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

 

Net Position and Fund Balance - District-Wide Financial Statements – When the District incurs an expense for 

which it may use either restricted or unrestricted net position, it uses restricted net position first unless 

unrestricted net position will have to be returned because they were not used.  

  

Net position on the Statement of Net Position includes the following: 

 

Net investment in Capital Assets - The component of net position that reports the difference 

between capital assets less both the accumulated depreciation and the outstanding balance of 

debt, excluding unspent proceeds, that is directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or 

improvement of these capital assets. 

 

Restricted for Debt Service - The component of net position that reports the amount of funds 

restricted for payment of principal and interest on debt. This amount is restricted by enabling 

legislation and debt covenants. 

 

Restricted for Buildings - The component of net position that reports the excess of property 

taxes and other revenue collected in excess of expenses for operation of the District’s buildings. 

This amount is restricted by enabling legislation. 

 

Restricted for School Organizations - The component of net position that reports the assets 

restricted for use by student organizations and extracurricular activities. This amount is 

restricted by regulations of the Oklahoma State Department of Education. 

 

Restricted for Child Nutrition - The component of net position that reports the assets restricted 

for use by Child Nutrition program. 

 

Restricted for Other – General Fund grants, gifts from donors, and insurance purposes. 

 

Restricted for OPEB – The component of net position that reports the net OPEB asset restricted 

for other post-employment benefits, and deferred outflows of resources netted against its 

related deferred inflows of resources. 

 

Unrestricted – The difference between the sum of assets and deferred outflows of resources and the 

sum of liabilities and deferred inflows of resources that is not reported as restricted for any particular 

purpose. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 

 

 

Governmental Fund Reporting – The District follows Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 

54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Types, which defines how fund balances of the 

governmental funds are presented in the financial statements. The governmental fund financial statements 

present fund balances based on classifications that comprise a hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to 

which the District is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in the respective 

governmental funds can be spent. The classifications used in the governmental fund financial statements are as 

follows: 

Nonspendable: This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in 
spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. The District has classified 
inventory as being nonspendable as these items are not expected to be converted to cash or are not 
expected to be converted to cash within the next year. 

Restricted: This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the use of the 
resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through a debt covenant), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or (b) imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. The District has classified school construction and building maintenance 
expenditures as being restricted because their use is restricted by state statute or legislation regarding use 
of expenditures. Debt service resources are to be used for future servicing of the debt and are restricted 
through debt covenants. Food service resources are to be used for the District’s child nutrition program and 
are restricted through federal and state regulations. The District has classified school program activities, 
miscellaneous site grants and grant carryover as being restricted because their use is imposed by the 
Oklahoma State Department of Education or other authority regarding use of expenditures. Other purposes 
are restricted for insurance purposes and scholarship purposes from contributors. 

Committed: This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of Education. These amounts cannot be used for any 
other purpose unless the Board of Education removes or changes the specified use by taking the same type 
of action (resolution) that was employed when the funds were initially committed. This classification also 
includes contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been specifically committed for 
use in satisfying those contractual requirements.  

 

Assigned: This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the District’s intent to be used for a 

specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed. This intent can be expressed by the Board of 

Education or through the Board of Education delegating this responsibility to management through the 

budgetary process. The District has no assigned funds as of June 30, 2021. 

 

Unassigned: This classification includes the residual fund balance for the General Fund. The unassigned 

classification would also include any negative residual fund balance of any other governmental fund that 

cannot be eliminated by offsetting of assigned fund balance amounts. The District has not established a 

formal stabilization arrangement regarding minimum funding requirements. The Board of Education, 

however, has made it a goal to achieve and maintain a minimum fund balance of 5% in the general fund of 

the current year total revenue collections as well as a minimum fund balance in the building fund of 35% of 

the current year total revenue collections.  
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As of June 30, 2021, fund balances are comprised of the following: 

 
Other Total

General Debt Service 2020 Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Bond Fund Funds Funds

Fund balances:
Nonspendable

Inventory 227,842$        -$                    -$                    -$                    227,842$            

Restricted for:
School construction -                        -                      7,455,280      8,945,056      16,400,336         
Building maintenance -                        -                      -                       947,240         947,240              
Debt service reserve -                        22,161,989 -                       -                       22,161,989         
School programs -                        -                      -                       2,400,371      2,400,371           
Food services -                        -                      -                       1,807,201      1,807,201           
Insurance purposes -                        -                      -                       724,911         724,911              
Gifts from donors -                        -                      -                       12,150            12,150                
Miscellaneous site grants and 
Federal and state grants carryover 955,958          -                      -                       -                       955,958              

Total restricted 955,958          22,161,989    7,455,280      14,836,929    45,410,156         

Committed to:

Miscellaneous site 172,977 -                      -                       -                       172,977              

Total committed 172,977          -                      -                       -                       172,977              

Unassigned 8,746,531 -                      -                       -                       8,746,531           

   Total fund balances 10,103,308$   22,161,989$ 7,455,280$    14,836,929$  54,557,506$      

 
The District would typically use restricted fund balances first, followed by committed resources, and then 

assigned resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned 

resources first to defer the use of these other classified funds. 

 
Accounting Pronouncement Adopted - The District has implemented GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary 

Activities. GASB 84 improve guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and 
financial reporting purposes and how those activities should be reported. There was no significant impact to the 
District’s as a result of the implementation of this standard.  

 
 

Note 2 -  Cash and Investments 

 

Deposits - At June 30, 2021, the bank balance of deposits and cash pools was $66,093,391. Custodial credit risk 

is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District’s deposits may not be returned to it. State statutes 

require collateral for amounts in excess of federally insured amounts. The deposit policy for custodial credit risk 

requires compliance with the provisions of state law. The bank balance was completely covered by federal 

depository insurance and by collateral held by the District’s third-party agent in the District’s name. 

 

Interest Rate Risk – The District does not have a formal policy that limits investment maturities as a means of 

managing its exposure to fair value losses from increasing interest rates. 
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Note 3 -  Capital Assets  

 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2021, was as follows: 

 
Beginning Ending
Balances Increases Decreases Balances

Capital Assets not being depreciated:
Land 3,329,399$          1,033,796$      -$                       4,363,195$        
Construction in Progress 132,432,581       1,175,482         12,726,357      120,881,706      

Total capital assets not being depreciated 135,761,980       2,209,278         12,726,357      125,244,901      

Capital Assets being depreciated:
     Buildings 111,704,140       8,888,576         -                         120,592,716      
     Improvements 210,255,210       1,263,925         -                         211,519,135      
     Furniture and Equipment 3,978,862            549,934            4,528,796          
     Musical Instruments 295,003               -                         -                         295,003              
     Computers 9,057,976            -                         -                         9,057,976          
     Vehicles 11,647,718          524,934            12,172,652        

        Total capital assets being depreciated 346,938,909       11,227,369      -                         358,166,278      

Less accumulated depreciation for:
     Buildings 68,158,516          2,250,093         -                         70,408,609        
     Improvements 46,406,141          6,162,484         -                         52,568,625        
     Furniture and Equipment 2,777,019            223,197            3,000,216          
     Musical Instruments 775,625               16,364              -                         791,989              
     Computers 1,963,804            1,726,950         -                         3,690,754          
     Vehicles 6,548,901            849,913            7,398,814          

        Less total accumulated depreciation 126,630,006       11,229,001      -                         137,859,007      

        Total capital assets being depreciated, net 220,308,903       (1,632)               -                         220,307,271      

        Governmental activity capital assets, net 356,070,883$     2,207,646$      12,726,357$    345,552,172$   

 
Depreciation is not allocated by function in the statement of activities.  
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Note 4 -  Long-term Liabilities 

 

The long-term liability balances and activity for the year were as follows: 

 
Amounts Due

Beginning Additions Reductions Ending Balance Within 1 Year
Bonds Payable 106,740,000$  28,940,000$    (36,500,000)$   99,180,000$    28,410,000$    
Bond Premium 2,366,501         772,498            (745,019)           2,393,980         752,497            
Compensated Absences 1,676,122         642,355            (640,429)           1,678,048         1,678,048         
Capital Lease Payable 6,982,510         -                         (1,950,068)       5,032,442         2,796,722         
2019 Lease Revenue Payable 120,685,869    -                         (19,855,363)     100,830,506    23,264,032      

Total governmental activity
 long-term liabilities 238,451,002$  30,354,853$    (59,690,879)$   209,114,976$  56,901,299$    

 

General Obligation Bonds 

 

Bonds payable at June 30, 2021 are composed of the following individual general obligation bond issues: 

 

Original Issue 

Amount

Annual 

Installment Issue Date

Final Maturity 

Date Interest Rate

Outstanding 

Amount at     

June 30, 2020

25,940,000$    6,485,000$         3/1/2017 3/1/2022  2-3% 6,485,000$         

29,480,000      7,370,000           3/1/2018 3/1/2023  2-3% 14,740,000         

36,820,000      9,205,000           5/1/2019 5/1/2024  2-3% 27,615,000         

18,600,000      4,650,000           3/1/2020 3/1/2025 2% 18,600,000         

2,800,000         700,000              3/1/2020 3/1/2025 1.5-2.5% 2,800,000           

26,540,000      6,635,000           3/1/2021 3/1/2026 1.00% 26,540,000         

2,400,000         600,000              3/1/2021 3/1/2026 0.63% 2,400,000           

99,180,000$       

 

Payments on bonds are made by the debt service fund with property taxes. Compensated absences are 

generally liquidated by the general fund. 

 

The annual requirements to amortize all bond debt outstanding as of June 30, 2021 including interest payments 

are as follows: 

2022 28,410,000$      2,142,125$         30,552,125$      

2023 29,160,000         1,431,875           30,591,875         

2024 21,790,000         744,437              22,534,437         

2025 12,585,000         277,750              12,862,750         

2026 7,235,000           86,688                7,321,688           

99,180,000$      4,682,875$         103,862,875$    

Year Ending 

June 30 Principal Interest

Total Debt 

Service
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State statutes prohibit the District from becoming indebted in an amount exceeding the revenue to be received 

for any fiscal year without approval by the District's voters. Bond issues have been approved by the voters and 

issued by the District for various capital improvements. These bonds are required to be fully paid serially within 

25 years from the date of issue. General obligation bonded debt of the District is limited by state law to 10% of 

the assessed valuation of the District. The legal debt limit for general obligation bonds at June 30, 2021 is 

approximately $109.5 million.  

 

Proceeds of general obligation bond issues are recorded in the capital project funds and at least 85% of the 

proceeds are restricted to the use for which they were approved in the bond elections.  

 

Capital Leases Payable 

 

Capital leases payable entered into by the District contain non-appropriation clauses to comply with the state 

statutes prohibiting the District from becoming indebted in an amount exceeding the revenue to be received for 

any fiscal year without approval by the District’s voters. The payments on these leases are only made if the 

governing body appropriates for the payments in each budget year. At June 30, 2021 the capital leases payable 

for the District consist of the following: 

 
Arvest Bank – lease purchase agreement to purchase

 Triad land and building in the original amount of $2,235,720, 
with an interest rate of 4.3% and maturity date of June 2024; 
annual payments of interest only for $97,471 for the first 4 years, 
with final annual payment made June 2024 for both principal 
and interest of $2,333,459 2,235,720$      

Apple Financial Services – lease purchase agreement to purchase 
computer hardware in the original amount of $8,392,275, 
with an interest rate of 2.75% and a maturity date of September 2021; 
two annual payments of $2,103,731 and $2,874,608 made 
in September for the next two years 2,796,722         

5,032,442$      

 
The annual requirements to amortize all capital leases payable outstanding as of June 30, 2021 including interest 

payments are as follows: 

 

2022 2,796,722$         175,358$            2,972,080$         
2023 -                           97,471                97,471                
2024 2,235,720           97,738                2,333,458           

5,032,442$         370,567$            5,403,009$         

Year Ending 

June 30 Principal Interest

Total Debt 

Service
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Capital assets purchased with capital leases are as follows: 

 

Land 222,500$            -$                         222,500$            
Buildings 2,013,220           (83,884)               1,929,336           
Computers 8,392,275           (3,077,168)         5,315,107           

10,627,995$      (3,161,052)$       7,466,943$         

Cost

Accumulated 

Depreciation

Total Debt 

Service

 
Lease Revenue Payable - See discussion of lease revenue payables at Note 12.  

 

 

Note 5 -  Employee Retirement System 

 

Plan Description - The District contributes to the state-administered Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement System 

("the System" or “OTRS”), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer public employee retirement plan (the Plan). The 

System is administered by a board of trustees. OTRS provides retirement, disability and death benefits to plan 

members and beneficiaries. Oklahoma State Statute 70, Article 17 assigns the authority to establish and amend 

benefit provisions to the OTRS Board of Trustees. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net 

position is available in the separately issued financial report of the System; which can be located at 

www.ok.gov/OTRS. 

 

Policy - Under the System, contributions are made by the District, the State of Oklahoma, and the participating 

employees. Participation is required for all teachers and other certified employees and is optional for all other 

regular employees of public educational institutions who work at least 20 hours per week. 

 

Contributions - The contribution rates for the District and its employees, which are not actuarially determined, 

are established by statute and applied to the employee's earnings, plus employer-paid fringe benefits. The 

District was required by statute to contribute 9.5% of applicable compensation for the year ended June 30, 

2021. Plan members are required to contribute 7% of their annual covered salary. The District pays full-time 

employees’ contribution as allowed by statute. Contributions to the pension plan from the District were 

$8,123,030. The State of Oklahoma also made on-behalf contributions to OTRS, of which $5,480,483 was 

recognized by the District; these on-behalf payments did not meet the criteria of a special funding situation. 
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Benefits - Benefit provisions include: 

 

• Members become 100% vested in retirement benefits earned to date after five or seven years 

(depending on hire date) of credited Oklahoma service. Members who joined the System on June 30, 

1992 or prior are eligible to retire at maximum benefits when age and years of creditable service total 

80. Members joining the System after June 30, 1992 are eligible for maximum benefits when their age 

and years of creditable service total 90. Members whose age and service do not equal the eligible limit 

may receive reduced benefits as early as age 55, and at age 62 receive unreduced benefits based on 

their years of service. The maximum retirement benefit is equal to 2% of final compensation for each 

year of credited service. 

 

• Final compensation for members who joined the System prior to July 1, 1992 is defined as the average 

salary for the three highest years of compensation. Final compensation for members joining the System 

after June 30, 1992 is defined as the average of the highest five consecutive years of annual 

compensation in which contributions have been made. The final average compensation is limited for 

service credit accumulated prior to July 1, 1995 to $40,000 or $25,000, depending on the member’s 

election. Monthly benefits are 1/12 of this amount. Service credits accumulated after June 30, 1995 are 

calculated based on each member’s final average compensation, except for certain employees of the 

two comprehensive universities.  

 

• Upon the death of a member who has not yet retired, the designated beneficiary shall receive the 

member’s total contributions plus 100% of interest earned through the end of the fiscal year, with 

interest rates varying based on time of service. A surviving spouse of a qualified member may elect to 

receive, in lieu of the aforementioned benefits, the retirement benefit the member was entitled to at 

the time of death as provided under the Joint Survivor Benefit Option. 

 

• Upon the death of a retired member, the System will pay $5,000 to the designated beneficiary, in 

addition to the benefits provided for the retirement option selected by the member.  

 

• A member is eligible for disability benefits after ten years of credited Oklahoma service. The disability 

benefit is equal to 2% of final average compensation for the applicable years of credited service. 

 

• Upon separation from OTRS, members’ contributions are refundable with interest based on certain 

restrictions provided in the plan, or by the IRC. 

 

• Members may elect to make additional contributions to a tax-sheltered annuity program up to the 

exclusion allowance provided under the IRC under Code Section 403(b). 
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Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Related to Pensions - At June 30, 2021, the District reported a liability of $157,313,491 for its proportionate 

share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2020, and the total 

pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 

30, 2020. The District’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on the District’s contributions received 

by the pension plan relative to the total contributions received by pension plan for all participating employers as 

of June 30, 2020. Based upon this information, the District’s proportion was 1.6576%, an increase from 1.4502% 

at June 30, 2019. 

 

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized pension expense of $30,808,142 in compensation and 

benefits expense. At June 30, 2021, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 

resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows 

of Resources

Deferred Inflows 

of Resources

Differences between expected and 
actual experience 7,658,324$              2,664,397$          

Changes of assumptions 19,292,521              2,272,794             

Net difference between projected and
actual earnings on pension plan investments 13,560,480              -                             

Changes in proportion 21,500,976              19,522,649          

Differences between District contributions 
and proportionate share of contributions 708,263                   766,671                

District contributions subsequent to 
the measurement date 8,123,030                -                             

70,843,594$           25,226,511$        

 
The $8,123,030 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District 

contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability 

in the year ended June 30, 2022.  

 

The average expected remaining life of the Plan is determined by taking the calculated total future service years 

of the Plan divided by the number of people in the Plan including retirees. The total future service years of the 

plan are estimated at 5.30 years at June 30, 2020 and are determined using the mortality, termination, 

retirement and disability assumptions associated with the Plan. Deferred outflows resulting from the difference 

between projected and actual investment earnings, will be recognized in pension expense over a period of five 

years. 
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Other than contributions provided subsequent to the measurement date, deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

 

2022 7,292,330$          
2023 9,169,177             
2024 9,329,748             
2025 9,528,857             
2026 2,173,941             

37,494,053$        

Year ended June 30:

 
Actuarial Assumptions - The total pension liability as of June 30, 2021, was determined based on an actuarial 

valuation prepared as of June 30, 2020 using the following actuarial assumptions:  

 

• Actuarial Cost Method - Entry Age Normal 

• Inflation - 2.25%  

• Future Ad Hoc Cost-of-living Increases - None 

• Salary Increases - Composed of 2.25 percent wage inflation, plus 0.75 percent productivity increase rate, 

plus step-rate promotional increases for members with less than 25 years of service 

• Investment Rate of Return – 7.00%  

• Retirement Age - Experience-based table of rates based on age, service, and gender. Adopted by the 

Board in July 2020 in conjunction with the five year experience study for the period ending June 30, 

2019  

• Mortality Rates after Retirement – Males and females: 2020 GRS Southwest Region Teacher Mortality 

Table. Generational mortality improvements in accordance with the Ultimate MP scales are projected 

from the year 2020 

• Mortality Rates for Active Members –Pub-2010 Teachers Active Employee Mortality table. Generational 

mortality improvements in accordance with the Ultimate MP scales are projected from the year 2010 

 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 01, 2020, valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 

experience study for the five year period ending June 30, 2019. 
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The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic expected real rates of return for each major asset 

class as of June 30, 2020 are summarized in the following table: 

 

Asset Class

Target Asset

     Allocation     

Long-Term Expected Real

 Rate of Return 

Domestic Equity 43.5% 7.5%

International Equity 19.0% 8.5%

Fixed Income 22.0% 2.5%

Real Estate** 9.0% 4.5%

Alternative Assets 6.5% 6.2%

Total 100.0%

** The Real Estate total expected return is a combination of US Direct Real Estate (unlevered) 

and US Value added Real Estate (unlevered)  
 

Discount Rate - A single discount rate of 7.0% was used to measure the total pension liability as of June 30, 

2020. Based on the stated assumptions and the projection of cash flows, the pension plan’s fiduciary net 

position and future contributions were projected to be available to finance all projected future benefit 

payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

The projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member and 

employer contributions will be made at the current statutory levels and remain a level percentage of payrolls. 

The projection of cash flows also assumed that the State’s contribution plus the matching contributions will 

remain a constant percent of projected member payroll based on the past five years of actual contributions. 

 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the net pension 

liability of the employers calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Plan's net pension 

liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (6.0%) or 1-

percentage-point higher (8.0%) than the current rate: 

 

1% decrease Current Discount 1% increase

6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

Net pension liability 209,960,083$         157,313,491$      113,730,310$       
 

Pension plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is 

available in the separately issued financial report of the OTRS; which can be located at www.ok.gov/OTRS. 
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Note 6 -  Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) 

 

Plan description - The District as the employer, participates in the Supplemental Health Insurance Program—a 

cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the Oklahoma Teachers Retirement 

System (OTRS). Title 74 O. S. Sec. 1316.3 defines the health insurance benefits. The authority to establish and 

amend benefit provisions rests with the State Legislature. OTRS issues a publicly available financial report that 

can be obtained at www.ok.gov/OTRS. 

 

Benefits provided - OTRS pays a medical insurance supplement to eligible members who elect to continue their 

employer provided health insurance. The supplement payment is between $100 and $105 per month, remitted 

to the Oklahoma Management Enterprise Services Employees Group Insurance Division, provided the member 

has ten (10) years of Oklahoma service prior to retirement. 

 

Contributions - Employer and employee contributions are made based upon the TRS Plan provisions contained 

in Title 70, as amended. However, the statutes do not specify or identify any particular contribution source to 

pay the health insurance subsidy. Based on the contribution requirements of Title 70 employers and employees 

contribute a single amount based on a single contribution rate as described in Note 5; from this amount OTRS 

allocates a portion of the contributions to the supplemental health insurance program. The cost of the 

supplemental health insurance program averages 1.5% of normal cost as determined by an actuarial valuation. 

Contributions allocated to the OPEB plan from the District were $15,300. 

 

OPEB Liabilities (Assets), OPEB Expense (Benefit), and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 

Resources Related to OPEB – At June 30, 2021, the District reported an asset of $164,217 for its proportionate 

share of the net OPEB asset. The net OPEB asset was measured as of June 30, 2020, and the total OPEB asset 

used to calculate the net OPEB asset was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020. The District’s 

proportion of the net OPEB asset was based on the District’s contributions received by the OPEB plan relative to 

the total contributions received by the OPEB plan for all participating employers as of June 30, 2020. Based upon 

this information, the District’s proportion was 1.6576%, an increase of .20742% from the proportion at June 30, 

2019. 
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For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized OPEB expense of $16,799. At June 30, 2021 the District 

reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following 

sources: 

Deferred Outflows 

of Resources

Deferred Inflows 

of Resources

Differences between expected and -$                          360,764$              

actual experience

Changes of assumptions 355,308                   -                         

Net difference between projected and 

actual earnings on plan investments 358,665                   -                         

Changes in proportion 67,067                     67,165                  

Differences between District contributions 

and proportionate share of contributions 55,212                     261                        

District contributions subsequent to 

the measurement date 15,300                     -                         

851,552$                 428,190$              

 
The $15,300 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from contributions 

subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability (asset) in the 

year ended June 30, 2022. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 

resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

 

   

Year ended June 30:

2022 (12,790)$               

2023 88,575                  

2024 145,573                

2025 135,449                

2026 42,505                  

Thereafter 8,750                    

408,062$              
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Actuarial Assumptions- The total OPEB liability (asset) as of June 30, 2020, was determined based on an 

actuarial valuation prepared as of June 30, 2020 using the following actuarial assumptions:  

 

• Actuarial Cost Method - Entry Age Normal 

• Inflation - 2.25%  

• Future Ad Hoc Cost-of-living Increases - None 

• Salary Increases - Composed of 2.25 percent wage inflation, plus 0.75 percent productivity increase rate, 

plus step-rate promotional increases for members with less than 25 years of service 

• Investment Rate of Return – 7.00%  

• Retirement Age - Experience-based table of rates based on age, service, and gender. Adopted by the 

Board in July 2020 in conjunction with the five year experience study for the period ending June 30, 

2019  

• Mortality Rates after Retirement – Males and females: 2020 GRS Southwest Region Teacher Mortality 

Table. Generational mortality improvements in accordance with the Ultimate MP scales are projected 

from the year 2020 

• Mortality Rates for Active Members –Pub-2010 Teachers Active Employee Mortality table. Generational 

mortality improvements in accordance with the Ultimate MP scales are projected from the year 2010 

 

The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic expected real rates of return for each major asset 

class as of June 30, 2020 are summarized in the following table: 

 

Asset Class

Target Asset

     Allocation     

Long-Term Expected Real

 Rate of Return 

Domestic Equity 43.5% 7.5%

International Equity 19.0% 8.5%

Fixed Income 22.0% 2.5%

Real Estate** 9.0% 4.5%

Alternative Assets 6.5% 6.2%

Total 100.0%

** The Real Estate total expected return is a combination of US Direct Real Estate (unlevered) 

and US Value added Real Estate (unlevered)  
 

Discount Rate- A single discount rate of 7.00% was used to measure the total OPRB liability (asset) as of June 30, 

2020. This single discount rate was based solely on the expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments of 

7.00%. Based on the stated assumptions and the projection of cash flows, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position 

and future contributions were projected to be available to finance all projected future benefit payments of 

current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied 

to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability (asset). The projection of cash 

flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member and employer contributions will be 

made at the current statutory levels and remain a level percentage of payrolls. The projection of cash flows also 

assumed that the State’s contribution plus the matching contributions will remain a constant percent of 

projected member payroll based on the past five years of actual contributions. 
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Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate-The following presents the net 

OPEB liability (asset) of the employer calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Plan's net 

OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (6.0%) 

or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0%) than the current rate: 

 
1% decrease Current Discount 1% increase

6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

Net OPEB (asset) liability 596,127$                 (164,217)$            (808,977)$         
 

OPEB plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available 

in the separately issued financial report of the OTRS; which can be located at www.ok.gov/OTRS . 

 

 

Note 7 -  Risk Management 

 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; 

errors and omissions and natural disasters for which the District carries commercial insurance. There have been 

no significant reductions in coverage from the prior year and settlements have not exceeded coverage in the 

past three years. 

 

 

Note 8 -  Operating Leases  

 

The District has leases with vendors for the use of copier machines and postal equipment at District locations. 

The postal equipment lease is renewable at the District’s option for one year increments through June 30, 2021. 

The total lease expense paid by the District for the year ended June 30, 2021 on these leases was approximately 

$132,000. 

 

 

Note 9 -  Disaggregation of Payable Balances 

 
Salaries and Accrued Total

Governmental Activities: Vendors Benefits Interest Payables

General and other governmental funds 846,527 8,128,045$    -$                       8,974,572$    
Reconciliation of balances in fund financials

 to government-wide statements -                         -                       711,750 711,750          

Total governmental activities 846,527$          8,128,045$    711,750$         9,686,322$    
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Note 10 -  Schedule of Transfers  

 

The transfers for the year ended June 30, 2021 are as follows: 

 

Amount

Debt Service Fund Building Fund 39,738$            Intrafund Transfer

General Fund Child Nutrition 51,524              Operating Transfer

Student Activity General Fund 3,594                Intrafund Transfer

Total Transfers between Funds 94,856$            

Nature of
Transfer From Transfer To Transfer

 
Transfers are used for (1) reimbursement of funds collected by one fund that are accounted for in another fund 

and (2) return of funds in excess of budgetary requirements. 

 

 

Note 11 -  Contingencies and Commitments 

 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor agencies. 

Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. 

The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time 

although the District expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

 

The District is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 

determinable, the District believes the resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the 

financial condition of the District. Should a judgment be awarded against the District, it would be levied through 

the District’s sinking fund over a three-year period pursuant to state law. 

 

The District has outstanding construction commitments of approximately $53.6 million as of June 30, 2021. 

 

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the District did not reduce insurance coverage from coverage levels in 

place as of June 30, 2020. No settlements have exceeded coverage levels in place during 2021. 
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Note 12 -  Sublease Agreement 

 

The District entered into a sublease agreement in June 2019 with the Cleveland County Education Facilities 

Authority (the Authority) in which the Authority advanced $117,550,000 in educational facilities lease revenue 

bonds, Series 2019 (lease revenue bonds), to the District for the acquisition and construction of buildings, 

improvements, and furniture and equipment. These bonds were issued with a premium of $14.5 million.  

 

The following schedule presents the remaining payment activity of the lease revenue bonds for the Authority’s 

lease revenue bonds as of June 30, 2021: 

 
Principal Coupon Interest Total

Date Payments Rate Payments Payments

12/1/2022 -                                  1,973,500            1,973,500           
6/1/2023 2,200,000                 5.00% 1,793,500            3,993,500           

12/1/2023 -                                  1,738,500            1,738,500           
6/1/2024 45,790,000               ** 1,738,500            47,528,500         

12/1/2024 -                                  600,000               600,000              
6/1/2025 25,350,000               ** 600,000               25,950,000         

73,340,000$             8,444,000$          81,784,000$       

** Variable rates from 2.75% to 5%  
 

The District has pledged approximately $138.9 million in future issuances of general obligation bonds to repay 

these amounts, including interest. The general obligation bonds will be issued prior to the payment due of the 

lease revenue bond payments. 
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The lease revenue bonds were issued at a premium. The related premium per principal amount is as follows:  

 

Principal Amount Premium Total
7,340,000$               243,834$          7,583,834$          

16,405,000               1,077,480         17,482,480          
20,465,000               1,972,416         22,437,416          

2,200,000                 274,296            2,474,296            
1,250,000                 129,387            1,379,387            

44,540,000               6,725,094         51,265,094          
3,000,000                 148,890            3,148,890            

22,350,000               3,945,892         26,295,892          

117,550,000$           14,517,289$    132,067,289$     

 
The annual requirements of the District to pay the lease revenue bonds as of June 30, 2020 including interest 

payments are as follows: 

 
Principal Amount Interest Total

2022 23,264,032$             1,338,968$      24,603,000$       
2023 4,737,967                 1,030,033         5,768,000            
2024 47,195,885               967,115            48,163,000          
2025 25,632,622               340,378            25,973,000          

100,830,506$           3,676,494$      104,507,000$     

 
Upon payment of the lease purchased acquisition payments, legal title will go to the District for all construction, 

acquisition and renovations completed with the revenue lease bonds. At the start of the lease revenue bond 

transaction, the estimated capitalizable sublease activity of $138 million was included on the statement of net 

position as capital assets and a long-term lease. These financing agreements are accounted for as capital leases 

for accounting purposes as the title transfers at the end of the lease term.  

 

Lease bond revenue projects in process at June 30, 2021 totaled approximately $51.8 million. 

 

The trustee bank holds the cash and makes payments after authorization from the District.  
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Actual
Amounts Original

Original   Final GAAP Basis to Final Final to Actual

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 9,103,982$      10,259,052$    10,259,052$    1,155,070$      -$                       

Resources (inflows)
Property Taxes 35,656,680      39,105,433      39,062,700      3,448,753         (42,733)             
Interest 25,000              20,000              16,135              (5,000)               (3,865)               
County Revenue 4,160,000         4,600,000         4,772,272         440,000            172,272            
State Revenue 70,044,753      66,840,918      66,893,056      (3,203,835)       52,138              
Federal Revenue 10,641,892      11,386,130      9,179,042         744,238            (2,207,088)       
Other 2,200,027         1,868,512         2,702,948         (331,515)           834,436            

Amounts Available for Appropriation 131,832,334    134,080,045    132,885,205    2,247,711         (1,194,840)       

Charges to Appropriations (outflows)
Instruction 81,970,680      82,500,192      80,066,448      (529,512)           2,433,744         
Support Services 41,492,558      43,810,477      42,466,485      (2,317,919)       1,343,992         
Non-instruction Services 18,397              21,750              31,712              (3,353)               (9,962)               
Capital Outlays 32,207              28,153              27,385              4,054                768                    
Other Outlays 200,099            262,626            189,867            (62,527)             72,759              

Total Charges to Appropriations 123,713,941    126,623,198    122,781,897    (2,909,257)       3,841,301         

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 8,118,393$      7,456,847$      10,103,308$    (661,546)$        2,646,461$      

Budgeted Amounts
Variance with Final Budget

Positive (Negative)
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Budgeting – Oklahoma statutes required that the District Board of Education approve a budget within thirty 

days of the beginning of each fiscal year. The school district’s budget is to contain a budget summary 

accompanied by a minimum of the following for each fund in tabular form: 

 

 Actual revenues and expenditures for the immediate prior fiscal year. 

 Revenues and expenditures for the current fiscal year as shown by the budget as amended. 

 Estimated revenues and expenditures for the budget year. 

 

A public hearing on the proposed budget must be held within forty-five days preceding the beginning of the 

budgetary year.  

 

The District shall amend the original budget after June 30 of each year after the June financial activity has been 

recorded, the annual Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid allocation has been released, and the property tax 

valuations have been certified for all affected counties with the District. 
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

District's proportion of the net pension liability 1.6576% 1.4502% 1.9455% 1.6095% 1.5677% 1.5504% 1.5360%

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability 157,313,491$     95,976,887$       117,585,659$  106,571,969$  130,833,885$  94,153,782$    82,635,807$  

District's covered payroll 82,314,554$       80,395,676$       70,488,085$    66,718,456$    64,343,044$    64,127,709$    61,128,259$  

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability as a percentage of 

its covered payroll 191% 119% 167% 160% 203% 147% 135%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 63.37% 71.58% 72.74% 69.32% 62.24% 70.31% 72.43%

Notes to Schedule:

Only seven fiscal years are presented because 10-year data is not yet available.

The amounts present for each fiscal year were determined as of 6/30

The Plan's net position liability increased between 2015 and 2016 and again between 2018 and 2021 due to changes in assumptions adopted by the System's Board. 
The most notable changes during fiscal year 2021 were: 

The decrease of the inflation rate from 2.5% to 2.25% 
The decrease of the estimated investment rate of return from 7.5% to 7.0%
Changes to retirement age tables based on the five year experience study for the period ending June 30, 2019.
Mortality rate tables were updated to the 2020 GRS Southwest Region Teacher Mortality Table for males and females. 
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2021 2020 2019 2018 *2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contribution 8,138,330$         7,962,064$       7,944,342$       6,586,047$       6,586,047$      6,660,331$        6,468,241$     

Contributions in relation to the contractually required 8,138,330           7,962,064         7,944,342         6,586,047         6,586,047         6,660,331          6,468,241        

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                  -$                    -$                 

District's covered payroll 82,314,554$       80,395,676$     70,488,085$     66,718,456$     64,343,044$    64,127,709$     61,128,259$   

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 9.89% 9.90% 11.27% 9.87% 10.24% 10.39% 10.58%

Notes to Schedule:

Only seven fiscal years are presented because 10-year data is not yet available.

*Amount of contributions reduced by $74,284 due to implementation of GASB Statement No. 75. Amounts prior to 2017 have not been determined. 
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2021 2020 2019 2018

District's proportion of the net OPEB liability (asset) 1.6576% 1.4502% 1.9455% 1.6095%

District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) (164,217)$           (896,746)$           (1,257,268)$        (717,757)$      

District's covered payroll 82,314,554$       80,395,676$       70,488,085$       66,718,456$  

District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of 

its covered payroll -0.20% -1.12% -1.78% -1.08%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability (asset) 102.30% 115.07% 115.41% 110.40%

*The amounts present for each fiscal year were determined as of 6/30

Notes to Schedule:

Only four fiscal years are presented because 10-year data is not yet available.  
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Contractually required contribution 15,300$               14,969$               53,227$               109,299$             104,574$       

Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution 15,300                 14,969                 53,227                 109,299               104,574         

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                

District's covered payroll 82,314,554$       80,395,676$       70,488,085$       66,718,456$       64,343,044$  

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 0.02% 0.02% 0.08% 0.16% 0.16%

Notes to Schedule:

Only five fiscal years are presented because 10-year data is not yet available.
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Student Workers' Casualty/ Total Capital

Building Fund Child Nutrition Gifts Activity Compensation Insurance Project Funds Total

Assets

Pooled Cash and Investments 1,126,981$   2,017,579$      12,150$        2,396,514$      39,415$            685,538$          9,209,842$      15,488,019$    
Property Taxes Receivable 369,298         -                         -                     -                         -                         -                         -                         369,298            
Due from Other Governments -                      116,313            -                     -                         -                         -                         -                         116,313            
Other Receivables 17,634           -                         -                     1,960 -                         180,562 -                         200,156            

Total Assets 1,513,913$   2,133,892$      12,150$        2,398,474$      39,415$            866,100$          9,209,842$      16,173,786$    

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, 
and Fund Balances

Liabilities
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 226,039$       149,266$          -$                   (1,854)$             -$                       -$                       264,785$          638,236$          
Unearned Revenue -                      177,425 -                     -                         -                         180,562 -                         357,987            

Total Liabilities 226,039         326,691            -                     (1,854)               -                         180,562            264,785            996,223            

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable revenue - taxes 340,634         -                         -                     -                         -                         -                         -                         340,634            

Total Deferred Inflow 
of Resources 340,634         -                         -                     -                         -                         -                         -                         340,634            

Fund Balances

Restricted 947,240 1,807,201 12,150          2,400,328         39,415              685,538            8,945,057         14,836,929      

Fund Balances, End of Year 947,240         1,807,201         12,150          2,400,328         39,415              685,538            8,945,057         14,836,929      

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
of Resources, and Fund Balances 1,513,913$   2,133,892$      12,150$        2,398,474$      39,415$            866,100$          9,209,842$      16,173,786$    
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Total Total Other

Building Child Student Workers' Casualty/ Capital Governmental
Fund Nutrition Gifts Activity Compensation Insurance Project Funds Funds

Revenues 
Property Taxes 5,574,610$      -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                       5,574,610$      
Interest 2,010                1,910                18 3,122                 50                     584 19,461 27,155              
State Revenue -                         55,691              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         55,691              
Federal Revenue -                         4,863,280         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         4,863,280         
Other 3,144 71,754 10,300              1,295,779 -                         344,709 -                         1,725,686         

Total Revenues 5,579,764         4,992,635         10,318              1,298,901         50                     345,293            19,461              12,246,422      

Expenditures
Instruction -                         -                         691                    471,408            -                         54,753              3,211,737         3,738,589         
Support Services 6,223,657 236,089            9,786 693,506            -                         56,208              2,962,886         10,182,132      
Non-Instruction Services -                         4,208,384 -                         228,301            -                         -                         -                         4,436,685         
Capital Outlays 3,000 -                         -                         5,778                 -                         -                         220,989            229,767            

Total Expenditures 6,226,657         4,444,473         10,477              1,398,993         -                         110,961            6,395,612         18,587,173      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
over Expenditures (646,893)           548,162            (159)                  (100,092)           50                     234,332            (6,376,151)       (6,340,751)       

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 39,738              51,524 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         91,262              
Transfers Out -                         -                         -                         (3,594)               -                         -                         -                         (3,594)               

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 39,738              51,524              -                         (3,594)               -                         -                         -                         87,668              

Net Change in Fund Balances (607,155)           599,686            (159)                  (103,686)           50                     234,332            (6,376,151)       (6,253,083)       

Beginning Fund Balances 1,554,395         1,207,515         12,309              2,504,014         39,365              451,206            15,321,208      21,090,012      

Ending Fund Balances 947,240$          1,807,201$      12,150$            2,400,328$       39,415$           685,538$          8,945,057$      14,836,929$    
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Total Capital

2014 Bond 2015 Bond 2016 Bond 2017 Bond 2018 Bond 2019 Bond 2020 Bond Project
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds

Assets

Pooled Cash and Investments 85,519$          20,037$          61,170$          150,632$        528,699$        3,913,870$     4,449,915$     9,209,842$     

Total Assets 85,519$          20,037$          61,170$          150,632$        528,699$        3,913,870$     4,449,915$     9,209,842$     

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 

of Resources, and Fund Balances
Accounts Payable -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     11,577$          194,817$        58,391$          264,785$        

Total Liabilities -                        -                        -                        -                        11,577             194,817          58,391             264,785          

Fund Balances
Restricted 85,519             20,037             61,170             150,632          517,122          3,719,053       4,391,524       8,945,057       

Fund Balances, End of Year 85,519             20,037             61,170             150,632          517,122          3,719,053       4,391,524       8,945,057       

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
of Resources, and Fund Balances 85,519$          20,037$          61,170$          150,632$        528,699$        3,913,870$     4,449,915$     9,209,842$     
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Total Capital

2014 Bond 2015 Bond 2016 Bond 2017 Bond 2018 Bond 2019 Bond 2020 Bond Project
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds

Revenues 
Interest 105$                  25$                    76$                    188$                  667$                  11,423$            6,977$              19,461$            

Total Revenues 105                    25                      76                      188                    667                    11,423              6,977                19,461              

Expenditures
Instruction -                         -                         -                         495                    33,146 890,956 2,287,140 3,211,737        
Support Services -                         -                         225                    173                    2,210                1,643,666         1,316,612         2,962,886        
Capital Outlays -                         -                         -                         -                         31,327              189,662            -                         220,989            

Total Expenditures -                         -                         225                    668                    66,683              2,724,284         3,603,752         6,395,612        

Net Change in Fund Balances 105                    25                      (149)                  (480)                   (66,016)             (2,712,861)       (3,596,775)       (6,376,151)       

Beginning Fund Balances 85,414 20,012 61,319 151,112 583,138 6,431,914 7,988,299 15,321,208      

Ending Fund Balances 85,519$            20,037$            61,170$            150,632$          517,122$          3,719,053$      4,391,524$      8,945,057$      
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Actual
Amounts Original Final

Original   Final GAAP  to Final to Actual

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 1,201,348$      1,554,395$      1,554,395$      353,047$          -$                       

Resources (inflows)
Property Taxes 5,345,139         5,557,362         5,574,610         212,223            17,248              
Interest 35,000              2,300                2,010                (32,700)             (290)                  

Other 351,550            44,829              42,882              (306,721)           (1,947)               

Amounts Available for Appropriation 6,933,037         7,158,886         7,173,897         225,849            15,011              

Charges to Appropriations (outflows)
Support Services 6,310,661         6,514,475         6,223,657         (203,814)           290,818            
Capital Outlays -                         15,000              3,000                (15,000)             12,000              

Total Charges to Appropriations 6,310,661         6,529,475         6,226,657         (218,814)           302,818            

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 622,376$          629,411$          947,240$          7,035$              317,829$          

Budgeted Amounts
Variance with Final Budget

Positive (Negative)



 

51 

Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Child Nutrition (Unaudited) 
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Actual
Amounts Original Final

Original   Final GAAP Basis to Final to Actual

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 626,259$          1,207,515$      1,207,515$      581,256$          -$                       

Resources (inflows)
Interest 15,000              2,000                1,910                (13,000)             (90)                     
Local Revenue 1,657,348         123,014            71,754              (1,534,334)       (51,260)             
State Revenue 56,847              55,691              55,691              (1,156)               -                         
Federal Revenue 3,690,000         4,869,497         4,863,280         1,179,497         (6,217)               

Amounts Available for Appropriation 6,045,454         6,257,717         6,200,150         212,263            (57,567)             

Charges to Appropriations (outflows)
Support Services -                         -                         236,089            -                         (236,089)           
Non-instruction services 5,769,290         4,996,460         4,208,384         772,830            788,076            
Capital Outlays -                         3,540                -                         (3,540)               3,540                

Total Charges to Appropriations 5,769,290         5,000,000         4,444,473         769,290            555,527            

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 276,164$          1,257,717$      1,755,677$      981,553$          497,960$          

Budgeted Amounts
Variance with Final Budget

Positive (Negative)
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Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 
Ending Ending
Balance Balance

As of Total Total As of
Activities June 30, 2020 Receipts Disbursements June 30, 2021

Assets

Football 44,143$            83,555$             68,110$            59,588$            
Boys Basketball 23,244              27,676               31,331              19,589              
Girls Basketball 662                    15,437               15,437              662                    
Boys Swimming 2,917                -                      264                    2,653                
Baseball 4,888                22,964               21,964              5,888                
FastPitch Softball 4,288                13,778               14,713              3,353                
Wrestling 440                    10,361               10,361              440                    
Boys Tennis 1,446                4,141                  4,301                1,286                
Girls Tennis 1,652                7,002                  7,280                1,374                
Slowpitch Softball 254                    4,719                  4,216                757                    
Girls Cross Country 737                    5,474                  5,474                737                    
Boys Golf 3,816                16,911               17,661              3,066                
Boys Cross Country 818                    5,393                  5,393                818                    
Boys Soccer 5,763                11,292               15,320              1,735                
Volleyball 13,290              24,565               21,202              16,653              
Boys Track 10,966              26,999               24,764              13,201              
Girls Track 6,494                4,737                  5,017                6,214                
General Athletics 102,400            33,816               91,395              44,821              
ASCE 19,282              (200)                    -                     19,082              
Girls Golf 2,354                4,447                  4,997                1,804                
Girls Soccer 7,735                19,275               19,427              7,583                
Girls Swimming 1,595                -                      -                     1,595                
AP Tests 93,014              73,154               69,413              96,755              
Art 41,158              217                     2,930                38,445              
Art in Education -                     370                     336                    34                      
Coke 238,628            10,586               60,921              188,293            
Band 15,227              16,753               15,759              16,221              
Snack Shack 68,983              467                     14,467              54,983              
Save Darfur Club 22                      -                      -                     22                      
Consumer Education 28                      -                      -                     28                      
Cheerleaders 20,612              2,751                  6,342                17,021              
Business 115                    -                      -                     115                    
Link Crew 610                    1,754                  1,178                1,186                
Freshmen 2,978                (2,967)                -                     11                      
Ag Ed (FFA) 30,847              32,095               22,396              40,546              
Camp Turning Point 7,107                280                     -                     7,387                
Clearing Account -                     5,137                  4,314                823                    
Book Club 75                      -                      -                     75                      
Book Fair 16,081              5,135                  5,025                16,191              
Drama Club 7,851                -                      926                    6,925                
Drug Free/Chemical Depend 1,141                -                      -                     1,141                
Black Stud Assoc/Stomp 249                    -                      -                     249                    
Pack Shack/Link Crew 55,032              4,069                  28,279              30,822              
OK Youth & Government 1,345                200                     1,360                185                    
English 319                    -                      -                     319                    
Environmental Club 283                    -                      -                     283                    
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Ending Ending
Balance Balance

As of Total Total As of
June 30, 2020 Receipts Disbursements June 30, 2021

Explo 482$                  -$                    -$                  482$                  
Enrichment 3,249                (2,500)                -                     749                    
Faculty Services 1,243                21                       -                     1,264                
African Amer Assoc 2,798                584                     746                    2,636                
Field Trips 68,595              (9,427)                4,687                54,481              
Parking Decals 34,624              (175)                    2,288                32,161              
G.E.M.S. 3,278                -                      -                     3,278                
Foreign Language-All 881                    -                      -                     881                    
French 1,213                350                     553                    1,010                
Principal 325,230            77,984               131,419            271,795            
Ecology Club 47                      -                      -                     47                      
Gifted and Talented 5,544                125                     1,601                4,068                
Latino Leadership 499                    -                      -                     499                    
Sophomore 2,078                1,457                  -                     3,535                
5th Grade 2,766                1,402                  2,407                1,761                
Junior 8,022                (776)                    3,628                3,618                
6th Grade 272                    -                      -                     272                    
7th Grade 4,234                -                      -                     4,234                
8th Grade 10,903              500                     -                     11,403              
Grants 2                        319                     319                    2                        
FACS 3,705                296                     200                    3,801                
Senior 9,002                3,095                  3,898                8,199                
Honor Society 10,377              2,435                  3,117                9,695                
DECA 24,325              45,631               41,545              28,411              
Instrumental Music 16,913              65,974               26,034              56,853              
Indigent Student Fund 3,704                -                      -                     3,704                
Athletic Trainer 4,069                9,899                  966                    13,002              
Independent Living 1,550                -                      -                     1,550                
Spud-North 24,930              154,083             148,101            30,912              
Leadership Council 13,482              613                     2,345                11,750              

Latin 4,660                528                     396                    4,792                
Cultural Diversity 886                    -                      -                     886                    
Library/Media Center 59,483              35,503               42,987              51,999              
Computers 42                      -                      -                     42                      
Natl Art Honor Society 1,951                -                      -                     1,951                
Modern Dance Club 17,761              1,598                  3,161                16,198              
Misc Transaction 1,498                -                      -                     1,498                
Model United Nations 38                      -                      -                     38                      
Mu Alpha Theta 1,697                566                     74                      2,189                
Music/Drumline 51,967              (8,636)                7,558                35,773              
Newspaper/Journalism 2,838                (100)                    -                     2,738                
Parenting 78                      -                      -                     78                      
Orchestra 61,353              4,239                  9,743                55,849              
Office 1,057                -                      -                     1,057                
Memorial Fund 181                    -                      -                     181                    
Poms 2,872                11,762               12,846              1,788                
Physical Education 2,229                -                      -                     2,229                
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Ending Ending
Balance Balance

As of Total Total As of
June 30, 2020 Receipts Disbursements June 30, 2021

Prof Leave/Development 11,094$            -$                        -$                       11,094$            
Partners-In-Ed 593                    -                      -                     593                    
PTA-Student 14,891              13,055               14,948              12,998              
Native American Club 6,540                1,099                  609                    7,030                
Donations 13,378              6,410                  6,219                13,569              
Outdoor Classroom 1,092                1,000                  -                     2,092                
Global Awareness 279                    -                      -                     279                    
Service Learning 7,751                579                     227                    8,103                
Renaissance Program 971                    -                      -                     971                    
PSAT/Guidance Serv 1,522                75                       -                     1,597                
Prom 44,118              10,069               25,231              28,956              
Psychology 204                    -                      -                     204                    
Spanish Nat Honor Society 808                    -                      -                     808                    
Model Congress 327                    -                      -                     327                    
School Climate 14,372              -                      -                     14,372              
Recycling 228                    -                      -                     228                    
Resource Center Material (5,705)               1,145                  394                    (4,954)               
Fundraiser 26,455              22,911               17,849              31,517              
Orange Thumb 484                    -                      -                     484                    
Sat School/Student Int 20                      -                      -                     20                      
SADD 120                    -                      -                     120                    
Science 593                    -                      -                     593                    
Gay/Straight Alliance 717                    388                     375                    730                    
Spanish 1,266                300                     328                    1,238                
Speech 31,837              19,271               13,095              38,013              
Special Ed/Spec Athletes 20,428              608                     455                    20,581              
Fine Arts 99,630              2,069                  2,722                98,977              
Student Council/Congress 42,763              6,909                  18,727              30,945              
Store-School 4                        -                      -                     4                        
Special Education 642                    -                      58                      584                    
Musicals 10,189              (1,500)                -                     8,689                
Rotary Inter-ACT 1,122                215                     -                     1,337                
Key Club 2,620                -                      -                     2,620                
6th Grade Books 609                    -                      -                     609                    
Theater Art 6,771                85                       -                     6,856                
Technology 10,925              -                      374                    10,551              
Vocal Music 47,671              17,090               23,748              41,013              
Teen Volun/Parent Outreach 1,635                -                      129                    1,506                
VRC-Video Resource Center 8,093                -                      269                    7,824                
PR Fund 79                      -                      -                     79                      
Yearbook 82,780              34,816               27,635              89,961              
Vegetarian Club 406                    -                      -                     406                    
Elem Music/Art 5,407                -                      280                    5,127                
Wildcat Memories 100                    -                      -                     100                    
Stand For Silence 4                        -                          -                         4                        
Interior Design 100                    -                      -                     100                    
Young Democrats 1,036                -                      -                     1,036                
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Ending Ending
Balance Balance

As of Total Total As of
June 30, 2019 Receipts Disbursements June 30, 2020

Stand For Silence 4$                      -$                        -$                       4$                      
Interior Design 100                    -                          -                         100                    
Young Democrats 1,006                30                       -                         1,036                
Life Skills 1,200                -                          -                         1,200                
Botball 19,831              6,798                  11,397              15,232              
Student Assistance Fund 821                    3,575                  3,119                1,277                
Sewing 226                    -                          -                         226                    
Administration 97,136              (8,000)                -                         89,136              
Sociology 301                    -                          -                         301                    
WOW 11,328              -                          -                         11,328              
Anthology 3,209                1,164                  925                    3,448                
Academic Teams 3,387                4,223                  984                    6,626                
Republican Club 492                    -                          -                         492                    
Third Grade 124                    -                          -                         124                    
Dumbledore's Army 735                    -                          -                         735                    
Transition Center 61                      -                          -                         61                      
Pre Engineering 5,132                7,324                  4,890                7,566                
Quidditch Club 135                    -                          -                         135                    
Chinese Club 694                    -                          29                      665                    
Logo Royalties 3,831                1,243                  -                         5,074                
FCCLA 121                    871                     183                    809                    
Art Club 80                      -                          -                         80                      
Step Dance Team 863                    322                     352                    833                    
Made 1,032                -                          -                         1,032                
Ilearn Fluently 4                        -                          -                         4                        
Pulling for Root 20                      -                          -                         20                      
Tech Now 567                    -                          -                         567                    
Lock In 2,102                -                          -                         2,102                
Young Adult Book Club 34                      -                          -                         34                      

Music Club 260                    -                          -                         260                    

Future City/History Day 16                      -                          -                         16                      

Tabletop Gaming Assoc 2,701                80                       -                         2,781                
Hildebrand Scholarship 1,025                -                          -                         1,025                
Big Brothers/Big Sisters 184                    -                          -                         184                    
Autism 225                    -                          -                         225                    
Tracks 72                      -                          -                         72                      
Fundraiser 2,212                247                     605                    1,854                
Autism (186)                  -                          -                         (186)                  
Trust Club 451                    48                       -                         499                    
Avid 100                    -                          -                         100                    
Timberwolf Pantry 1,554                318                     -                         1,872                
Garden Club 682                    500                     (93)                     1,275                
German Club 1,457                1,747                  1,312                1,892                
Norman Arts Council 3,401                -                          -                         3,401                
Class of 66 Scholarship 1,750                -                          -                         1,750                
Triathlon Club 2,137                -                          -                         2,137                
Sports Marketing 2,630                -                          -                         2,630                
Literacy Magazine 576                    -                          -                         576                    
6th Grade Lightning Thief 2,913                -                          -                         2,913                
Watch Dogs 310                    -                          -                         310                    
After School Detention 941                    -                          -                         941                    
Anime/Cosplay Club 21                      153                     -                         174                    
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As of Total Total As of
June 30, 2020 Receipts Disbursements June 30, 2021

Life Skills 1,200$              -$                        -$                       1,200$              
Botball 15,231              326                     802                    14,755              
Student Assistance Fund 1,278                3,983                  1,575                3,686                
Sewing 226                    -                      -                     226                    
Administration 89,136              -                      -                     89,136              
Sociology 301                    -                      -                     301                    
WOW 11,329              3,086                  2,930                11,485              
Anthology 3,448                3,482                  1,519                5,411                
Academic Teams 6,627                1,682                  1,271                7,038                
Republican Club 492                    -                      -                     492                    
Third Grade 124                    -                      -                     124                    
Dumbledore's Army 735                    -                      -                     735                    
Transition Center 61                      -                      -                     61                      
Pre Engineering 7,566                -                      663                    6,903                
Quidditch Club 135                    -                      -                     135                    
Chinese Club 666                    -                      -                     666                    
Logo Royalties 5,074                (2,840)                -                     2,234                
FCCLA 3,074                105                     260                    2,919                
Art Club 80                      -                      -                     80                      
Step Dance Team 834                    -                      -                     834                    
Made 1,032                -                      -                     1,032                
Ilearn Fluently 4                        -                      -                     4                        
Pulling for Root 20                      -                      -                     20                      
Tech Now 567                    -                      -                     567                    
Lock In 2,102                -                      -                     2,102                
Young Adult Book Club 34                      -                      -                     34                      
Music Club 260                    -                      -                     260                    
Future City/History Day 16                      -                      -                     16                      
Tabletop Gaming Assoc 2,781                -                      -                     2,781                
Hildebrand Scholarship 1,025                -                      -                     1,025                
Big Brothers/Big Sisters 184                    -                      -                     184                    
Autism 39                      -                      -                     39                      
Tracks 72                      -                      -                     72                      
Trust Club 499                    -                      -                     499                    
Avid 100                    -                      -                     100                    
Timberwolf Pantry 1,872                -                      200                    1,672                
Garden Club 1,275                -                      500                    775                    
German Club 1,892                223                     289                    1,826                
Norman Arts Council 3,401                100                     -                     3,501                
Class of 66 Scholarship 1,750                -                      -                     1,750                
Triathlon Club 2,137                -                      -                     2,137                
Sports Marketing 2,630                -                      -                     2,630                
Literacy Magazine 576                    -                      -                     576                    
6th Grade Lightning Thief 2,913                -                      -                     2,913                
Watch Dogs 310                    -                      -                     310                    
After School Detention 941                    -                      -                     941                    
Anime/Cosplay Club 173                    -                      -                     173                    
Counselor Donation 13                      -                          -                         13                      
Joe Lawson Memorial 952                    -                      -                     952                    
Capstone 12                      -                      -                     12                      
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As of Total Total As of
June 30, 2020 Receipts Disbursements June 30, 2021

Student Store 177$                  -$                        -$                       177$                  
Irving Edition 342                    -                      -                     342                    
Teacher Lounge 358                    -                      -                     358                    
North Place Student Store 1,019                -                      -                     1,019                
Tigers Helping Tigers 2,981                590                     -                     3,571                
Christians on Campus 149                    -                      -                     149                    
Breakfast Club 230                    -                      -                     230                    
Anti Bullying Club 122                    -                      -                     122                    
Technology Student Assoc 7,977                10,000               2,398                15,579              
NHS Rocketry 20                      -                      -                     20                      
Feminism Club 85                      -                      -                     85                      
Ritchey Revocable Trust 569                    -                      -                     569                    
Ethics Club 400                    -                      -                     400                    
Teacher Support 600                    -                      -                     600                    
Hatch Donations 1,623                -                      -                     1,623                
Summer Band Camp 50                      3,380                  3,430                -                     
Wednesday Warriors 188                    -                      -                     188                    
Thrift Club 236                    -                      -                     236                    
American Sign Language 141                    -                      -                     141                    
Moch Donation 150                    -                      139                    11                      
Picture Commission 96,550              42,800               9,022                130,328            
Solar Panels 519                    8,018                  -                     8,537                
NHS Outdoor Stage -                     -                      -                     -                     
Sponsorships 31,902              2,807                  3,093                31,616              
Girls Group 802                    -                      -                     802                    
SRO Donation 670                    -                      146                    524                    
Norman Water Club 96                      6,238                  6,100                234                    
Kindness Club 80                      -                      -                     80                      
Running Club 591                    -                      -                     591                    
Project Linus 258                    -                      -                     258                    
Rho Kappa 214                    45                       150                    109                    
Transition Program 1,026                -                      -                     1,026                
Equip/Repair/Furn 229                    -                      -                     229                    
PBIS -                     -                      -                     -                     
Teacher of the Year -                     14,950               -                     14,950              
Vending -                     6,133                  4,937                1,196                
Rounding (5)                       -                      38                      (43)                     

Total assets 2,586,937$      1,287,136$        1,389,738$      2,485,065$      

Liabilities

Due to Student Groups 2,586,937$      1,298,901$        1,402,587$      2,485,065$      

Total liabilities 2,586,937$      1,298,901$        1,402,587$      2,485,065$      

 

Note 1 -  Basis of Presentation 

 

The above schedule and format is required by the Oklahoma State Department of Education and is not intended 

to represent a financial statement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
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NAME TYPE COMPANY BOND # AMOUNT BEG DATE END 

DATE 

Dr. Nick 

Migliorino 

Public Official 

Bond 

Travelers 

Casualty and 

Surety Company 

106784796 $100,000  7/1/20 6/30/21 

Brenda R. 

Burkett 

Public Official 

Bond 

Travelers 

Casualty and 

Surety Company 

105306354 $100,000  9/16/20 9/15/21 

Janine Anne 

Warren 

Public Official 

Bond 

Hartford Fire 

Insurance 

Company 

38BSBCJ1584 $100,000  11/16/20  11/16/21 

Norman Public 

Schools 

Commercial 

Crime Policy 

St Paul Travelers 104343265 $100,000  7/1/04 Until 

cancelled 
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Deferred Deferred

Federal Financial Pass-Through Revenue Revenue
Assistance Grantor's (Accounts (Accounts

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Listing/Federal  Project Receivable) Federal Grant Federal Grant Receivable)
Program Title  CFDA Number Number July 01, 2020 Receipts Expenditures June 30, 2021

U.S. Department of Education
Direct Programs

Indian Education, Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.060 n/a (236,487)$        429,366$          433,322$          (240,443)$        

Passed Through Oklahoma Department of Career and Technology Education
Vocational Education - Basic Grant to States 84.048 421, 424, 426 (89,392)             137,746            132,475            (84,121)             

Passed Through Oklahoma State Department of Education
Title I, Improving Basic Programs 84.010 511 (1,005,493)       2,117,156         2,170,350         (1,058,687)       
Title I, Part A Neglected 84.010 518 (14,334)             50,966              48,000              (11,368)             

Title I (1,019,827)       2,168,122         2,218,350         (1,070,055)       

Special Education - Grants to States 84.027 613, 621, 625 (709,750)           2,748,614         2,969,392         (930,528)           
COVID 19 Special Education 84.027 651 -                         85,745              191,680            (105,935)           
Special Education - Preschool Grants 84.173 641, 642 (13,300)             76,744              76,444              (13,000)             

Special Education Cluster (723,050)           2,911,103         3,237,516         (1,049,463)       

Title II, Part A Teacher and Principal Training 
and Recruiting Fund 84.367 541 (262,832)           644,131            467,856            (86,557)             

Title III Part A English Language Acquisition 84.365 571, 572 (23,756)             102,202            102,904            (24,458)             

Title IV Student Support and Enrichment Program 84.424A 552 (126,185)           153,228            58,564              (31,521)             

Adult Basic Education 84.002 731, 733 (22,203)             62,250              69,174              (29,127)             

Title I Neglected/Delinquent 84.013 532 (25,068)             173,985            169,997            (21,080)             

Jobs Training-OJT 84.126 456 (1,392)               22,747              21,355              -                         

COVID-19 Elementary and Secondary School
Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER) 84.425D 788 -                         1,133,471         2,232,270         (1,098,799)       

Total U.S. Department of Education (2,530,192)       7,938,351         9,143,783         (3,735,624)       
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Deferred Deferred

Federal Financial Pass-Through Revenue Revenue
Assistance Grantor's (Accounts (Accounts

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Listing/Federal  Project Receivable) Federal Grant Federal Grant Receivable)
Program Title  CFDA Number Number July 01, 2020 Receipts Expenditures June 30, 2021

U.S. Department of the Interior
Passed through the Oklahoma State Department of Education

Indian Education - Assistance to Schools
Johnson O'Malley Program (477 cluster) 15.130 563 -$                       35,258$            35,258$            -$                       

Total U.S. Department of the Interior -                         35,258              35,258              -                         

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Passed through the Oklahoma State Department of Education

Child Nutrition Cluster
Breakfast Program - cash assistance 10.553 764 (192,075)           192,075            -                         -                         
Lunch Program - cash assistance 10.555 763 -                         19,512              19,512              -                         
Lunch Program- commodities 10.555 763 -                         188,462            188,462            -                         
Summer Food Service - cash assistance 10.559 766 -                         4,727,455         4,843,768         (116,313)           

Child Nutrition Cluster (192,075)           5,127,504         5,051,742         (116,313)           

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture (192,075)           5,127,504         5,051,742         (116,313)           

Department of Homeland Security 
Direct Programs 

Disaster Grants - Public Assistance (Presidentially Declared Disaster) 97.036 n/a -                         -                         19,382              (19,382)             

Total Department of Homeland Security -                         -                         19,382              (19,382)             

Total (2,722,267)$     13,101,113$    14,250,165$    (3,871,319)$     
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Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation 

 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the schedule) includes the federal award activity 

of the Norman Independent School District No. 29 (the District) under programs of the federal government for 

the year ended June 30, 2021. The information is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. 

Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 

Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the schedule presents only a selected portion of 

the operations of the District, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, fund balance, or 

cash flows of the District.  

 

 

Note 2 – Significant Accounting Policies 

 

Expenditures reported in the schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting. When 

applicable, such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, 

wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. No federal financial 

assistance has been provided to a subrecipient. 

 

 

Note 3 — Indirect Cost Rate  

 

The Organization has not elected to use the 10% de minimis cost rate. 

 

 

Note 4 — Food Donation 

 

Nonmonetary assistance is reported in the Schedule at the fair market value of the commodities received and 

disbursed. At June 30, 2021, the District had food commodities totaling $188,462 in inventory. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 

Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed 

in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Norman Independent School District No. 29 

Norman, Oklahoma  

 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Norman Independent 

School District No. 29 (the District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to 

the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have 

issued our report thereon dated.  

 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting  

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 

control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District's internal control. 

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District's internal control. 

 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in 

the preceding paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 

financial reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. However, as described in 

the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, we identified certain deficiencies in 

internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses and significant deficiencies. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 

timely basis. We consider the deficiency described as 2021-001 in the accompanying schedule of 

findings and questioned costs to be a material weakness. 
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A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 

severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 

governance. We consider the deficiency described as 2021-002 in the accompanying schedule of 

findings and questioned costs to be a significant deficiency.  

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District's financial statements are free 

from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 

material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 

provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 

results of our tests disclosed an instance of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 

reported under Government Auditing Standards and which is described in the accompanying schedule of 

findings and questioned costs as item 2021-002.  

Norman Independent School District No. 29’s Response to Findings 

The District’s response to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying 

schedule of findings and questioned costs. The District’s response was not subjected to the auditing 

procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on 

it. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 

compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

December 3, 2021 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Norman Independent School District No. 29 

Norman, Oklahoma: 

 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Norman Independent School District No. 29’s compliance with the types of compliance 

requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect 

on each of Norman Independent School District No. 29’s major federal programs for the year ended 

June 30, 2021. Norman Independent School District No. 29’s major federal programs are identified in the 

summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

 

Management’s Responsibility  

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and 

conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs.  

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the compliance for each of Norman Independent School 

District No. 29’s major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements 

referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards 

generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 

contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; 

and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 

Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those 

standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above that 

could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes 

examining, on a test basis, evidence about Norman Independent School District No. 29’s compliance 

with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 

circumstances.  

 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 

federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Norman Independent 

School District No. 29’s compliance. 

 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, Norman Independent School District No. 29 complied, in all material respects, with the 

compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect of each of its 

major Federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021. 
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

Management of Norman Independent School District No. 29 is responsible for establishing and 

maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 

above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Norman Independent School 

District No. 29’s internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a 

direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major 

federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 

Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 

control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Norman 

Independent School District No. 29’s internal control over compliance.  

 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 

compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 

assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 

compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 

that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a compliance requirement will 

not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal 

control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 

compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a 

material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by 

those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 

paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might 

be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 

may exist that have not been identified. 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 

the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 

 

 

 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

December 3, 2021
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 

Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results 

 

 
Financial Statements
Type of auditor's report issued Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:
Material weaknesses identified Yes
Significant deficiencies identified not

considered to be material weaknesses Yes

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes

Federal Awards
Internal control over major programs:

Material weaknesses identified No
Significant deficiencies identified not

considered to be material weaknesses None reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for
major programs Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be
reported in accordance with Uniform Guidance
2 CFR 200.516: No

Identification of major programs:

Name of Federal Program or Cluster CFDA number

Title I, Improving Basic Programs 84.010

COVID-19 Elementary and Secondary School
Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER) 84.425D

10.553, 10.555
Child Nutrition Cluster 10.559

Dollar threshold used to distinguish
between Type A and Type B programs 750,000$    

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee No
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 

Section II – Financial Statement Findings 

 

2021-001 Material Adjustments  

  Material Weakness in Internal Controls over Financial Reporting  

 

 Criteria:  Controls over complete year-end financial reporting process should be in place. 

  Controls should be in place to record all amounts in accordance with generally 

accepted accounting principles. 

 

 Condition:  The District does have procedures in place for the preparation of the fund financial 

statements and government wide financial statements and related disclosures as 

required by generally accepted accounting principles.  

 

  However, certain adjustments were noted in the financial statements: 

 

• Grant revenue from the District’s FEMA funding was improperly recognized 

in fund statements, as the amounts were not received within 60 days of the 

fiscal year end. This error resulted in an overstatement of revenue and 

understatement of deferred inflows within the other governmental funds.  

• Worker’s compensation expense and the related liability were both 

overstated. 

  

      

 Cause:  While there are several controls in place to ensure proper presentation in 

accordance with GAAP certain elements required to properly record all adjustments 

in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles were not fully 

implemented.  

   

 Context: We noted instances that resulted in adjustments to capital assets, liabilities, income 

and expenses.  

 

 Effect:  The District is at risk for material misstatements and incomplete or inaccurate 

financial statements. Further, certain adjustments resulted as part of the audit.  

  

 Recommendation:  Certain controls should be put in place to ensure that adjustments are made to 

properly state financials in accordance with GAAP. 
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 

Views of Responsible 

  Officials:  

• Management does have controls in place for recording financial 

transactions properly in the fund financial statements 

• Management understands the importance of ensuring that adjustments are 

made to properly state government-wide financials in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles. 

• Management will put additional procedures in place to ensure all elements 

required to properly record adjustments are followed. 

 

2021-002 Student Activity funds 

 Significant Deficiency in Internal Controls over Financial Reporting; Compliance  

  

Condition:  Certain student activity receipts were not properly reconciled prior to the time 

of deposit to justify that amounts were deposited timely and accurately.  

 

Criteria:  Oklahoma Statutes Section 70-5-129 related to student activity funds states 

“deposits subject to the requirements of this section shall be made by the end 

of the next business day; however, if the deposit for a day totals less than $100, 

a school district may accumulate monies required to be deposited into the fund 

on a daily basis until the total accumulated balance of deposits equals or 

exceeds $100…shall deposit accumulated monies not less than one time per 

week.” 

 

Cause:  In some cases, there are some processes that are not in place to ensure that the 

teacher sponsor receipts were properly received and deposited within the 

prescribed timeframe determined by state statute. prior to financial institution 

deposit.  
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 

Context: Approximately 13% of deposits tested (5 in our sample of 40) contained an 

exception. Out of these exceptions 3 did not have proper reconciliation and 

deposit records to ensure that amounts were properly received by the Financial 

Secretary and timely deposited. The remaining 2 exceptions were not deposited 

timely.  

 

Effect: Failure to comply with State law indicating a failure to exercise control over 

funds received from student activities. 

 

Recommendation: Requirements for daily submission of student activity funds should be 

monitored for all sites by District administration. 

 

Response and  

Corrective Action Plan: The District administration has been communicating these receipt and deposit 

legal requirements to site staff. We will continue to work with Principals and 

financial secretaries, with an emphasis on the importance of proper 

reconciliation as well as timely depositing of following these legal requirements.  
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Norman Independent School District No. 29 
Cleveland County, Oklahoma  

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 

 

 

Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

 

None. 
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December 3, 2021 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Norman Independent School District No. 29  
Norman, Oklahoma 
 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Norman Independent School District No. 29 (the District) as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated December 3, 2021. 
Professional standards require that we advise you of the following matters relating to our audit. 
 
Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit under Generally Accepted Auditing 
Standards and Government Auditing Standards and our Compliance Audit under the Uniform Guidance 
 
As communicated in our letter dated March 3, 2021, our responsibility, as described by professional 
standards, is to form and express an opinion about whether the financial statements that have been prepared 
by management with your oversight are presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and to express an opinion on 
whether the District complied with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major federal programs. Our 
audit of the financial statements and major program compliance does not relieve you or management of its 
respective responsibilities. 
 
Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit to obtain 
reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of internal control over financial 
reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control over financial reporting. 
Accordingly, as part of our audit, we considered the internal control of the District solely for the purpose of 
determining our audit procedures and not to provide any assurance concerning such internal control. 
 
Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards as it relates to the audit of the District’s major 
federal program compliance, is to express an opinion on the compliance for each of the District’s major 
federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. An audit of 
major program compliance includes consideration of internal control over compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform 
Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, as a part of our major program compliance audit, we considered internal control 
over compliance for these purposes and not to provide any assurance on the effectiveness of the District’s 
internal control over compliance. 
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We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in our 
professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting process. 
However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other matters to 
communicate to you.  
 
We have provided our comments regarding internal controls during our audit in our Independent Auditor’s 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit 
of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards dated December 3, 
2021. We have also provided our comments regarding compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above and internal controls over compliance during our audit in our Independent Auditor’s Report 
on Compliance with Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal Control Over Compliance Required 
by the Uniform Guidance dated December 3, 2021. 
 
Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit  
 
We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously communicated to you. 
 
Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 
 
The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, our firm, and other firms utilized in the 
engagement, if applicable, have complied with all relevant ethical requirements regarding independence.  
 
Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s Significant Accounting Practices 
 
Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A summary of the 
significant accounting policies adopted by the District is included in Note 1 to the financial statements. Other 
than the implementation of GASB 84 as discussed below, there have been no initial selection of accounting 
policies and no changes in significant accounting policies or their application during 2021. No matters have 
come to our attention that would require us, under professional standards, to inform you about (1) the 
methods used to account for significant unusual transactions and (2) the effect of significant accounting 
policies in controversial or emerging areas for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 
 
As of June 30, 2021, the District adopted GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities (GASB 84).  The objective 
of this Statement is to improve the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting 
purposes and how those activities should be reported. The requirements of this Statement will enhance 
consistency and comparability by establishing specific criteria for identifying activities that should be reported as 
fiduciary activities. Greater consistency and comparability enhances the value provided by the information 
reported in financial statements for assessing government accountability and stewardship. There was no 
significant impact to the District’s as a result of the the implementation of this standard.   
 
Significant Accounting Estimates 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based 
on management’s current judgments. Those judgments are normally based on knowledge and experience 
about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are 
particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility 
that future events affecting them may differ markedly from management’s current judgments.  
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The most sensitive accounting estimates affecting the financial statements are: 
 

Management’s estimate of the taxes receivable allowance is based on collection history of 
property taxes. 

Management’s estimate of compensated absences was based on days accumulated by all 
employees at various average rates of pay dependent on grade and level. 

Management’s estimates of the net pension liability and net OPEB asset are based on the 
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System’s actuary’s calculation and allocated based on the 
contribution of the District’s eligible employees to the System’s total eligible participants with a 
one‐year lookback to June 30, 2020 as required by the accounting standards. 

 
We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop these estimates and determined that 
such estimates are reasonable in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
Financial Statement Disclosures  
 
Certain financial statement disclosures involve significant judgment and are particularly sensitive because of 
their significance to financial statement users. The most sensitive disclosures affecting the District’s financial 
statements relate to the disclosure of the employer pension liability in Note 5 and employer OPEB asset in Note 
6 to the financial statements is sensitive as this footnote supports the assumptions made and inputs used to 
determine the related liability and asset. 
 
Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance of the 
audit. 
 
Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements  
 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely 
misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are trivial, and communicate 
them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional standards require us to also 
communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods on the relevant classes of 
transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the financial statements as a whole.  

 
The following misstatements that we identified as a result of our audit procedures were brought to the 
attention of, and corrected by, management:  
 

1. Adjustment to reduce actual workers’ compensation liability for $625K.   
2. Adjustment for FEMA debris claim for $180K from revenue to deferred revenue as amount was not 

collected within 60 days of year‐end.   
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The following summarizes uncorrected financial statement misstatements whose effects in the current and 
prior periods, as determined by management, are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the 
financial statements taken as a whole. 

 
1. Beginning of year consideration for workers’ compensation liability to fund balance for approximately 

$641,000.   
2. Correction of overpayment to Cox Communications for approximately $48,000.   

 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a matter, 
whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, 
which could be significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report. No such disagreements arose 
during the course of the audit. 
 
Representations Requested from Management 
 
We have requested certain written representations from management which are included in the management 
representation letter dated December 3, 2021.  
 
Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no consultations with other 
accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters. 

 
Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues 
 
In the normal course of our professional association with the District, we generally discuss a variety of matters, 
including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, operating conditions affecting the 
entity, and operating plans and strategies that may affect the risks of material misstatement. None of the 
matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as the District’s auditors. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Education and management of the 
District and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 

 
 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma  



NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Financial Statement and Compliance Audit FY21
December 6, 2021



SCOPE OF AUDIT

Financial Statement Audit
• Fund Financial Statements (modified accrual basis)
• Government-Wide Financial Statements (full accrual 

basis)

Compliance/Single Audit
• Issued under the “Uniform Guidance”
• To audit compliance with Federal expenditures of 

approximately $14.3 million.  
• Programs Tested – Title I, Child Nutrition, and 

Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief 
(ESSER- COVID-related)



NPS DELIVERABLES

Issued Deliverables
• Financial Statements and Reports Required by 

Uniform Guidance (Bound Report)
• Letter to Governance (Letter)

Auditor Reports
• Unmodified opinion on financial statements (pg. 1)
• Report required by Government Auditing 

Standards (pg. 62)
• Unmodified opinion on compliance (pg. 64)



STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Source: Pg. 8 of Management’s Discussion and Analysis



STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Source: Pg. 7 of Management’s Discussion and Analysis



AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS

1.Adjustment to reduce actual workers’ 
compensation liability for $625K 

2.Adjustment for FEMA debris claim for $180K from 
revenue to deferred revenue as amount was not 
collected within 60 days of year-end 



PASSED AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS

• Beginning of year 
consideration for workers’ 
compensation liability to fund 
balance for approximately 
$641,000.  

• Correction of overpayment to 
Cox Communications for 
approximately $48,000 
(receivable/payable 
classification)

A passed adjustment is 
an uncorrected 
misstatement that is not 
posted to the financial 
statements but is 
significant enough to 
bring to your attention.  



FINDING 2021-001 FINANCIAL REPORTING 

• Page 67 of bound report
• The previously discussed audit adjustments 

were considered material to the financial 
statements. 

• Financial statements and related notes 
were prepared by Crawford & Associates 



FINDING 2021-002 STUDENT ACTIVITY FUNDS

• Page 68 of report
• 5 of the 40 tested (12.5%) were not 

deposited within state guidelines.



OTHER REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS

• Management is responsible for financial statements
• Auditors are responsible for determining if financial 

statements are reasonably presented in accordance with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)

• Significant accounting policies are presented in Note 1 to 
the financial statements

• Estimates include the allowance for taxes receivable, 
liability for compensated absences, the net pension 
liability, and the net OPEB asset



THANK YOU!

• Thank you so much to management for all 
the time and effort to make this a successful 
audit
• Thank you to Crawford & Associates
• Thank you to the Board for letting us 

perform your audit for 2021



OTHER 

• GASB 87, Leases, will be effective for FY2022 audit.  
We recommend working on the identification and 
approach to proper accounting as soon as possible. 

• Property and equipment purchased with federal funds 
will continue to be subject to federal regulations, 
including:
• Physical inventories must be taken at least every 2 years
• Control system must be developed to ensure adequate 

safeguards
• Disposals must follow federal regulations if they have a fair 

value of $5,000 or more



This presentation is presented with the understanding that the information contained does not constitute legal, accounting or other professional advice. 
It is not intended to be responsive to any individual situation or concerns, as the contents of this presentation are intended for general information 
purposes only. Viewers are urged not to act upon the information contained in this presentation without first consulting competent legal, accounting or 
other professional advice regarding implications of a particular factual situation. Questions and additional information can be submitted to your Eide 
Bailly representative, or to the presenter of this session. 

QUESTIONS?



THANK YOU
Vanessa M. Dutton

Audit Partner
vdutton@eidebailly.com

405.594.2041

Tyler Jones
Assurance Manager

tjones@eidebailly.com
405.594.2035
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OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
 
 
 
 

AMENDED SCHOOL BUDGET 
 AND FINANCING PLAN 

 
FOR APPROPRIATED FUNDS 

 
 

Fiscal Year 2021-22  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PREPARED BY: 
 

BRENDA R. BURKETT, CPA, SFO 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

December 6, 2021 



TO THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #29 BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

The Independent School District #29 of Cleveland County's Fiscal Year 2021-22 
Amended Financial Plan of appropriated funds is herewith submitted for the approval of 
the Board of Education under the authority of a Resolution by the Board of Education 
dated May 19, 2003, in accordance with the Oklahoma School District Budget Act. The 
budget presents 35 mills of ad valorem taxation for the General Fund, 5 mills of ad 
valorem taxation for the Building Fund, and 26.96 mills of ad valorem taxation for the 
Sinking Fund with appropriate millage adjustment factors in Cleveland and McClain 
counties. 

The total amended budget of appropriated funds equals $141,664,812 which includes 
$130,794,232 for the General Fund, $5,870,580 for the Building Fund and $5,000,000 for 
the Child Nutrition Fund, modifying the approved budget of appropriated funds which 
equaled $143,708,673, which included $133,431,198 for the General Fund, $5,277,475 
for the Building Fund and $5,000,000'for the Child Nutrition Fund. 

The 2021-22 amended annual budget is presented to the Independent School District #29 
of Cl_eveland County Board of Education fortheir approval. 

6MlqdQ R ,[) uJilS.RJt , cJ A 
Brenda R. Burkett, CPA, Treasurer 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #29
NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022
Summary of Estimated Revenues and Fund Balance

 Special Total
General Fund Revenues Approp

 11 21 - 22 Funds
ALL APPROPRIATED FUNDS FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22

LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:
1110      Ad Valorem Taxes (Current) 39,080,388 5,576,994 44,657,382
1120      Ad Valorem Taxes (Prior) 735,000 105,000 840,000
1190      Other Taxes 21,300 500 21,800
1310      Interest Earnings 16,000 4,100 20,100
1600      Other Local 1,697,154 1,040 1,698,194
1700      Child Nutrition Programs 0 105,310 105,310

TOTAL LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 41,549,842 5,792,944 47,342,786

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
2100      County 4 Mill Levy 3,750,000 0 3,750,000
2200      County App.(Mortgage Tax) 800,000 0 800,000
2300      Resale of Property 0 0 0
2000 TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 4,550,000 0 4,550,000

 
STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3110      Gross Production Tax 22,000 0 22,000
3120      Motor Vehicle Collections 6,000,000 0 6,000,000
3130      Rural Electric 360,000 0 360,000
3140      School Land Earnings 2,300,000 0 2,300,000
3150      Vehicle Stamp Tax 30,000 0 30,000
3200      State Aid--General Operations 58,113,138 0 58,113,138
3300      State Aid--Competitive Grants 223,925 0 223,925
3400      State--Categorical 1,261,564 0 1,261,564
3500      State Special Programs and Other Sources 0 0 0
3600      State-Other State Sources 600 0 600
3700      Child Nutrition Programs 0 55,691 55,691
3800      State Vocational Programs 224,210 0 224,210
3000 TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 68,535,438 55,691 68,591,129

FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:
4100      Grants-In-Aid 452,769 0 452,769
4200      Federal Disadvantaged and Disabilities 3,316,047 0 3,316,047
4300      Individuals with Disabilities 3,797,026 0 3,797,026
4400      Federal Minority 192,686 0 192,686
4500      Federal Operations 32,463 0 32,463
4600      Federal Other Funds 7,550,230 0 7,550,230
4700      Child Nutrition Programs 113,448 4,853,934 4,967,382
4800      Federal Vocational Education 0 0 0
4000 TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 15,454,669 4,853,934 20,308,603

SUB TOTAL REVENUE SOURCES 130,089,949 10,702,569 140,792,518

5000   Return of Assets 0 51,524 51,524
6200   Interfund Transfer 0 42,500 42,500

GRAND TOTAL REVENUE 130,089,949 10,796,593 140,886,542

BEG FUND BALANCE 10,103,307 2,754,441 12,857,747

TOTAL AVAILABLE 140,193,256 13,551,034 153,744,289

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

1
 12/6/21



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #29
NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022
Summary of Estimated Expenditures

 Special Total
General Fund Revenues Approp

 11 21 - 22 Funds
ALL APPROPRIATED FUNDS FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22

1000 INSTRUCTION 82,591,851 0 82,591,851

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:

2100   Support Services-Students 11,181,737 0 11,181,737
2200   Support Services-Instructional Staff 6,287,204 0 6,287,204
2300   Support Services-General Administration 3,578,371 0 3,578,371
2400   Support Services-School Administration 8,054,530 0 8,054,530
2500   Support Services-Business 4,724,702 0 4,724,702
2600   Operation and Maintenance of Plant 8,339,330 5,858,580 14,197,910
2700   Student Transportation Services 5,615,189 0 5,615,189

2000 TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 47,781,063 5,858,580 53,639,643

3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES

3100   Child Nutrition Program Operations 0 4,823,526 4,823,526
3200   Other Enterprise Services 0 0 0
3300   Community Service Operations 13,515 0 13,515

3000 TOTAL OPER OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERV 13,515 4,823,526 4,837,041

4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCTION 25,642 15,540 41,182

5000 OTHER OUTLAYS 382,160 172,934 555,094

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,794,232 10,870,580 141,664,812

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

2  12/6/21



NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REVENUES

ACTUAL UNAUDITED 6/14/21 12/6/21
REVENUE REVENUE BUDGET BUDGET

GENERAL FUND FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 21-22

LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

1110      Ad Valorem Taxes (Current) 36,038,735 38,375,580 38,477,057 39,080,388
1120      Ad Valorem Taxes (Prior) 682,773 687,120 628,376 735,000
1190      Other Taxes 921,711 14,730 8,500 21,300
1310      Interest Earnings 34,914 16,100 20,000 16,000
1600      Other Local 1,883,526 2,684,662 1,735,012 1,697,154

TOTAL LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 39,561,659 41,778,191 40,868,945 41,549,842

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

2100      County 4 Mill Levy 3,413,301 3,633,086 3,700,000 3,750,000
2200      County App.(Mortgage Tax) 763,021 1,139,186 1,000,000 800,000
2300      Resale of Property 280,144 0 0 0

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 4,456,466 4,772,272 4,700,000 4,550,000

STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3110      Gross Production Tax 32,294 20,999 25,000 22,000
3120      Motor Vehicle Collections 5,120,383 6,467,538 6,220,383 6,000,000
3130      Rural Electric 347,249 366,536 340,000 360,000
3140      School Land Earnings 2,288,996 2,060,584 2,300,000 2,300,000
3150      Vehicle Stamp Tax 29,988 34,724 30,300 30,000
3200      State Aid-General Operations 62,038,182 56,246,336 59,279,417 58,113,138
3300      State Aid-Competitive Grants 246,318 223,925 223,925 223,925
3400      State-Categorical 1,239,950 1,196,010 1,725,003 1,261,564
3600      State-Other State Sources 87,602 50,653 50,656 600
3800      State Vocational Programs 237,200 225,750 225,750 224,210

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 71,668,161 66,893,054 70,420,434 68,535,438

FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

4100      Grants-In-Aid 399,270 433,322 469,427 452,769
4200      Federal Disadvantaged and Disabilities 3,848,862 2,921,072 3,445,169 3,316,047
4300      Individuals with Disabilities 3,238,384 3,237,516 3,635,413 3,797,026
4400      Federal Minority 88,152 96,597 205,332 192,686
4500      Federal Operations 34,880 35,258 68,589 32,463
4600      Federal Other Funds 205,544 2,322,802 9,428,824 7,550,230
4800      Federal Vocational Education 178,384 132,475 133,375 113,448

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 7,993,477 9,179,041 17,386,130 15,454,669

TOTAL 123,679,762 122,622,558 133,375,509 130,089,949

5100   Transfer From Other Funds 0 3593.59 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 123,679,762 122,626,151 133,375,509 130,089,949
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NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 

AND FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL UNAUDITED 6/14/21 12/6/21
EXPENDED EXPENDED BUDGET BUDGET

GENERAL FUND FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 21-22

1000 INSTRUCTION: 77,949,484 80,066,447 85,466,222 82,591,851

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:

2100   Support Services-Students 10,298,499 10,976,624 11,297,906 11,181,737
2200   Support Services-Instructional Staff 5,699,231 5,592,291 6,126,000 6,287,204
2300   Support Services-General Administration 3,341,308 3,393,383 3,657,494 3,578,371
2400   Support Services-School Administration 7,427,401 7,349,262 7,868,610 8,054,530
2500   Support Services-Business 4,239,419 3,850,296 4,589,275 4,724,702
2600   Operation and Maintenance of Plant 5,789,310 6,651,883 8,863,511 8,339,330
2700   Student Transportation Services 5,622,075 4,888,835 5,249,652 5,615,189

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 42,417,244 42,702,573 47,652,447 47,781,063

3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES

3100   Child Nutrition Program Operations 19,624 1,604 0 0
3300   Community Service Operations 15,301 30,108 21,750 13,515

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION
  SERVICES 34,925 31,711 21,750 13,515

4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION / CONSTRUCTION 28,319 27,385 28,152 25,642

5000 OTHER OUTLAYS (96,837) (46,220) 262,626 382,160

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 120,333,136 122,781,896 133,431,198 130,794,232

TOTAL REVENUES 123,679,762 122,626,151 133,375,509 130,089,949
BEG FUND BALANCE 6,912,426 10,259,052 10,103,307 10,103,307
TOTAL AVAILABLE 130,592,188 132,885,203 143,478,815 140,193,256

END FUND BALANCE 10,259,052 10,103,307 10,047,618 9,399,024

8.29% 8.24% 7.53% 7.23%
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NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REVENUES,  EXPENDITURES AND FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL UNAUDITED 6/14/21 12/6/21
REVENUE REVENUE BUDGET BUDGET

BUILDING FUND FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 21-22

LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

1110      Ad Valorem Taxes (Current) 5,142,971 5,476,422 5,655,962 5,576,994
1120      Ad Valorem Taxes (Prior) 97,424 98,188 66,400 105,000
1190      Other Taxes 132,553 2,102 1,200 500
1300      Interest Earnings 31,114 2,010 2,300 2,100
1600      Other Local 0 1,042 1,129 1,040

TOTAL LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: 5,404,062 5,579,764 5,726,991 5,685,634

STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3620      State Land Reimbursement 0 0 1 0

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 0 0 1 0

6200 Interfund Transfer 335,743 39,738 42,500 42,500

TOTAL 5,739,806 5,619,502 5,769,492 5,728,134

ACTUAL UNAUDITED 6/14/21 12/6/21
EXPENDED EXPENDED BUDGET BUDGET

 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 21-22

1000 INSTRUCTION 0 0 0 0

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES 6,152,730 6,223,657 5,262,475 5,858,580

4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION

4600   Building Acquisition and Construction Services 3,000 3,000 15,000 12,000
4700   Building Improvement Services 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 6,155,730 6,226,657 5,277,475 5,870,580

TOTAL REVENUES 5,739,806 5,619,502 5,769,492 5,728,134
BEG FUND BALANCE 1,970,320 1,554,395 947,240 947,240
TOTAL AVAILABLE 7,710,125 7,173,897 6,716,732 6,675,374

END FUND BALANCE 1,554,395 947,240 1,439,257 804,794

27.08% 16.86% 24.95% 14.05%
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NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL UNAUDITED 6/14/21 12/6/21
REVENUE REVENUE BUDGET BUDGET

CHILD NUTRITION FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 21-22

LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

1310      Interest Earnings 25,881 1,910 2,000 2,000
1710      Student Lunches/Breakfasts 880,062 (26,896) 56,336 0
1720      A La Carte/Adult Lunch and Breakfast 333,247 81,947 733 82,000
1760      Contract Lunches and Breakfast 54,369 16,152 12,024 16,152
1790      Other Revenue 11,970 551 3,327 1,344

TOTAL LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 1,305,529 73,664 74,421 101,496

STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3710      State Reimbursement 0 0 0 0
3720      State Matching 56,847 55,691 55,691 55,691

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 56,847 55,691 55,691 55,691

FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

4704      Emergency Operational Costs Reimbursement 0 0 0 1,066               
4706      P-EBT Administrative Funding 0 0 0 5,814               
4710      Federal Reimbursement-Lunches 2,744,366 19,512 16,628 3,531,101
4720      Federal Reimbursement-Breakfast 982,081 0 0 785,395
4740      Federal Reimbursement-Summer Food Service 588,696 4,843,768 4,852,868 536,373

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 4,315,142 4,863,280 4,869,497 4,859,748

5150      Return of Assets 79,664            51,524          50,593             51,524             

TOTAL 5,757,183 5,044,159 5,050,202 5,068,458

ACTUAL UNAUDITED 6/14/21 12/6/21
EXPENDED EXPENDED BUDGET BUDGET

 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 21-22

3100 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM OPERATIONS: 5,469,357 4,282,191 4,788,460 4,823,526
4700 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT SERVICES 10,575 0 3,540 3,540
5400 INDIRECT COST 236,089 162,281 208,000 172,934

TOTAL 5,716,021 4,444,472 5,000,000 5,000,000

TOTAL REVENUES 5,757,183 5,044,159 5,050,202 5,068,458
BEG FUND BALANCE 1,166,353 1,207,515 1,807,201 1,807,201
TOTAL AVAILABLE 6,923,536 6,251,673 6,857,403 6,875,659

END FUND BALANCE 1,207,515 1,807,201 1,857,403 1,875,659

20.97% 35.83% 36.78% 37.01%
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NORMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL UNAUDITED 12/6/21
REVENUE REVENUE BUDGET

SINKING FUND FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

1110      Ad Valorem Taxes (Current) 28,682,869 29,852,397 29,709,136
1120      Ad Valorem Taxes (Prior) 375,000 532,388 557,000
1190      Other Taxes 4,750 5,704 5,600
1300      Interest Earnings 500,000 39,738 42,500
3620      State Land Reimbursement 2 0 0

TOTAL LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 29,562,621 30,430,228 30,314,236

5110 Premium on Bonds Sold 0 772,498 0

6200 Interfund Transfer (500,000) (39,738) (42,500)

GRAND TOTAL 29,062,621 31,162,988 30,271,736

ACTUAL UNAUDITED 12/6/21
EXPENDED EXPENDED BUDGET

 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:

5100 Debt Service 24,522,000 39,163,925 30,552,125

GRAND TOTAL 24,522,000 39,163,925 30,552,125

Note:  Sinking Fund Estimate of Needs attached for details
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Norman Public Schools
2021-2022 Amended Budget

Presented by Brenda R. Burkett, CPA, SFO
Chief Financial Officer

December 6, 2021



8.7%

Summary of Appropriated Funds 2021-2022

Gen Fund Bldg Fund Child Nutr Sink Fund

Beginning %   8.24% 16.86% 35.83%  

Fund Balance 6/30/21 10,103,307 947,240 1,807,201 22,161,989

Projected Revenues 21-22 130,089,949 5,728,134 5,068,458 30,271,736

Total Available 140,193,256 6,675,374 6,875,659 52,433,725
 
Projected Expenditures 21-22 130,794,232 5,870,580 5,000,000 30,552,125

Projected Fund Balance 21-22 9,399,024 804,794 1,875,659 21,881,600

Projected Ending % 7.23% 14.05% 37.01%  



8.7%

Projected Fund Balance – Building Fund 6/30/22

Fund Balance 6/30/21 947,240 16.86%

Projected Revenues 21-22  5,728,134  
               

Projected Expenditures 21-22  5,870,580

Excess Expense Over Revenue (142,446)

Projected Fund Balance 6/30/22 804,794 14.05%



8.7%

FY22 Budget Adjustments – Gen Fund

Major Revenue Adjustments:

Federal Stimulus Funds budgeted in FY22 6,000,000
July State Aid Allocation 1,825,000
County 4 Mill Increase 100,000
County Mortgage Tax (300,000)

7,625,000



8.7%

FY22 Budget Adjustments – Gen Fund

Major Expense Adjustments:

Expenses to prepare for,prevent, and respond to COVID 4,000,000
Step raise and enrichments; staffing changes 3,700,000
District insurance increase 800,000
District-level non salary budgets reduced (500,000)

8,000,000



8.7%

Projected Fund Balance – General Fund 6/30/22

Fund Balance 6/30/21 10,103,307 8.24%

Projected Revenues 21-22  130,089,949  

Projected Expenditures 21-22  130,794,232

Excess Expense Over Revenue (704,283)

Projected Fund Balance 6/30/22 9,399,024 7.23%



Our Mission:

Our Values:

To prepare and inspire all students to 
achieve their full potential

Integrity | Inclusiveness | Collaboration | Optimism



THANK YOU

Brenda R. Burkett, CPA, SFO
brendab@norman.k12.ok.us

Feedback? 
GOO.GL/PR3BPL



Proposed Updates to
Board Policy 2006
Fiscal Mgmt – Purchasing Thresholds 

Presented by Brenda R. Burkett, CPA, SFO

Chief Financial Officer

Norman Public Schools



8.7%

2021 Legislative Session – Competitive Bids

In the 2021 Legislative Session, HB 2862 raised 
the threshold for competitive bidding 
requirements for public construction contracts 
from $50,000 to $100,000.  

This bill went into effect November 1, 2021.



8.7%

Sections of Policy 2006 with Revisions

III.C.  Acceptance of Bids / Quotes
• Bids for anticipated purchases in excess of $100,000 

shall be submitted on approved documents in a 
sealed envelope

•Written Quotes shall be required for one specific item 
or multiples of the same item in excess of $3,000

• Purchases of less than $3,000 may be made without 
quotations, but the expectation remains that we will 
obtain the best product for the best price



THANK YOU

Brenda R. Burkett, CPA, SFO

brendab@norman.k12.ok.us
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Book Policy Manual

Section 4000 - Students

Title Copy of Copy of Enrollment

Code 4004

Status

Adopted September 17, 2018

Prior Revised Dates 08/19/2013; 09/09/2013; 10/21/2013; 01/13/2014; 10/14/2014; 09/28/15; 02/22/2016;
06/19/2017;

ENROLLMENT AND OPEN TRANSFERS
 

i. ENROLLMENT

1. Age Requirements for Enrollment


In accordance with O.S. 70 § 1-114, students between the ages of five (5) on or before September 1 and twenty-one
(21) on or before September 1 shall be entitled to attend school free of charge in the district in which they reside.

a. Children who are at least four (4) on or before September 1, but not yet six (6) may enroll in the early
childhood program of the District, within the constraints of available class space. All enrollment procedures for
grades K-12 will apply to enrollment in the early childhood program.
 

b. Children who are at least five (5) on or before September 1, and have not attended a public school
kindergarten may enroll in a full-day or half-day program in the District.

 

c. Children who are at least six (6) on or before September 1, may enroll in first grade in the District.

 

d. Underage pupils in kindergarten and first grade who have been in legal school attendance in a public or
accredited private school in another state, or in a Department of Defense School for military dependents, may
enroll in the District (Reference: 70 0.S. 1999, §18-111).

 

2. Immunizations


Proof of immunizations or that immunizations are in process is needed for enrollment.  


Required immunizations include diphtheria, pertussis, tetanus, measles (rubeola), rubella, poliomyelitis,
mumps, hepatitis A, hepatitis B, and varicella.  A physician may certify that a student is likely to be immune
as a result of the disease (Reference: 70 0.S. 1999, §1210.191 and School Administrator’s Guide to
Oklahoma’s School Immunization Law:  Oklahoma State Department of Health, 1999). Exceptions, as
outlined in the McKinney-Vento federal guidelines, will be used by the District. 

 

3. Identification


Students entering pre-K, kindergarten or first grade for the first time in a public school must present their birth
certificates or other legal proof of birth date (attending physician’s certificate, permanent school record, family Bible,
parent statement, last year’s attendance register).
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Students must enroll under their legal names.

 

4. Residence Requirements

a. Defining Residence


The residence of any child for school purposes can be: (a) the legal residence in which the parent, legal
custodian, or guardian resides, (b) the child’s foster home as defined in OKLA. STAT. tit. 10 § 1-1-105, (c) an
orphanage or eleemosynary childcare facility that has full-time care and custody of a child, (d) a state operated
institution with guardianship rights, (e) the residence of a student who is self-supporting, (f) a state licensed
emergency shelter, or (g) any facility in which a child has been admitted and is receiving on-site educational
services.

 

b. Changing Residence

i. A court order or judgment is required to transfer custody/ guardianship from one parent to another.  

 

ii. In lieu of a court order or judgment, a Student Residency and Custody Affidavit may be accepted as a
means to establish residency as per OKLA. STAT. title. 70 §1-113.  The affidavit may be filed by an
adult, relative or not, who holds legal residence in the school district and has assumed permanent care
and custody of the child and contributes the major degree of support to the child.  Any affidavits are to
be submitted to the Executive Director of Student Services who shall approve or deny the request. 
Affidavits will be submitted and updated annually, prior to enrollment, as for all open transfers.
Affidavits received by the district shall be maintained as part of the permanent record of the student(s). 
Students may also establish residency if their attorney-in-fact is a resident of the district.

 

iii. When a question concerning the location of legal residence arises, the Executive Director of
Student Services will request that the parent/guardian furnish evidence of permanent
residency.  This shall consist of: (a) a rent or loan payment receipt in the name of the care
provider for the address; (b) a utility receipt in the name of the care provider for the address;
(c) all furniture, appliances, clothing, food, vehicles, etc., moved from a previous address to the
existing address; and, (d) a court document designating custody/guardianship, if such is a
factor.


Upon receipt of the evidence, and after verification and investigation, the Executive Director of Student
Services will render a residency decision. The Executive Director will inform the principal and the
parent/guardian in writing of the decision within three (3) school days of receipt of all required
evidence.

 

iv. If the parent/guardian wishes to appeal the decision, he/she may do so by notifying the
Superintendent (or designee) in writing within three (3) school days.


A hearing will be convened within five (5) school days to hear the appeal.  The parent/guardian will be
notified of the time and place of the hearing and may attend.


At the hearing, evidence and any additional information may be presented.  After verification
and investigation, the Superintendent (or designee) will render a decision within five (5) school
days and will notify the parent/guardian, the principals and the Executive Director of Student
Services of the decision.  The decision of the Superintendent (or designee) will be final.

 

v. Students changing their residence during the school year may complete the year at the school
where they are presently enrolled but will be responsible for their own transportation.﻿

 

c. McKinney-Vento


The McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act applies to all children and youth who lack a fixed, regular, and
adequate nighttime residence, such as children living in homeless shelters, domestic violence shelters, runaway
and homeless youth shelters, transitional living facilities, cars, campgrounds, motels, children and youth living
doubled up, and homeless migratory children.  According to the Act, homeless children and youth: (a) do not
need a permanent address to enroll in school; (b) have a choice of school placement; (c) cannot be denied
school enrollment because school records or other enrollment documentation are not immediately available; (d)
have the right to participate in all federal, state, or local programs and activities for which they are eligible; (e)
cannot be isolated or separated from the mainstream school environment; (f) have the right to receive prompt
resolution of any dispute regarding educational placement.  Disputes regarding educational placement for
homeless students will be resolved as follows:
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i. At the time a homeless student seeks enrollment, the district will notify the student or his/her family of
these procedures and provide the student/family with a copy of this policy.

 

ii. The district will promptly notify the district’s homeless liaison that a homeless student seeks
enrollment, and will seek to involve the liaison in decisions regarding the student’s education.

 

iii. Students/families who disagree with a decision regarding the student’s placement may meet
with the coordinator for an informal resolution.  The liaison will notify the student/family that a
written complaint may be submitted within five (5) days (or longer if agreed upon by the
parties).

 

iv. If the liaison receives a written complaint, the liaison will prepare a decision (plan of action)
and provide it to the student/family within five (5) days of receipt of the written complaint.  The
liaison will also notify the student/family of the right to appeal to the superintendent.

 

v. Students/families who are still dissatisfied with a decision regarding the student’s placement
may file a written appeal with the superintendent or his/her designee within five (5) days of
receipt of the liaison’s plan.  The superintendent (or designee) will meet with the student/family
within five (5) days of receipt of the appeal.  The superintendent or his/her designee will issue
a decision within five (5) days of the meeting with the student/family. The superintendent (or
designee) will also notify the student/family of the right to appeal to the board of education.

 

vi. Students/families who are still dissatisfied with a decision regarding the student’s placement
may file a written appeal with the board of education by submitting a written notice to the
superintendent within five (5) days of the superintendent’s (or designee’s) decision.  The
appeal will be placed on the next agenda (or the following agenda, if the appeal is received
after the agenda posting deadline) and the board’s decision is final at the district level. 
Students/families who are still dissatisfied with a decision regarding the student’s education
may file an appeal with the Oklahoma State Department of Education (OSDE) utilizing the
procedures established by the OSDE.

 

d. Undocumented Children


The district provides education services to children who are not documented citizens.  The district will not
inquire into a student or parent/guardian’s citizenship status as a part of enrollment, and will only use
information regarding a student’s living situation to better serve the student. The district will periodically review
its practices and the documents it seeks as a part of establishing residency to ensure that its processes are not
overly burdensome and do not discourage the enrollment of homeless students and/or undocumented students.

 

e. Transitioning Military Children 


State law provides that transitioning military children (children whose parents are on active duty) placed in the
care of a noncustodial parent or other person standing in loco parentis, may attend school in the school district
in which the noncustodial parent or person standing in loco parentis to the transitioning military child holds
legal residence.  Similarly, transitioning military children placed in the care of a noncustodial parent or other
person standing in loco parentis may continue to attend the school in which the student was enrolled while
residing with the custodial parent.  A special power of attorney relating to the guardianship of a military child
and executed under applicable law shall be sufficient for purposes of enrollment and all other actions requiring
parental participation and consent.

i. The district will promptly accept unofficial or “hand-carried” educational records and transcripts
in lieu of official education records and transcripts for transitioning military children.  Upon
receipt of such records, the district will promptly enroll the transitioning military child. 
However, upon enrollment, the district will request official educational records and transcripts
from the school in the sending state.  The district’s residency officer will determine whether a
student is a transitioning military student for purposes of establishing residency and promptly
advise the parent or other person standing in loco parentis of the decision, both orally and in
writing, if possible.  A parent or other person standing in loco parentis who disagrees with the
residency officer’s determination may appeal the decision to the board of education under the
procedure identified above. 

 

ii. Transitioning military children, including children entering kindergarten, shall be able to enroll
in the same grade level in which they were enrolled in the sending state, regardless of age,
time of transfer or age requirements of the receiving state.
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iii. To the extent that this district is in a receiving state, the district may subsequently perform
course placement and educational program evaluations of a transitioning military student. 
However, the district will initially place the transitioning military student in courses and
programs comparable to those in which the student was a participant while in the sending
state, including, but not limited to, Honors, International Baccalaureate, Advanced Placement,
Gifted and Talented, English as a Second Language, Special Education and vocational, technical
and career pathway courses.  The district will make these accommodations whether or not the
student has fulfilled the necessary prerequisites in the district or receiving state.

 

iv. When appropriate, the district will provide transitioning military children the opportunity to
participate in extracurricular activities, regardless of application deadlines.

 

v. Transitioning military children shall have thirty (30) days from the date of enrollment to obtain
any immunizations required by Oklahoma law.  For a series of immunizations, such children
must obtain initial vaccinations within thirty (30) days.

 

vi. The district may not charge tuition to a transitioning military child placed in the care of a
noncustodial parent or other person standing in loco parentis who lives in a school district other
than that of the custodial parent if the parent or other person standing in loco parentis lives
within the boundaries of this district.

 

f. Foreign Students


Nonimmigrant foreign students desiring to study at a school within the District shall be subject to the
following guidelines:

i. The District will not accept tuition nor issue an I-20 to any foreign student seeking to obtain
lawful status to attend a public school or a public funded adult education program.

 

ii. For J-1 Visa students, the school district will accept exchange students who are certified by
their country to participate in an exchange program recognized by the board of education and
the Department of Homeland Security.

1. In order to attend a district school, an exchange student must reside with an American
host family (guardian) living within the district.

 

2. The person responsible for the care and custody of the international student shall be the
contact for all academic, attendance, and discipline needs. Students who do not maintain
residence with the approved sponsor and/or host family shall be withdrawn from Norman
Public Schools.

 

iii. The school district will also accept F-2 students who are dependents of F-1 students, foreign
students whose parents are here as diplomats, researchers or foreign workers.

 

iv. Immigrant students who are residing in the District will not be denied access to a basic
education as determined by the United States Supreme Court in Plyer V. Doe (U.S. 202 1982)

 

g. Attendance Areas


The Board of Education will establish school attendance areas for each school 70 0. S. § 5-117.  A student will
attend school in the attendance area in which he/she lives. 

 

h. Placement of Multiple Siblings


The determination of placement for multiple siblings (twins, triplets, etc.) shall be made on a case-by-
case basis.  Parents, teachers, counselors and administrators shall collaborate in the decision-making
process. In accordance with O.S. 70, § 24-154, parent/guardian placement requests will be honored
by the school district if such requests are made no later than fourteen (14) days after the students’
first day of school. 

i. Change of Residence

Students changing their residence during the school year may complete the year at the school where
they are presently enrolled but will be responsible for their own transportation.

 

ii. Attendance Boundaries
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If attendance boundaries are altered prior to the beginning of the school year, students may continue to
attend their present school only on an approved transfer. The final determination will depend upon
enrollment in affected schools.  Students attending schools outside their attendance areas are
responsible for providing their own transportation.


If attendance boundaries are altered during the school year, students may continue to attend
their present school for the remainder of the school year.  If students received transportation
before boundary alteration and choose to remain at their present school, they will continue to
receive transportation for the remainder of the school year.

 

i. Graduating Class Placement


The following guidelines will be used to determine graduating class placement:

i. The graduating class is determined by the year in which a student is first enrolled as a
freshman;

 

ii. A student must have continuous enrollment in an accredited school and must have completed
each semester to be placed in a class' ranking;

 

iii. A student whose education is interrupted (i.e., has breaks in school attendance) will be subject
to the requirements of the graduating class into which he/she is placed upon re-enrollment;

 

iv. A student enrolling in the District who previously attended a non-accredited private school or
who was homeschooled shall be subject to the requirements of the graduating class into which
he/she is placed upon enrollment.

 

ii. TRANSFERS

1. Intra-District Transfers

a. Criteria for Determining Priority for Intra-District Transfers 


After all children within each school’s attendance area have been accommodated, requests for transfers will be
granted according to the priorities set forth by the Board. 

 

b. Transfers will be granted based on the following rank-order priorities: (a) juniors or seniors
affected by boundary or residence changes: (b) siblings of students already on a transfer; (c) District
employees’ children; (d) students who have attended Norman Public Schools for two years and are
impacted by a residence change; (e) students on a transfer who wish to remain in the feeder pattern
of their original transfer; (f) students whose childcare needs necessitate a transfer; (g) high school
students whose work schedules create a hardship.

 

c. Determination of Schools Available for Reception of Transfers


Each spring District staff shall categorize schools for purposes of transfer availability for the upcoming
school year.  The following elements are to be considered in the analysis: (a) current enrollment as
reflected in pre-enrollment; (b) projected new enrollments (c) current level of school enrollment
compared to a school’s maximum capacity.

 

d. Transfer Placement Procedures

i. Parents/guardians of NPS students shall be notified during the spring semester of each year of
the opportunity to apply for a transfer to an NPS school other than the student’s home school. 


Transfer requests must be submitted on the District designated form which is available at the
District Administrative Services Center and in each school. 

 

ii. Parents with multiple children seeking placement in a school must submit a separate transfer
application for each child.

 

iii. Requests will be reviewed grouped by priorities.  If there are more applications for transfers
into any given school/grade level within a school than spaces available, a procedure for
placement will be established on a first come-first served basis.
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iv. Recognizing that schools will have class size limitations which could vary from grade to grade or
program to program, any student who seeks a transfer to a school which has openings at
his/her grade level will be permitted entry. 

 

v. Parents/guardians who are awaiting action on a pending transfer should enroll their
child/children in their attendance area school.

 

vi. If the transfer is granted, transportation shall be the responsibility of the parent.

 

e. Secondary Intra-District Transfers and Eligibility

i. Unless there are extenuating circumstances due to health, safety and/or educational issues, no
more than one transfer request will be approved for a student while in middle school or while in
high school; a renewal of a transfer is not considered a second transfer. If a student requests
and is granted a second transfer, the student must attend the school to which transferred for a
calendar year before gaining eligibility for participation in OSSAA sanctioned events.  The
student will be allowed to participate in practice sessions.

ii. Current Norman Public Schools 9th-12th grade students who are approved for transfer to
another Norman high school shall be ineligible for all sports in which regulated games are in
session at the time the student transfers and any other varsity/OSSAA athletic competition for
one (1) calendar year beginning on the first day the student attends class at the new school. 
The student will be allowed to participate in practice sessions.

 

iii. When a transferred student, enrolled in athletics, returns to their residence area school within
the same school year, the student will lose interscholastic athletic eligibility for 90 school days. 
The 90 school days begin the first day the student attends class at their school of residence. 
The student will be allowed to participate in practice sessions.

iv. An in-district transfer is subject to revocation by the principal of the school to which the child
has been transferred if the student’s grades, attendance (absences and/or tardies),
transportation arrangements, or behavior reach an unacceptable level. In the event of
revocation, the student shall return to his/her home school. The student shall be ineligible for
all levels of athletic competition for one (1) calendar year. The student will be allowed to
participate in practice sessions.  

 

v. The Superintendent or designee may waive the eligibility requirements of this policy for
extenuating circumstances.

 

vi. The following definitions shall be used for transfers: (a) eligibility is generally established or
determined by the residence of the student’s parents (custodian).  A transfer does not
guarantee immediate eligibility. (b) transfer – when a student attends a Norman Public School
outside the residential area in which the student’s parents (custodian) are bona fide residents,
(c) renewal – The annual request to continue attending the school to which the student has
transferred.

 

vii. When a transferred student returns to their home school it is treated as a second transfer and
the student is ineligible for one calendar year.  If a student returns to their residential area
school in the same school year as the initial transfer, a student will be ineligible for ninety (90)
school days.  This does not apply to a student who returns to their residential area school
during a renewal year.

 

viii. A student must score at least 60% on a comprehensive examination to earn credit for a
transcripted course. A grade commensurate to the resulting examination score shall be
recorded on Norman Public Schools transcripts for credits earned through comprehensive
examinations.  A score of 60-69% shall result in a “D”, 70-79% a “C”, 80-89% a “B”, and 90-
100% an “A”.

 

ix. Grade point averages will be generated only for those students who have attended high school
in the District for a minimum of four (4) semesters.  The transcript from the non-accredited
school shall be attached to the transcript from Norman Public Schools.

 

f. Schools Outside of the United States


The Executive Director of Student Services and the site principal shall review the transcript of a student who
enrolls from a school outside the United States, which is not operated by the Department of Defense Office of
Dependent Schools.  The number of credits and appropriate placement of the student will be decided as a
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result of the review.

 

2. Open Transfers for Nonresident Students 

a. Transfers that have previously been approved by the school district will remain in effect for future
school years unless the district provides notification to the parent or legal guardian that the transfer is
not going to be continued for an upcoming school year due to capacity, disciplinary action or
attendance issues. The district will not require parents to resubmit a new application each school year
and will advance the previous application of an enrolled student amending only the grade placement
of the student.
 
A request for a transfer into this district initiated by or on behalf of a nonresident student will be
approved or refused in accordance with this policy. The transfer of a student whose resident district
does not offer the grade the student is entitled to pursue will be approved IF the student resides
within the transportation area of this district. A transfer may be requested at any time in the school
year. State law does limit the ability of a student to transfer no more than two (2) times per school
year to one or more school districts in which the student does not reside. Exceptions to this limit will
exist for students in foster care. A sibling of a transferred student, who is in the custody of the
Oklahoma Department of Human Services in foster care, may attend the district of the transferred
student as long as the district has capacity and the sibling does not meet a basis for denial as set
forth in this policy. Students are legally entitled to re enroll at any time in his or her school district of
residence. A separate application must be filed for each student in the same family wishing to transfer
so that the district can timely consider requests in the order applications are received.
 

b. Determination of Capacity - The superintendent of schools, or his/her designee, shall determine
the criteria to be used in determining grade capacity for each school site based on current enrollment
and staffing. The district's capacity determinations are attached hereto as Exhibit (4004-1E). Each
school site’s grade level capacity shall be (a) approved by the board of education prior to the first day
of January, April, July and October of each school year, and (b) published in a prominent place on the
District’s website and reported to the State Department of Education. 
 

c. Transfer Applications- Applications for transfer shall be completed by the parent of a student on a
properly completed application form specified by the State Board of Education. The term “parent”
means the parent of a student or person having custody of the student as provided for in Okla. Stat.
tit. 70, § 1-113(A)(1). Upon receipt of the application, the District shall stamp the application with the
time and date on which it was received to ensure that the District can review applications in the order
in which they are received. The application shall also be filed with the superintendent of the District if
the receiving school district is within this state or with the State Board of Education for transfers to
school districts in another state.
 
In addition to completing the application form as specified by the State Board of Education, applicants must
complete and submit both the District’s Application Form and the Transfer Student Consent to Cancellation of
Transfer. The district will not approve an application for a transfer that is submitted without these completed
forms. The district will notify all resident school districts that an application for the transfer has been filed by a
student enrolled in the resident school district. This district shall timely approve or deny the application and
shall notify the parents of the students, in writing, of the decision. Siblings must apply individually.

 

d. Nondiscrimination - The district shall not accept or deny any transfer application based upon the student’s
race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression, national origin, gender identity, religion, disability,
veteran status, sexual orientation, age, genetic information, income level, disabling condition, proficiency in the
English language, measure of achievement, aptitude, or athletic ability.  Failure to meet the criteria in this
policy for approval will not be deemed to be rejection for a discriminatory reason.

 

e. Children of Certified Employees - A student shall be allowed to transfer to a school district in which the
parent or legal guardian of the student is employed as a teacher as defined in Okla. Stat. title. 70, § 1-116.

 

f. First-Come First Serve Basis - Transfers will be approved on a student-by-student basis in the order in which
they are received and in accordance with the policy provisions set out below.

 

g. Transportation - If the transfer is granted, transportation shall be the responsibility of the parent.

 

h. Relocation of Family During Term of Transfer - A student whose family relocates from the school district
may continue attendance through the end of school year during or for which the transfer was granted. The
student may apply for a transfer for subsequent school years.
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i. Approval of Transfers - Once an application for a transfer has been submitted to the District, it will be
forwarded to the superintendent or the superintendent’s designee for review and shall be considered in
accordance with the criteria set forth below. The board of education delegates to the superintendent or the
superintendent’s designee authority to approve or deny a transfer application pursuant to the criteria listed in
this policy.

 

j. Criteria for Approval or Denial of Transfers

i. A transferring student’s application will be denied if the transferring student is currently subject
to discipline from the transferring student’s current school for any of the acts and reasons
outlined in Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 24-101.3(A)-(C) & (E). A transferring student’s application shall
be denied for any of the acts and reasons outlined in Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 24-101.3(F)(1) until
such time as the District determines that the transferring student no longer poses a threat to
self, other students, or District faculty or employees.

ii. A transferring student’s application will be denied if the transferring student has ten or more
absences in the last full school semester that are not excused due to illness or for the reasons
provided for in Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 10-105(B).

iii. An IDEA-qualified transferring student’s application will be denied if—as of the time of the
transferring student’s application is received—the District determines that it cannot provide the
transferring student with a free appropriate public education in the least restrictive environment
as required by the IDEA.

iv. A student may be granted a one-year transfer and may continue to attend the District each
school year with the approval of the District. At the end of each school year, the District may
deny the continued transfer of the student for the reasons outlined in Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 24-
101.3(A)-(C) & (E), or if the student has ten or more absences in the last full school semester
that are not excused due to illness or for the reasons provided for in Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 10-
105(B).

v. A transferring student’s application will not be considered, if incomplete, and will be denied if
the parent makes a fraudulent, intentional, or material misrepresentation on the application.

The denial of a transfer request from a student seeking a transfer shall be communicated in writing to
the parent, as defined in Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1-113(A)(1). Proof of the date of mailing or
transmission of the denial by electronic means shall constitute proof of communication of the denial to
the parent.

 

k. District Level Appeal of Denial of Transfer

i. A parent may appeal the denial of a transfer request to the clerk of the board of education so
long as the appeal is made within ten (10) calendar days of the notification of the written
denial. If a timely appeal is made, the appeal shall be considered by the District’s board of
education at its next regularly scheduled meeting. The appeal shall be considered by the board
of education only upon the written submissions of the District and the parent. Such written
submissions shall state, at the minimum, the following in a statement not exceeding two pages
in length:

ii. The date of the parent’s transfer request application;
iii. The reasons for the denial by the District of the transfer request;
iv. The factual reason(s) of the District or parent as to why the transfer request was/was not

properly denied; and
v. The criteria set forth in this policy as to propriety of the denial of the transfer request.  
vi. If the District denies the parent’s appeal, the parent may appeal the board of education’s

decision to the Oklahoma State Board of Education within ten (10) calendar days of notification
of the denial. The parent shall submit to the State Board of Education and the superintendent
of the District a notice of appeal on a form prescribed by the State Board of Education. The
appeal shall be considered by the State Board of Education at its next regularly scheduled
meeting, where the parent and a representative from the District may address the Board. The
State Board of Education shall promulgate rules to establish the appeals process authorized by
this subsection

l. Students with Disabilities - If a student with a disability applies for a transfer, the student must supply all
documentation of the resident district relating to the student’s previous and current IEPs and Section
504 Accommodation Plans so that this district may:

i. Determine whether the district currently has appropriate programs, staff, services and
placement needed to fulfill the current or anticipated IEP or Section 504 Accommodation Plan of
the student; and If a preliminary determination is made that the district has the appropriate
programs, staff, services and placement needed to fulfill the current IEP or Section 504
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Accommodation Plan of the student if the transfer application is approved, conduct the
statutorily-required joint IEP or Section 504 conference with the district of residence before a
final determination of approval or denial is made.

ii. Notwithstanding the provisions of this policy, students with disabilities may be educated in this
district pursuant to special education cooperative agreements between this district and other
school districts. Such transfers will not be deemed to be parent-initiated or student-initiated
transfer applications governed by this policy.

iii. In the event the District exceeds its capacity at all school sites for the grade level of a
transferring child with a disability, the District shall “hold” a place for the transferring student in
the order in which the transferring student submitted his or her properly completed application,
pending the District’s determination in this section.

 

m. Athletic and Other Competition - A transfer student granted an open transfer will not be eligible to
participate in school-related interscholastic competition governed by the Oklahoma Secondary School
Activities Association (“Association”) for a period of one year from the first day of attendance at this
district, unless the transfer is from a school district not offering the grade the student is entitled to
pursue.  Whether a student granted an open transfer will be eligible to participate in school-
related interscholastic competition shall be determined by the Association.
 

n. Military Children- Special considerations as to transferring students who are dependent children of
an active U.S. Military member.

For purposes of this Section: 
“Active military duty” means full-time military duty status in the active uniformed service of the
United States including members of the National Guard and Military Reserve on active duty orders;
and “Military installation” means a base, camp, post, station, yard, center, homeport facility for any
ship or other installation under the jurisdiction of the Department of Defense or the United States
Coast Guard.  Students who are dependent children of a member of the active uniformed military
services of the United States on full-time active duty status and for whom Oklahoma is the home of
record and students who are the dependent children of a member of the military reserve on active
duty orders and for whom Oklahoma is the home of record, shall be approved for transfer into the
District regardless of capacity if: At least one parent of the student has a Department of Defense-
issued identification card; At least one parent can provide evidence that he or she will be on active
duty status or active duty orders, meaning the parent will be temporarily transferred in compliance
with the official orders to another location in support of combat, contingency operation or a natural
disaster requiring the use of orders for more than thirty (30) consecutive days; and the student will
be residing with a relative of the student who lives in the District or who will be living in the District
within six (6) months of the filing of the application for the transfer.
 
A student is in compliance with the residency provisions of this policy if he or she is a student whose
parent or legal guardian is transferred or is pending transfer to a military installation within Oklahoma
while on active military duty pursuant to an official military order. A parent or legal guardian of such
student must provide proof of residency in the District within ten (10) days after the published arrival
date provided on official documentation. A parent or legal guardian my may use the
following addresses as proof of residence: A temporary on-base billeting facility, a purchased or leased
home or apartment, or Federal government or public-private venture off-base military housing.

o. Approval of a Transfer Requires Agreement for Cancellation of Transfer - Approval by this district of
any transfer is contingent upon the applicant agreeing, in writing, to cancellation of this transfer by the district
during the school year if the student does not comply with the rules and regulations of this district for student
behavior, or if the family of the transferred student fails to remain current in financial obligations owed to the
district, including, but not limited to, payment for lunches or lost or destroyed district property.  The board of
education hereby delegates to the superintendent or the superintendent’s designee authority to cancel any
transfer previously granted by the board of education upon a determination that cancellation is appropriate.
The consent form may be amended by administrative regulation.

 

p. Students Seeking a Transfer from a Non-Accredited School or a Home School - Students currently
enrolled in a private school not accredited by a state agency or in a home school are not guaranteed enrollment
in the grade/programs/courses in which the applicant desires to enroll.  Students desiring to transfer from
private schools not accredited by a state agency or from a home school will be required to take all placement
tests required of resident students enrolling in the district after attendance in private schools not accredited by
a state agency or home schools, and the administration will decide the appropriate placement primarily upon
placement test results as per district policy. Accordingly, students applying for a transfer from such schools will
be granted a provisional transfer until: (a) test results are reviewed to determine the appropriate
grade/courses/programs for the applicant; and (b) the criteria of this policy are then applied to determine if the
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applicant is eligible for transfer approval.  An applicant who does not agree to accept placement based upon
such test results and criteria review will be deemed ineligible for an approved transfer and the provisional
transfer will be of no effect.

 

q. Acceptance of Assignment Required; Subsequent Change Needs Administrative Approval - Because
approval of transfers is based upon criteria of sufficient programs, staffing, and space needs for the particular
applicant, a transfer student must accept the school site, courses, and programs to which the student is
assigned by the administration. A transfer student will not be allowed, at the time of or after enrollment, to
change the grade/courses/programs in which the student state they desired to enroll on the transfer application
without specific written permission from the superintendent or superintendent’s designee. It will be the
responsibility of the transfer student or parent to inform the school official from whom approval for a new
assignment is requested that the student is a transfer student, and failure to do so will result in cancellation of
the transfer unless excused by the superintendent or designee.

 
 
 

Legal Okla State Title. 70 O.S. §1-114, 70 O.S. §1-113, 70 O.S. §5-117.10, O.S. §8-101, et seq., 70
O.S. §24-101, et seq.; §24-102 Family Education Rights and Privacy Act

Okla. Stat. title. 70 §§ 8-102, 8-103, 8-103.1, 8-113, 13-103

Last Modified by Stephanie Williams on December 5, 2021

https://casetext.com/statute/oklahoma-statutes/title-70-schools/chapter-1-school-code-of-1971/article-viii-transfer-of-pupils/education-open-transfer-act/section-8-102-repealed
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Policy 4004 Proposed Revision 

● This spring, the legislature passed and Governor 
Stitt signed SB 783 Eliminating Emergency 
Transfers. 

● By Jan. 1, 2022 the Board of Education must have a 
new policy for open transfers in place and districts 
must report publicly and the state Department of 
Education (SDE) their capacity to accept transfers 
for each grade level at each school site by the first 
day of January, April, July and October. 



Policy 4004 Proposed Revision 

Capacity:
The board of education shall establish the number of open transfer students 
the district has the capacity to accept in each grade level for each school 
site within the district a minimum of four times a year (January, April, July, & 
October).
● The number of open transfer students for each grade level at each site 

that the district has the capacity to accept will be posted in a prominent 
place on the school district’s website. The district shall report to the 
State Department of Education the number of transfer students for each 
grade level for each school site which the district has the capacity to 
accept.

● The capacity will be determined at each site for each grade level based 
on current enrollment and staffing. The district’s capacity determinations 
are attached as Exhibit 4004-1E.
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Our Mission:

Our Values:

To prepare and inspire all students to 
achieve their full potential

Integrity | Inclusiveness | Collaboration | Optimism





2022-23 Academic 
Calendar Revision

Holly Nevels
December 6, 2021



Ideal Calendar - The Basics

• Has 173-175 instructional days, which includes 2 
required P/T Conference Days (175 days is “ideal”)

• Must have 5 days of PD

• Must have 1 teacher work day at the beginning of the 
year and 1 at the end

• October 1 must be 30th day of instruction or later 
(funding advantage)

• Must have a minimum of 1080 hours of instruction.



2022-23

173 Instructional Days

5 PD Days

1 Teacher Work Day - 
Beginning and End of 
Year

Monday, October 3 is the 
30th day of instruction 
(previous draft was 
Friday, September 30)

Exceeds 1080 hour 
minimum requirement

All work/contract-day 
calendars… work!
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	Group 4: Wellness Policy Yes/No
	Type of fundraiser - be specific: Raffle - LOMA Rocks (LOMA=Local Oklahoma Music Association) state wide raffle grand prize is $25,000
	Site  1: Irving Middle School
	Participants - Beneficiaries: Orchestra Students
	participants - beneficiaries continued if necessary: 
	The proposed dates for the fundraiser : 12/13/2021
	to : 1/28/2022
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	Sub Account  : Orchestra
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	Group2: Off
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	The district employee who will oversee the fundraiser 1: Sarah Chan
	The estimated amount of revenue to be generated per unit and in total 1: $20 per unit / $1680 total
	Description of the use of funds1: Funds will be used to pay for t-shirts, and classroom supplies
	Project1: 911
	Sub Account  1: Orchestra
	Group11: Principal
	Group21: Off
	Group31: Student Services Approved/Denied
	Group 42: Wellness Policy Yes/No
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	to 2: 12/10/2021
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	The estimated amount of revenue to be generated per unit and in total 2: unknown
	Description of the use of funds2: Entry fee will be used to pay for DJ and decorations the remainder will be use to raise student moral.
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	Group22: Off
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	Group 43: Wellness Policy Yes/No
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	Participants - Beneficiaries3: All students may participate
	participants - beneficiaries continued if necessary3: 
	The proposed dates for the fundraiser 3: 1/10/2022
	to 3: 1/24/2022
	The district employee who will oversee the fundraiser 3: Jozette Massiah
	The estimated amount of revenue to be generated per unit and in total 3: $500.00
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	The district employee who will oversee the fundraiser 4: Mrs, Bird, Mrs. McCracken, Mrs. Liddell
	The proposed dates for the fundraiser 4: 11/30/2021
	to 4: 12/17/2021
	The estimated amount of revenue to be generated per unit and in total 4: $100
	Description of the use of funds4: For bathroom improvements:  Trashcans
	Project4: 957
	Sub Account  4: Student Council
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	Group24: Off
	Group34: Student Services Approved/Denied


